Environmental Documents

Request 19: Engineering reports and environmental
reports regarding radioactive material storage, lead
based paint, asbestos containhing materials,
underground storage tanks, medical waste disposal
areas, solid waste disposal, and mold and methane
gas at West Los Angeles

86. West Los Angeles Asbestos & Lead
Abatement Reports (fiscal 2005)




Industrial Hygiene |

VA-WLA

Asbestos & Lead
Abatement Reports
FY 2005 VOL 1




No

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

2005 1st Qtr Abatements

date
10/1/2004
10/4/2004
10/5/2004
10/8/2004
10/12/2004
10/13/2004
10/13/2004
10/22/2004
10/22/2004
10/22/2004
10/27/2004
10/29/2004
10/29/2004
10/29/2004
11/1/2004
11/2/2004
11/2/2004
11/8/2004
111102004
1111112004
11/17/2005
11/18/2004

11/19/2004

Bullding  Room
205 STEAM PLANT
295 MAIN STEAM PLANT
285 MAIN STEAM PLANT
257 RM. 1 GRND. FLR.
304 SOUTH ROOF
295 STEAM PLANT
304  RM. E3-101A
500 2217 Patient Shower
218 Room 320
304 Ist FIr West Demolition
295 Debris Cleaning
304 1st Floor West Demolition
500 OR #4 Supply Room
295 Steam Plant SW Corner
304 1st Floor West Central
304 Roof
304 1st Floor W Central Area
304 ist Floor West Demolition
89 Sepul Basement Hall
304 1st Fir West Demolition
256 R 5 Mold Remediation
115 1st Floor Hallway
168 NE Hall Ground Floor

Description

Pl Removal

Debris Removal A
Procedure V Clean-up
ACM Removal

Roof Abatement

Pl Removal Blow/Flush Tanks
Mold Remediation

Mold Remediation

TSI Removal
Demolition Monitoring
ACM Debris Clearing
Demolition Monltoring
Mold Investigation
Asbestos Air Monitoring
Asbestos Air Monitoring
Roof Mastic Abatement
Demolition Monitoring
Demolition Monitoring
Mold Investigation
Demolition Monitoring
Mold Remediation
Floor Tile Abatement

ACM Abatement

i



24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

35

36

37

11/23/2005
11/23/2004
11/29/2004
11/30/2004
12/1/2004
12/6/2004
12/8/2004
12/8/2004
12/10/2004
12/15/2004
12/16/2004
12/16/2004
12/18/2004
12/29/2004
ACM Abatement
ACM Survey

LBP
Moid

256
115
256
207
256

44
304
500

89
113
304
256
115

117

6A

NE Hall Tunnal

Room §

1st Fir East End Shower
Room 12 Pipe Elbows
Stairs

1st Floor West Demolition
B 500

Room 636

Basement

Roof

Room 13

st Floor North

Room 18

5

O O LN

ACM Abatement
Mold Remediation
Mold Remediation
Mold Remediation
TS1 Removal

Bulk Sampling
Demolitton Monitoring
Asbestos Survey
Mold Remediation
Asbestos Survey
Roof Mastic Removal
TSI/Elbow Abatement
ACM Abatement

Mold Remedlation

=



AIR SAMPLING DATA

2 STATION NO. 3, REGION NO.

619 VISN #22

Departinent of Veterans Affairs

3. FA
VA-GLAHS

4, EMPLOYEE INFORMATION
SN

. NAME OF EMPLOYEE B JO8 YIILE
/A _ N/A
Y RESS [Sweel, Cly. Sore 62ip Codo)
N/A
[d. PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT ¢. MANUFACTURER T APPROVAL No. (for Resplatar]
USED N/A

g DESCRIFTION OF JOB OPERATION, WORK LOCATION, ENGR CONTROLS AVA(ADLE, WORK PROCEQURES, ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS. AND EQUIPMENT BEING USED.
(i Addional Space is Npoded Use Reversa).

Date: 10/01/04

Project: Emergency Monitoring

Contractor: Unlimited Environmental, Inc.

Location: Bldg. 295 Room: South West Wing  Floor: ¥

h. FREQUENCY (How long sob lakes) i. DURATION (How long at this sob) J NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES DOING THIS JO8 |
N/A N/A N/A
5. SAMPLING INFORMATION
(Fill tn Somple No.) SAMPLE 5 SAMPLE 6

3. SAMPLE TYPE/MEDIA PWRK/PCM PWRK /PCM
b, SAMPLE SUBMISSION NO. SX040883 SX040884 J
c. TIME ON 13:55 13:57
3. TIME OFF 15:55 15:57
e, TOTAL TIME (/n minules) 120 120

FLOW RATE Jomin L] -/min 10 10

VOLUME (in liters) 1200 ' 1200

8. RESULTS (For Laboralory Use)

3. PERCENTAGE

P=PPM M=mgm3 F=Flbers C=Cellng T=Time Weighted Average B TYPE

o | FICT FIGC
Result ‘ 0088 .0053

7. LABORATORY ANALYSIS (Method Used to Analyze the Samples and Analyst’s Comments)
Phase Conirast Microscopy (PCM

8. JH COMMENTS TO LABORATORY

PCM
AlHA ACCREDITATION NUMBER
9a. ANALYTICAL LABORATORY NAME NVLAP# 01218
EMS Labaratories
E PAT NUMBER
Sb. ADDRESS
{17 West Bellevue Dr., Pasadena, CA 91105-2503
10. EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION {Manufaclure & Serial No.)
10a. (PRE) CALI- 10b, FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS 10¢. (POST) CALL- a 10d. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS
BRATION DATE 10 liter/ minute BRATION DATE 10 iiter/minute
10/01/04
10/01/04
11. NAME & JOB TITLE (Person Perfarming Sampling) DATE
) USE REVERSE FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES WHEN
Kevin Kelly, SST";‘,)'E?A ) 10/01/04 USING REVERSE REFER TO ITEM NO.

AUTOMATED VA Form $0-0018 (in Lieu of)
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Date; 10/01/04
From:

Subj:

Reporting |H/CSST/CAC: Kevin Kelly

Abatement Dates; 10/01/04

Industrial Hygiene (130B)

ASBESTOS ABATEMENT REPORT

Location: Bldg. 295, South West Winp — |st Levei

Abatement Company: Unlimited Environmental [nc.

Abatement Supervisor: Mauricio

Type of ACM: TSI

Quantity of ACM: <100 feet

Abatement Type & Method(s): Wet & Bag-up Inside Containment

Contractor Licensed & Registered: Yes. X No
Worker Training Current: Yes__ X No_
Worker Annual Medical Current: Yes. X No
Notification to: SCAQMD Yes No X
Date:
I Administrative Controls:
A. Asbestos Caution Sign(s) at Worksite Entrance:

B. Employees in Building Notified of Abatement: N/A
C. Competent Person Outside of Work Area:

D. Asbestos Worksite Log:

1. Air Monitoring:

A. OSHA Employee Monitoring: 8 Hr. TWA:  Name: Yes.  No

B. Contractor Calibrated Pumps:

C. Contractor's AJHA PAT Lab:

D. VAMC - IH Monitoring:

Phone Number: S

Fit Tested: Yes X No___
Safety Meeting: Yes X No__

CAL/OSHA Yes_X_ No___
Date:

Yes_ X _ No_
Yes X No
Yes. X _ No
Yes_ X_ No

Worker's Name/SS #-

1. Personal (VA): Yes No
2. Pre-Tests: $X040879-84
3. Perimeter:

94-%



4. Inside Work Area:

. 5. Clearance:

6. VAIH Laboratory: EMS Laboratories, Pasadena

1. Contractor's PPE:

A. Respirator Type & Manufacturer: % Face, North

B. Coveralls: _ Yes, Tyvee Hoods & Boots: Yes X No
C. Respirator Suitable for Anticipated Fiber Levels: Yes_ X No
V. Engineering Controls:
A. Glovebags: Yes_ X No____ Properly Tapedto Pipes: Yes X  No__
B. Containment; Yes. X No_ _ Thickness of Polyethylene: 6 mi]
C. Proper Decon: Yes_ X No___ No.Chambers: _3__ Shower:  Yes_ No X
D If Containment in Use, are Critical Openings Properly Sealed: Yes X No_
E. Neg. Air/HEPA Filtration Used: Yes _ No _ X Licensed: Yes_ No_ X
‘ I Adeq. Neg. Pressure Diff. in Containment Yes_ _No__
G. Amended Water Used: Yes_ X  No___ How Applied: Hudson Sprayer
H. External AFD Filters Replaced Daily: Yes_ No_X _
l. Wet Wiping and/or FIEPA Vacuuming Done after ACM Abated: Yes X No
J. Work Area Insp./Found to be Free of ACM Dust or Debris: Yes_ X No
K. Encapsulation: Yes X No Name & Type: Foster 6-32
L. Work Area Ready for Clearance Air Testing Yes X _No__
V. Results of Final Inspections & Air Sampling:
A. Results of Final Inspections: Final visual inspection in the abatement area of Bidg. 295 Floor

Ist Rooms South West Wing indicated that afl planned asbestos-containing materials were
removed and there was no visible asbestos dust or debris in the work areas.

B. Final Air Sampling Results: The results of the clearance air samples taken on 10/01/04 are as
follows: :

Bidg. 295 Floor:_1st  Room: _SW ___Structures/mm’
Floorr_  Room:____ ~ Structures/mm’®
Floor: _ _ Room: _ fibers/ce
Floor: _ _ Room: fibers/ce

AHERA TEM Clearance Standard: <70 Structures/mm’ and PCM Clearance Standard: 0.01 fibers/cc
37.4u07

Industrial Hygienist: Kevin Kelly, S8T 944378

7d-4
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+GCT Q7 2004 9:37AM HP LASERJET 3200 6267965282 p-3

(SF 5/00)

SUBMITTAL FORM asorctory Services . 2 0450

TURNAROUND TimME: sTD I a8 He. I 21 +R D QHELH:JQUlSHED BY
<o HR. I wxNnDNEEE OTHER: # TIME / DATE S ol oY /4

» CLIENT __ua-grass (130 » DATE OF SHIPMENT_—"__» CARRIER el B,
» ADDRESS 11301 WILSHI # CLIENT P.O.NO

1.0S ANGELE.SI CA 9002% RM 308 p CLE PROJECT NO(S).
® TELEPHONE

0 CONTACT __—°N SFIVEY b PACKAGE. SHIPPED FROM.

® RESULTS REQUESTED VIA - VERBALL ] FAXGZ  » GLIENT FAX NO._ Sy
(NOTE: Compiets weitten reports will inkaw all analyses, in eddian to any pror tunamified versa) ot fax ramas )

» DATE/TIME OF SAMPLE COLLECTION _/0-#(- 2

) SAMPLE PRESERVATIVES
0 NO. OF SAMPLES SENT

(FOR ENS ONLY}

EMS Sample No. CLENT SAM=LE NO. UESTR PR OCETIZN AAL "(SE.S
20" 7) | Jtauly freed 46/ | ffert
\ Jubatt f3P 6V z//c‘/‘f peH L jaee
. DU f15P Lgvz//ov M '(w L
RN foics frz® by 2 M| Gt (e C
\J\/} o ; ’ L@ Pz Ley | /et | /22 ),
— Bt Wopofo 5o | domph pued 1/ 5 Yo d J 1250
|
1
!
|
|
!
i
]
|
|
1
J
}
| 96450 —— —
§ Laborstery Ne. .Rmm ) Time 7
% Dute of Package Dolivery. |O~C<t - omﬁgngp;mmett (= NONE(CSE)
:N%Tﬂ:’mmmmmmmuuwdynlllhhzuop:imhmj:u::wmmal‘:wé
§ No. of Sumples ) § Chain-of-Cusody Stgnsturt 4
Omlqumpbn\nhSm{Bmk fD*OE"-C"f’ # Mixc, Info @
) Dispesition of Samples iﬁM (

A0 EMS LABC)F}ATDﬁdéS | 17 West Bellevue Drive / Pasadena CA 91105- 2503?

268



1. FACLITY IDENTIFICATION

VA-GLAHS

Department of Veterans Affairs

2. STATIONNO

619

3. REGION NO.

VISN #22

4. EMPLOYEE INFORMATION

A, NAME OF EMPLOYEE

N/A

§3N
N/A

JO8 TITLE

C. ADDRESS (Shasl, Cily, Slale &Zip Ccds)
N/A

d PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT USED

N/A

6. MANUFACTURER

i APPROVAL No. (for Respirslar)

Date: 10-01-04

Project: Steamline TSI Debris Procedure 5 Cleanup

Contractor: Unlimited Environmental, Inc.

Location: Bidg. 295 Room : SW Catwalk Floor : Main

'

h. FREQUENCY (How tong job takes)

1 DURATION (How long et this job)

e Ty —

J- NUMBER OF EMPCOYEES DOING THIS JOT

£ DESCRIPTION OF J0OB OPERATION, WORK LOCATION, ENGR GONTROLS AVAILABLE, WORK PROCEOURES, ADMINISTRATIVE GONTROLS, AND EQUIPMENT BEING
USED. (7 Addiional Space s veeded Use Reverse)

N/A N/A N/A
5. SAMPLING INFORMATION
(Fill in Sample No.) SAMPLE 1 SAMPLE 2 SAMPLE _3 SAMPLE _4 SAMPLE 5

3. SAMPLE TYPE/MEDIA BG/PCM -GR BKG/PCM -GR | BKG/PCM -GR | BKG/PCM -GR BG/PCM -GR | BG/PCM -GR
5. SAMPLE SUBMISSION NO. SX040879 SX040880 SX 04088} SX040882 SX040883 SX040884
¢. TIME ON 8:30 9:00 10:30 11:00 {1:30 12:00
d. TIME OFF 10:30 11:00 12:30 13:00 13:30 14-00

TOTAL TIME (In minutes) 120 120 120 120 120 120

LOW RATE X/min ] /min 10 {0 10 10 10 10
g. VOLUME (in liters) 1200 1200 1200 {200 1200 1200

6. RESULTS (For Laboratory Use)
a. PERCENTAGE

P=PPM M=mg/m3 F=Flbers C=Cealling T=TimeWelghted Average b. TYPE
Unit F/ICC F/CC F/CC F/CC F/CC F/ICC
Asbestos 0.0016 0.0047 0.0008 0.002 0.0088 0.0053

Phase Contrast Microscopy(PCM)

7. LABORATORY ANALYSIS (Mathod Usad to Analyze the Samples and Analyst's Comments)

8. IH COMMENTS TO LABORATORY
PCM

EMS Laboratories

8a. ANALYTICAL LABORATORY NAME

AIHA ACCREDITATION NUMBER
NVLAF # 101218

9b. ADDRESS

117 West Bellevue Dr., Pasadena, CA 91105-2503

PAT NUMBER

L

10. EQUIPMENT [DENTIFICATION (Manufacture & Serlal No.)

10a. (PRE) CALI-

10b. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS

10c. (POST) CALI-

10d. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS

NO..

BRATION DATE 10 liter/minute BRATION DATE 10 liter/minute
10/01/04
10/01/04
1. NAME & JOB TITLE (Person Performing Sampling) DATE USE REVERSE FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES
Kevin J. Kelly, SST 97-2293 10/01/04 WHEN USING REVERSE REFER TO [TEM

AUTOMATED VA Form 10-0018 (In Lieu of)

Ji-7




Date: 10/01/04
From: Industrial Hygiene (130B)

Subj: ASBESTOS ABATEMENT REPORT
Reporting [H/CSST/CAC: Kevin J. Kelly

Abatement Dates:

Location: Bldg-295 2" Floor Catwalk

Abatement Company:__ Unlimited Phone Number: VD

Abatement Supervisor: Eduardo Gomez

Type of ACM:_TSI & TSI Debris

Quantity of ACM:

Abatement Type & Method(s): Procedure V Cleanup

Centractor Licensed & Registered: Yes_ X ___ No

Worker Training Current: Yes X No Fit Tested: Yes_X No___

Worker A|1Anua! Medical Current: Yes_ X  No Safety Meeting: Yes X No

Notification to: SCAQMD Yes_ X No. _ _ CAL/OSHA Yes_ X WNo

Date: Date :

I Administrative Controls:
A. Asbestos Caution Sign(s) at Worksite Entrance: Yes_ X No
B. Employees in Building Notified of Abatement; Yes. X WNo___
C. Competent Person Outside of Work Area: Yes_X _ No___
D. Asbestos Worksite Log: Yes_ X No__

M. Air Monitoring:

A OSHA Employee Monitoring: 8 Hr. TWA:  Name: Yes No

B. Contractor Calibrated Pumps: Yes No

C. Contractor's AIHA PAT Lab:

D. VAMC - IH Monitoring;
I. Personal (VA): Yes. No _ Worker’s Name/SS 4:

2. Pre-Tests:  SX040879 to SX040884

0. "

3. Perimeter:



NI

4, Inside Work Area:
5. Clearance: _

6. VATH Laboratory: _EMS Laboratories

Contractor's PPE:
A. Respirator Type & Manufacturer: _%_Face North

B. Coveralls; Yes, Tyvec Hoods & Boots: Yes X No

C. Respirator Suitable for Anticipated Fiber Levels: Yes_X__No

Engineering Controls:

A. Glovebags: Yes_ X _No____ Properly Taped to Pipes: Yes. _ No_

B. Coutainment: Yes_ X No____ Thickness of Polyethylene: 6 mil

C. Proper Decon: Yes X No_ _ No.Chambers: 2 Shower: Yes _ No_X

D. If Containment in Use. are Critical Openings Properly Sealed: Yes_ X No___

E. Neg. Ai/HEPA Filtration Used: Yes _X___No Licensed:  Yes_X No___
F. Adeq. Neg. Pressure Diff. in Containment Yes__ No__

Amended Water Used: Yes_ X __ No How Applied:_Hudson Spraver

G
H. External AFD Filters Replaced Daily:  Yes__ X No__

1. Wet Wiping and/or HEPA Vacuuming Done after ACM Abated: Yes X_No

J. Work Area Insp./Found to be Free of ACM Dust or Debris: Yes _X__No
K. Encapsulation: Yes_ X No Name &Type : Foster 32-P

L. Work Area Ready for Clearance Air Testing Yes _ X_ No__

Results of Final Inspections & Air Sampﬁng:

A. Results of Fipal Inspections; Final visual inspection in the abatement area of Bldg. 295,
Floor Main & Catwalk, Rooms _ SW Boiler Area  indicated that all planned asbestos-
containing materials were removed and there was no visible asbestos dust or debris in the

work areas,
B. Final Air Sampling Results: The results of the clearance air samples taken on _10/07/04
are as follows: '
Bldg. 295 Floos: Room:__ Structures/mm?
Floor: Main Room: SW Catwalk ND Structures/mm’
Floor: ___ Room:___ _ fibers/ce
Floor:__ Room:_ _ fibers/ec

AHERA TEM Clearance Standard: <70 Structures/mm’ and PCM Clearance Standard: 0.0 fibers/ce

Industrial Hygienist__: Kevin J. Xelly, SST 97-2293

pé~/
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"~ SUBMITTAL FORM/L4 boratory Services : J045 O JYed /Il / |

TURNAROUND TIME: STDIMIZE 48 HR. - 24 HR. - .RELINQU!SHED BY W

<8 HR. NI WKND OTHER VTIME / DATE_ /8 o, of/ /4

. # CLIENT b DATE OF SHIPMENT ’ CARRIERE%}
» ADDRESS_1130) WILSHIRE BLUD., BENG 218  § CLIENT P.O. NO.

LOS_ANGELES, CA 9002 RM 308§ CLIENT JOB/PROJECT JD NO(S).
e T S A i i

» CONTACT _ °C°N SPIVEY ¥ PACKAGE: SHIPPED FROM

» RESULTS REQUESTED VIA - VERBALL FAXL,Z  # CLIENT FAX NO._ i

(NOTE: Compésie written reports wil loflow el analyses, (n addition to any prior vansmitted verbal o fax resulis.)

» DATE/TIME OF SAMPLE GOLLECT] A}/)N [0-2(. 2 F :
} SAMPLE PRESERVATIVES — ' W/ -
/ / /C/Cé”’%/
SIGNATUYARE

b NO. OF SAMPLES SENT __4 ' SAMPLER'S NAME
b TYPE: JWATER CJWASTEWATER C1SOIL OJFILTER C) SOABENIYUBE O IMPINGER O oTHER
VOLUME-

FOR EMS ONLY) '
t TIM‘- WHGHT

EMS Sample No. CLIENT SAMPLE NO. DESCRIPTION:-LOCATION/ANALYSIS FAPPLICABLL]
Sa— el WeZaie 777 Pl fr2P tE) | ffert
L Wsket03 56 | gt raze e/l sk MML’
. dovo i | JUteR 8P oy () Py | e lizeo
- |\~ 010 3372 | funiet Pr2 b5 2/ fM| T [ (220 L
. \ / - oY PFE T | i Pzt LEY | /e | /22
~ 8¢0spoto 584 | sk pued 1) 5 Ly | ol
I
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f
|
|
[
|
!
~ |
!
W {
96450 —— m—
¢ Ladoratory No. # Recpived By .Timel_
b Dsiz of Package Delivery IO»—O%-M ) mm NON‘E)[E]
Condition of Package on Recelps f ocmWsw H A

OTE: If Ibe package has sustained susbstantial damnage of the custody sead is broken, stop aod contart the project maasger and the shippes,)

# No. of Samples b ¢ Chain-of-Custody Signature y/ A

¥ Date of Acceptance {nto Samps Bank l D‘éq —oLt $ Misc. Info ,
( ’ - Vh~13

¢ Disposition of Samples e

G0 EMS LABORATORIES 17 West Bellevue Drive / Pasadena CA 91105-2503 /i am




Dcp;—;rm?enl of Vetcrans Aflairs AIR SAMP L'NG DATA

2. STATION NO. X REGION NO

619 VISN #22

$. FACILITY (

VA-GLAH

4. EMPLOYEE INFORMATION

5SN 08 ITLE
N/A

Stegsi, City, Siote 8Zip Cods)

N/A
d. PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIFMENT o. MANUFACTURER 1. APPROVAL No. {/or Raspirator)
USED N/A

g DESCRIPTION OF JOB OPERATION, WORK LOCATION, ENGR CONTROLS AVAWABLE. WORK PROCEOURES, AOMINISTRATIVE CONYROLS. AND EQUIPMENT BEING USED,
(W Addilional Space is Noedod Use Reverse)

Date: {0/04/04

Project: Emergency ACM Release
Contractor; Unlimited Environmental, Inc.
Location: Bldg. 295 Boiler Plant

_FREQUENGY (How fong job {akss) 1. DURATION (How fong a1 his job) } NUMBER OF EMPLOVEES DOIRG THISJOD |
WA N/A B N/A
6. SAMPLING INFORMATION
(Fil! n Sample No.) SAMPLE 1 SAMPLE 2 ]
a. SAMPLE TYPE/MEDIA PWRK /PCM PWTRK /PCM J
b. SAMPLE SUBMISSION NO, SX040885 SX040886 ]
c. TIMEON . - R:45 8:50 1
d. TIME OFF 11:30 11:30
e. TOTAL TIME (in minutes) 16S 160
f. FLOW RATE (J/min { ]°/min 10 10
VOLUME (in liters) {650 1600
6. RESULTS (For Laboratory Usa)
a. PERCENTAGE
P=PPM M=mg/im3 F=Fibers C=Celling T=TimeWelghted Average b. TYPE
Ul FICC FICC
Resull .0022 .0020

7. LABORATORY ANALYSIS (Mathod Used lo Analyze the Samples and Anatysl's Comments)
Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM)

8. IH COMMENTS TO LABORATORY

PCM
AIHA ACCREDITATION NUMBER
9a. ANALYTICAL LABORATORY NAME NVLAP# {01218
EMS Laboratorles
PAT NUMBER
9b. ADDRESS
117 West Bellevse Dr., Pasadena, CA 91105-2503
10. EQUIPMENT IOENTIFICATION (Manufacture & Serial No.)
10a. (PRE) CALI- 10b. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS V0c. (POST) CALI- 10d. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS
BRATION DATE 10 liter/minute BRATION DATE 10 liter/minute
10/04/04
10/04/04
13, NAME & JOB TITLE (Person Performing Sempling) DATE
Ted Doin, ST 943578 onaoa | USRS on oo Nores ke

AUTOMATED VA Form 10-8018 (In Lieu of)
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Date: 10/04/04

From: Industrial Hygiene (130B)

Suby; ASBESTOS ABATEMENT REPORT
Reporting IH/CSST/CAC: Ted Davis

Abatement Dates: )0/04/04

Location: Bldg. 295 Boiler Plant

Abatement Company: Unlimited Environmental Inc. _Phone Number: _ SlNNENY

Abatement Supervisor: Mavricio

Type of ACM: TSI

Quantity of ACM: <100

Abatement Type & Method(s): Wet & Scrape/ Bag-up Inside Containment

Contractor Licensed & Registered: Yes_ X No

Worker Training Current: Yes X No Fit Tested: Yes_X No___

Worker Annual Medical Current: Yes X No Safety Meeting: Yes X No___

Notification to: SCAQMD Yes No__ X CAL/OSHA Yes_X No_
Date: Date:

1. Administrative Controls;

A. Asbestos Caution Sign(s) at Worksite Entrance: Yes_X _ No_
B. Employees in Building Notified of Abatement: N/A Yes X No_
C. Competent Person Outside of Work Area: Yes. X No_
D. Asbestos Worksite Log: Yes X No

I. Air Monitoring:

A. OSHA Employee Monitoring: 8 Hr. TWA: Name: Yes No

B. Contractor Calibrated Pumps: Yes No X

C. Contractor's ATHA PAT Lab:

D. VAMC - TH Monitoring:

I Personal (VA). Yes No Worker’s Name/SS #:
2. Pre-Tests: SX040885-B6
3. Perimeter:

Y
4. Inside Work Area: Y {-])



5. Clearance: __

6. VAIH Laboratory: EMS Laboratories, Pasadena
. 11, Contractor's PPE:
A. Respirator Type & Manufacturer; % Face, North
B. Coveralls: ___ Yes, Tyvec Hoods & Boots: Yes. X _No _
C. Respirator Suitable for Anticipated Fiber Levels: Yes X No
v. Engineering Countrols:
A. Glovebags: Yes X WNo Properly Taped to Pipes: Yes X  No
B Containment: Yes_ X No Thickness of Polyethylene: 6 mil
C. Proper Decon: Yes X  No No. Chambers: _3__ Shower:  Yes_ No_X
D If Containment in Use, are Critical Openings Properly Sealed: Yes X No
E. Neg. Air/fHEPA Filtration Used: Yes Na X Licensed: Yes_ No_X
F. Adeq. Neg. Pressure Diff. in Containment Yes No _
G. Amended Water Used: Yes X  No How Applied: Hudson Sprayer
‘ H. External AFD Filters Replaced Daily: Yes__WNo_ X
1. Wet Wiping and/or HEPA Vacuuming Done after ACM Abated: Yes X WNo
J. Work Area Insp./Found to be Free of ACM Dust or Debris: Yes_X No___
K. Encapsulation: Yes  X_ No Name &Type: Foster 6-32
L. Work Area Ready for Clearance Air Testing Yes_ X No__
V. Results of Final [nspections & Air Sampling:
A. Results of Final [nspections: Final visual inspection in the abatement area of Bldg. 295 Boiler
Plant indicated that all planned asbestos-containing materials were removed and there was no
visible asbestos dust or debris in the work areas.
B. Final Air Sampling Results: The results of the clearance air samples taken on 10/04/04 are as
follows:
Bldg. _ 295 Floor: Room: __ Structures/mm’
Floor: Room: Structures/mm’
Floor: __ Room: fibers/cc
Floor: Room: fibers/ce

AHERA TEM Clearance Standard: <70 Structures/mm?® and PCM Clearance Standard: 0.01 fibers/cc

. Industrial Hygienist: Ted Davis, SST 94-1378

ot
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'SUBMITTAL FORMLabomlO’.V Services (.1 wb ‘ lp W

LCLLEULIDDR VA G]  PUDER PRGN | ) RELINQUISHED BY__ /-
<8 HR, IR wxNO BB OTHER: PTIME / DATE__/©- .99/07/

® CLIENT __vn-crLaus—(130b) » DATE OF SHIPMENT
» ADDRESS__ 11301 WIL ® CLIENT P.O. NO.

LOS ANGELES, CA 90025 RM 308 p CLIENT JO OJECTID
b TELEPHONE __ :“INF— _EZLg@ )4.9’
# CONTACT __ # PACKAGE SHIPPED FROM

¢ RESULTS REQUESTED VIA  VERBALL_1 FAX(Z]  # CLIENT FAX NO._ AN

{NOTE: Complats written reports will loow all anatyses. in addition to any prior yansmitted verba) or fax resulls.)

® CARRIER

» DATE/TIME OF SAMPLE COLLEC /f/“ _[O- 2 T .

} SAMPLE PRESERVATIVES 0 MES /4

P NO. OF SAMPLES SENT 2= SAMPLER'S NAMEY 122 o/ B A

$ TYPE: JWATER OWASTE WATER OSOIL CIFILTER [) SORBENT TUBE OIMPINGER G OTHER

VOLLLI=
I T;HE ‘,',’EEG_ T
CLIENT SAMPLE NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION-ANALYSIS ey .'\.‘.'._-:,:

(FOR EMS ONLY)

EMS Sample No.

QbaN- $So B stofe 255 | dugprenl/peer e Jor | psol
V9l shose 56 /w/r/c,eyz//fm/ms//;zacr f@/{ b

™~

/ |
U N I A B

/

/

AL

: 7 T~

5 — <
¢ Lidoratory No. 9651 6 , ¢ Received By \Jﬁ[\ ¥ Time -5.'30
¢ Date of Package Delivery ?0 JZ[ ¢ Shipping Bill Retained:  YES[__J NoNE (=~

Condition of Package on Receipt DL/- ¢ Condition of Custody Seal
OTE: I the packsge has susisined substantia) damage or the cusiody seal is broken, sop wd coniact the project manager and the shipper.)

# No. of Samplelx Z $ Chain-of-Custody Signanie Z
# Date of Accepiance into Sample Bank 10/b]|b » Misc. Info é/ .
b Disposiion of Samples eMS LABS yi-/4

O/X3 EMS LABORATORIES 117 West Bellevue Drive / Pasadena CA 91105-2503 / EINRgED



AIR SAMPLING DATA

Departmeat of Velerans Affairs

1. FACILITY [GENTIFICATIO 7. STATION NG, 3 REGION NO,
VA-GLAHS 619 - VISN #22
4, EMPLOYEE INFORMATION
SoN 308 TITCE
N/A
5. MANUFAGTURER i APPROVAL No. (for Respiaion)
N/A
o, DESCRIPTION OF JOB OPERATION, WORK LOCATION, ENGR CONTROLS AV:;ILABLE, WORK PROCEDURES, ADMINISTRATIVE GONTROLS, ANO EQUIPMENT BEING USED
{if Acoillonal Spnce 1s Neaded Use Reverse).
Date: 10/05/04
Project: - Removal of ACM TSI from H.P. Stearnlines
Contractor: Unlimited Environmental, Inc.
Location: Bldg. 295 Room: Steam Plant Floor:
Sy,
h. FREQUENCY (How forg job 1aket) . DURATION (How ong a1 This ,0b] >~ NURBER OF EMPLOVEES DONG THIS 06
N/A N/A N/A
: §. SAMPLING INFORMATION
(Fill in Sample No.) SAMPLE { SAMPLE 2 SAMPLE _3 SAMPLE _4_ SAMPLE _§ _
a, SAMPLE TYPE/MEDIA PWRK/PCM PWRXK /PCM PWRX /PCM PWRK /PCM
b. SAMPLE SUBMISSION NO. SX040887 S$X040888 SX040889 SX040890
c. TIME ON 08:05 08:00 10:00 10:05
d. TIME OFF 10:05 10:00 12:00 12:05
e. TOTAL TIME (In minutes) 120 120 120 120
“FLOW RATE J7/min_ L -/min 10 10 10 {0
VOLUME (in iifers) 1200 1200 1200 1200
6. RESULTS (For Laboralory Uss)
_ ) a. PERCENTAGE.
P=PPM M=mg/m3 F=Fibers C=Ceiling T=Time Welghtad Average b. TYPE
Unit
FICC FICC FICC F/CC
Result 024 .0039 0047 .0439
7. LABORATORY ANALYSIS (Method Used to Analyze the Samples and Anafyst’s Commaents)
Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM) .
8. IH COMMENTS TO LABORATORY
PCM
AIHA ACCREDITATION NUMBER
9a. ANALYTICAL LABORATORY NAME NVLAP # 101218
EMS Laharatorics
PAT NUMBER
8b. ADDRESS
117 West Beltevue Dr.. Pasudena, CA 91105-2503
10. EQUIPMENT IDENTIFIGATION (Manufacture & Serial No.)
10a. (PRE) CALI- 10b. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS 10c. (POST) CALI- 10d. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS
BRATION DATE 10 liter/minute BRATION DATE 10 liter/minute
10/05/04
10/05/04
11. NAME & JOB TITLE (Person Performing Sempling) DATE
Kevin Kelly, ST 372293 (005104 USE REVERSE FOR ADOTIONAL NOTES WHE

AUTOMATED VA Form 10-0018 (In Lisu of)

T gl



»

Department of Vetarans Affairs

AIR SAMPLING DATA

1. FACILITY IDENTIFIGATION 2. STATION NO. 3. REGION NO.
VA-GLAHS 619 VISN #22
4. EMPLOYEE INFORMATION
NAME OF EMPLOYEE SSN JOB TITLE
/A N/A |

¢. ADDREZE (Sireal, Cly. State 82ip Code]
N/A

3. PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EGUIPMENT
USED

o. MANUFACTURER
N/A

T APPROVAL No. {for Respiralor}

g
(1 Additional Space 15 Neaded Uss Raverse).

Date: 10/05/04

OESCRIPTION OF JOB OPERATION, WORK LOCATION, ENGR CONTROLS AVAILABLE, WORK PROCEDURES, ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS, AND EQUIPMENT BEING USED.

Project: Removal of ACM TSI from H.P. Steamlines

Contractor: Unlimited Environmental, Inc.

Location: Bldg. 295 Room: Steam Plant

Floor:

h. FREQUENGY (How long job lakes)

7. DURATION (lHow Jang af s job)

). NUMBER OF EMPLGYEES DOING TRISJOE |

N/A N/A N/A
5. SAMPLING INFORMATION
(Fill in Sample No.) SAMPLE 5 SAMPLE & SAMPLE 7 SAMPLE 8
a. SAMPLE TYPEMEDIA PWRKX/PCM PWRK /PCM PWRK /PCM PWRK /PCM
b. SAMPLE SUBMISSION NO. SX04089] 8$X040892 S$X040893 S$X040894
c. TIME ON 12:00 12:05 14:00 14:05
d. TIME OFF 14:00 14:05 16:00 16:05
e, TOTAL TIME {in minutes) 120 120 120 120
f, FLOW RATE [g7min_[]/min 10 10 t0 10
VOLUME (in liters) 1200 1200 1200 1200
8. RESULTS (For Laborafory Use)
2. PERCENTAGE
P=PPM M=mg/m3 F=Flbers C=Celiing T=Time Welghted Average 5. TYPE
Unit Frcc F/CC FICC FICC
Result .0025 .035 .0020 0029

7. LABORATORY ANALYSIS (Method Used lo Analyze the Samplss and Analyst's Comments)

Phasc Contrast Microscopy (PCM)

8. (H COMMENTS TO LABORATCRY

PCM

9a. ANALYTICAL L ABORATORY NAME

EMS Laboratarles

AIHA ACCREDITATION NUMBER
NVLAP # 101218

9b. ADDRESS

117 West Bellevue Dr.. Pasadena, CA 91105-2503

PAT NUMBER

10. EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION (Manufacture & Serial No.)

{0a. (PRE) CALI-

10b. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS

10c. (POST) CALI-

10d. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS

BRATION DATE 10 liter/ minute BRATION DATE 10 tler/minute
10/05/04
10/01/04
. NAME}f‘eiﬁage'ﬁ;%sp%';%’fﬁ?m’"g Sampling) DATE £0/05/04 USE REVERSE FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES WHEN

USING REVERSE REFER TO ITEM NO.

UTOMATED VA Form 10-0018 (In Lieu of)
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Date: 10/05/04

From: Industrial Hygiere (130B)

Suby: ASBESTOS ABATEMENT REPORT
Reporting IH/CSST/CAC: Kevin Keily

Abatement Dates: 10/05/04

Location: Bldg. 295, Steam Plant

Abatement Company: Unlimited Eavironmental Inc.  Phone Number: )
Abatement Supervisor: Mauricio
Type of ACM: TSI
Quantity of ACM: <100 feet
Abatement Type & Method(s): Wet & Bag-up Inside Containment
Contractor Licensed & Registerad: Yes_ X No
Worker Training Current: Yes. X WNo Fit Tested: Yes_X WNo___
Worker Annual Medical Current: Yes_ X No Safety Meeting: Yes X No
Notification to: SCAQMD Yes No_ X CAL/OSHA Yes_X WNo_
Date: Date:
L. Administrative Controls:
A. Asbestos Caution Sign(s) at Worksite Entrance: Yes_ X  WNo_
B. Employees in Building Notified of Abatement: N/A Yes X No___
C. Competent Person Outside of Work Area: Yes_ X No____
D. Asbestos Worksite Log: Yes_ X  No__
1. Air Monitoring;:
A. OSHA Employee Monitoring: . 8Hr. TWA: Name: Yes No
B. Contractor Calibrated Pumps: Yes. __ No_ X

C. Contractor's AIHA PAT Lab:

D. VAMC - IH Monitoring:

IR Personal (VA): Yes No
2. Pre-Tests: S$X040887-94
3. Perimeter:

Worker's Name/SS #:

7&,1[



4, Inside Work Area:

. 5. Clearance:

6. VAIH Laboratory: EMS Laboratories, Pasadena

111, Contractor's PPE:

A. Respirator Type & Manufacturer: % Face, North

B. Coveralls: Yes, Tyvec Hoods & Boots: Yes_ X No_
C. Respirator Suitable for Anticipated Fiber Levels: Yes_ X No__
V. Engineering Controls:
A. Glovebags: Yes_X No__ Properly Taped to Pipes: Yes X WNo_
B. Containment: Yes__X No____ Thickness of Polyethylene: 6 mil
C. Proper Decon: Yes X No_ No.Chambers: _3__ Shower: Yes_ No_X
D. If Containment in Use, are Critical Openings Properly Sealed: Yes_ X No___
E. Neg. Air/HEPA Fiitration Used: Yes _ No __ X _ Licensed: Yes_ No_X
. F. Adeq. Neg. Pressure Diff. in Containment Yes  No__
G. Amended Water Used: Yes_ X No____ How Applied: Hudson Sprayer
H. Externa) AFD Filters Replaced Daily: Yes_ _No_X
I Wet Wiping and/or HEPA Vacuuming Done after ACM Abated: ~ Yes X No
J. Work Area Insp./Found to be Free of ACM Dust or Debris: Yes X No
K. Encapsulation: Yes X No Name &Type: Foster6-32
L. Work Area Ready for Clearance Air Testing Yes _ X No__
V. Results of Final Inspections & Air Sampling:
A. Results of Final Inspections: Final visual inspection in the abatement area of Bldg. 295 Steam

Plant indicated that all planned asbestos-containing materials were removed and there was no
visible asbestos dust or debris in the work areas.

B. Final Air Sampling Results: The results of the clearance air samples taken on 10/05/04 are as
follows:
Bldg. 295 Floor:__ Room: _ ___Structures/mm?
Floo:  Room:_ Structures/mm?
Floor: _ Room:____ fibers/cc
Floors__ Room: fibers/ce

AHERA TEM Clearance Standard: <70 Structures/mm? and PCM Clearance Standard: 0.01 fibers/cc

(ndustrial Hygienist: Kevin Kelly, SST 97-2293

o
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OCT 3 2004 1:28PM  HP LASERJET 3200 6267965282 p.Ss

SUBMITTAL FORM!Laboratory Services "‘"‘M‘ 'f"'

TURNARQUND TIME: STD Il 46 1iR. IR 24 v IR B[R N o I (o W -0 4

<0 tn BN \wkNDBEEE OTHL!!: PTIME / DATE ~s¥ 7
. ® CLIENT _ a-GLAME (110h) b DATE OF SHIPMENT PCARRIER
$ ADDRESS 11301 WILSHIRE BLVD,, BLDG Z1R ¥ CLIENT P.O. NO.
LOS BNHEL r CA 90025| __RM 308 ¢ CLIENT JOB/PROJECT ID NO(S).
§ TELEPHONE 255/ 4. !TaWC///E (MM‘eMPT)
b CONTACT ________ ¥ PACKAGE SHIPPED FROM_

® RESULTS REQUESTEDVIA  VERBALL ] FAX[] v CLIENT FAX NO, SIS
{MOTE: Compiet waftien reparts will foflow ol mnsiyees, in adition t0 Ay prior transmitad verba) of ux resuis)

» DATE/TIME OF SAMPLE COLLECTION __ /8 < 857, 0¥
» SAMPLE PRESERVATIVES____a//4~

» NO. OF SAMPLES SENT !

(FOR £MS5 ONLY)
EMS Sample No.
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¥ Condition of Package an Receipe o} § Condition of Caedy Seal
{NOTE: If the pacirage has susained qubsaalis) demmage or the tukmdy seal bs brodkon, sop and coneset the profoct munager and the shipper.)

No. of Sunples i- ¢ Quain-of-Qintody Signsare. A
§ Dase of Accepeance into Yumpic Bank ld_kw 0 Mise, Jnfo, {é
") Dicponicion of Sarmples eMS LABS
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Department of Veterans Affairs

N/A

1. FACILITY IDENTIFICATION 2. STATION NIOA 3. REGION NO.

VA-GLAHS 619 VISN #22
4. EMPLOYEE /NFORMATION

8. NAME OF EMPLOYEE §SN JOB YITLE

N/A N/A

c. ADDRESS (Swreat, City, State & Zp Code)

N/A

d. PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT USED €. MANUFACTURER 1. APPROVAL No, (for Respiraior)

USED. (i Agtihons! Spaca is Needed Use Roverss).

Date: 10-05-04

Project: Steam!line TSI Debris Procedure 5 Cleanup

Contractor: Unlimited Environmental, Inc.

Location: Bldg. 295 Room : SW Catwalk Floor : Main

E. OESCRIPTION DF JOB OPERATION, WORK LOCATION, ENGR CONTROLS AVAILABLE, WORK PROCEDURES, ADMINISTRATIVE GONTROLS, AND EQUIPMENT BEING

N/A N/A

N. FREQUENGCY (How fong f0h Iskes) i. DURATION [How long ai this job)

]. NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES UOING THIS JOF
N/A

5. SAMPLING INFORMATION

(Fill in Somple No,) SAMPLE 4 | BAMPLE 2 | SAMPLE SAMPLE | SAMPLE 5
a. SAMPLE TYPE/MEDIA
b. SAMPLE SUBMISSION NO. SXO040887 | SX040888 | SXC40889 | SX040890 | SX040891 | SX040892 | SX040893 | SX040894
¢. TIME ON 8:30 9:00 10:30 11:00 31:30 {2:00 (2:30 13:00
d. TIME OFF 16:30 11:00 12:30 13:00 13:30 (4:00 14:30 15:00
_TOTAL TIME (in minutes) 120 (20 120 {20 120 120 £20 120
.FLOW RATE KQCmin (1°/min 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
g. VOLUME (in liters} 1200 1200 1200 1200 1200 1200 1200 1200

6. RESULTS (For Laboratory Use)

P=PPM M=mg/m3 F=Fibera C=Ceiling T=Time Weighted Average

a. PERCENTAGE

b. TYPE
Unit FICC F/CC F/cc F/cC F/CC F/ICC FICC F/CC
Asbestos 0.024 0.0039 0.0047 0.0439 0.0025 0.035 0.0020 0.0029

Phase Contrast Microscopy(PCM)

7. LABORATORY ANALYSIS (Mathod Used lo Analyze the Sampfes and Analyst's Comments)

8, IH COMMENTS TO LABORATORY
PCM

9a. ANALYTICAL LABORATORY NAME
EMS Laboratories

AlHA ACCREDITATION NUMBER
NVLAP # 101218

9b. ADDRESS
117 West Bellevue Dr.. Pasadena. CA 91105-2503

PAT NUMBER

i 10. EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION (Manufacture & Serigl No.)

10a. (PRE) CALl- 10b, FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS {0c. (POST) CALI- 10d. FLOW RATE CALGULATIONS
BRATION DATE 10 liter/minute BRATION DATE 10 liter/minute
10/05/04
10/05/04
1. NAME & JOB TITLE (Person Performing Sempling) DATE USE REVERSE FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES
Kevin J. Kelly, SS§T 97-2293 ’ {0/05/04 WHEN USING REVERSE REFER TO (TEM
NO.. :

AUTOMATED VA Form 18-D018 (In Lleu of)
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Date: 10/05/04

From: Industrial Hygiene (130B)
Subj: ASBESTOS ABATEMENT REPORT
Reporting ITH/CSST/CAC: Kevin J. Kelly

Abatement Dates:

Location: Bldg-295 2" Floor Catwalk

Abatement Company:__ Unlimited

Abatement Supervisor: Eduardo Gomez

Type of ACM:_TSI & TS] Debris

Quantity of ACM:

Abatement Type & Method(s): Procedure V Cleanup

Contractor Licensed & Registered: Yes_ X  No
Worker Training Current: Yes_ X No Fit Tested:
Worker Annual Medical Current: Yes_ X No
Notification to: SCAQMD Yes__ X No CAL/OSHA
Date: Date :

L. Administrative Controls:

A, Asbestos Caution Sign(s) at Worksite Entrance:

B. Employees in Building Notified of Abatement:

C. Competent Person Qutside of Work Area:

D. Asbestos Worlksite Log:
. Air Monitoring:

A. OSHA Employce Monitoring: 8 Hr. TWA:  Name:

B. Contractor Calibrated Pumps:

C. Contractor's AIJHA PAT Lab:

Phone Number: (il

Yes X_ No

Safety Meeting: Yes X No

Yes. X _ No
Yes X No
Yes X _ No
Yes X  No
Yes X No
Yes No_
Yes No

D. VAMC - [H Monitoring:
1. Personal (VA): Yes. No _

2. Pre-Tests:__SX040887 to SX0408%4

3. Perimeter:

Worker’s Name/SS #:

ﬂ,bé
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4. Inside Work Area:
S. Clearance: _

6. VAIH Laboratory: _EMS Laboratories

Contractor's PPE:

A.

B.

C.

Respirator Type & Manufacturer: Y2 Face North

Coveralls; Yes, Tyvec Hoods & Boots: Yes. X No

R

Respirator Suitable for Anticipated Fiber Levels: Yes_X No

Engineering Controls:

A.

S O

m

K.

L.

Glovebags: Yes_X No___ Properly Taped to Pipes: Yes___ No___
Containment: Yes_X No____ Thickness of Polyethylene: 6 mil

Proper Decon: Yes_ X No____ No.Chambers: _2_ Shower: Yes_ No X _

If Containment in Use, are Critical Openings Properly Sealed: Yes_X__Noﬂ_

Neg. Air/fHEPA Filtration Used: Yes _X__ No Licensed:  Yes_X No_
Adeg. Neg. Pressure Diff. in Containment Yes __No__

Amended Water Used: Yes X No How Applied:_Hudson Sprayer

Extemal AFD Filters Replaced Daily:  Yes_ X No__

Wet Wiping and/or HEPA Vacuuming Done after ACM Abated: Yes X_No

Work Area Insp./Found to be Free of ACM Dust or Debris; Yes_ X No___

Encapsulation: Yes _ X No Name &Type : Foster 32-P

Work Area Ready for Clearance Air Testing Yes_ X_ No__

Resuits of Final Inspections & Air Sampling:

A. Results of Final Inspections: Final visval inspection in the abatement area of Bldg._ 295,
Floor Main & Caiwalk, Rooms _SW Boiler Area  indicated that all planned asbestos-
containing materials were removed and there was no visible asbestos dust or debris in the
work areas,

B. Final Air Sampling Results: The results of the clearance air samples taken on _10/07/04
are as follows:

Bldg. 295 Floor:___ Room:___ Structures/mm’

Floor:_Main Room: SW Catwalk  ND___ Structures/mm’
Floor: ___ Room:___ _ fibers/cc
Floor:__ Room:_ _ fibers/ec

AHERA TEM Clearance Standard: <70 Structures/mm? and PCM Clearance Standard: 0.01 fibers/cc

Industrial Hygienist_ : Kevin J. Kelly, SST 97-2293

gé»’)—7
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SUBMITTAL FORM/Laboratpry Services (1 w ‘ —+- m

VTIME / DATE__ /0, 057 0 £ [

# CLIENT__wa-arams (130h) b DATE OF SHIPMENT. MCARRIER_
» ADDRESS_11301 WILSHIRE BLVD., BLDG 218 b CLIENTP.O. NO.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90025 RM 308 CL|ENT5‘/jo QP/R?‘JECT Is) NO(SZ./
» TELEPHONE Sy BZ29 STEAMN (I NE
® CONTACT____ = SFAVEX » PACKAGE SHIPPED FROM

¢ RESULTS REQUESTED VIA  VERBALL FAXLZ]  # CLIENT FAX NO, il

(NOTE: Compiete writlen reports wil follow all analyses, In addition to any prior ransmitiad verbal or tax resufis.)
# DATE/TIME OF SAMPLE COLLECTION __/2<&X5 . © ¢
i

 SAMPLE PRESERVATVES___ af/é— %/ (
} NO. OF SAMPLES SENT __& " SAMPLER'S NAME & / [EeB/
SIGNATUR PRINTED H E H

» TYPE: OWATER UOWASTEWATER OSOIL OFILTER (O SORBENTT DIMPINGER (G

(FOR EMS ONLY)

EMS Sample No. CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

Do5!7-  gg70 ko fo SI7 | jeca) /amwc |27 B V=2
W zed VI XIE. OW/P/ Yerice (mesl J
\ MM//M oFFICE (5T LERA J{
\ /)%n) / T |
WMA Yot [ e |
20 51070 872 peca /chruE !
WM Y Sf1cg [CLal I
o) Zaeb/ WA v |V

|
~ B
7 — -
' |
( T~ !

> =

_
) Laboratory Ne. 9 6 5 1 7 b Reocived By VA . ) Time = DO
b Dale of Package Delivery [ 0 (0 ’ H # Shipping B! Retained:  YES (| NoNE(HT
Condition of Paclage on Rectipt D]C‘ # Condition of Custody Seal

OTE: If the package hat sustained substaniial damage or the cusiody seal Is broken, stop and contact the project manager and the shipper.)

¢ No. of Samples q ) % Chain-of-Custedy Signanue ya :«

 Date of Acceptance into Sample Bank B o4 b Misc. Info (S I
e ptance into P gMS L’Agg ‘/J"‘V?'

¢ Disposition of Samples

/008 EMS LABORATORIES |17 West Bellevue Drive / Pasadena CA 91105-2503 / /NN
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| AIR SAMPLING DATA
1. FACILITY IDENTIFICATION 2. STATIONNO. 3 REGION NO.

VA-GLAHS 615 VISN #22
4. EMPLOYEE INFORMATION
SSN JOBITLE
N/A
c. ADDRESS (Streel, Cily, Siate &Zip Codr)
N/A
Wmﬁw @, MANUFAG TURER (. APPROVAL No. {/or Raspietor)

N/A
>

. S -y

g. DESCRIPTION OF JOU OPERATION, WORK LOCATION. ENGR CONTROLS AVAILABLE, WORK PROCEDURES, ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS. AND EOUIPMENT BEING USED.
{if Addfhonal Space s Needed Usa Reversg)

Date: 10/06/04 , g
Project: ACM Debris Release

Contractor: Unlimijted Environmental. Inc.

Location: Bldg. 295 Room: South West Wing

). FREQUENCY (How Jong job fokes) 7. DURATION (How Jong a1 INs jab) - 7. NUMBER OF EMPLOVEES DOING THIS JOB |
N/A N/A N/A
5. SAMPLING INFORMATION
" (Fill in Sample No.) SAMPLE 1 SAMPLE 2 SAMPLE _3_ SAMPLE 4 SAMPLE 5 _
a. SAMPLE TYPEMEDA PWRK/PCM PWRK /PCM . PWRK /PCM PWRK /PCM
b, SAMPLE SUBMISSION NO. S$X040900 S$X040901 S$X040902 SX040503
c. TIME ON 21:30 21:32 23:30 23:32
d. TIME OFF 23:30 23:32 01:30 01:32
e. TOTAL TIME (In minuvles) {20 120 120 120
{. FLOW RATE fglxlml'n, Ci%min 10 10 10 10
VOLUME (in liters) 1200 1200 1200 1200
6. RESULTS (For Laboratory lse)
8. PERCENTAGE
P=PPM M=mg/m3 F=Flbers C=Celling T= Time Weighted Average 5 TYPE
Unit
F/CC FICC FICC F/CC
Result N/a .0027 .0310 J Nia

7. LABORATORY ANALYSIS (Method Used to Anaslyze the Samples and Anslyst's Commaents)
Phase Conltrast Microscopy (PCM)

8. IH COMMENTS TO LABORATORY
PCM

AIHA ACCREDITATION NUMBER
Ga. ANALYTICAL LABORATORY NAME NVLAP# 101218
EMS Laboratories

PAT NUMBER
9p. ADDRESS
117 West Bellevue Dr., Pasadena, CA 91105-2503
10. EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION (Manufacture & Serfal No.)
10a. (PRE) CALI- 10b. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS 10c. (POST) CALI- 10d. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS
BRATION DATE 10 liter/minute BRATION DATE 10 liter/minute
10/06/04
10/06/04
11. NAME & JOB TITLE (Person Perlorming Sempling) DATE
Kevin Kelly, SST 97-2293 10/06/04 USING REVERSE REFER TOITEMND,

AUTOMATED VA Form 10-0018 (In Lieu of)

yl-3"



Department of Veterans Affairs

AIR SAMPLING DATA

1 FACIL(TY (DENTIFICATION

VA-GLAHS

2 STATION NO

619

3 REGION NO.
VISN #22

4. EMPLOYEE INFORMATION

NAME OF EMPLOYEE
1A

T 85N
N/A

208 TLE

<. ADDRESS (Slreel, Clly, Slale 42ip Code)
N/A

4 PERSONAL PROYECTIVE EQUIPMENT | 0, MANUFAGTURER
USED N/A

L. APFRGVAL No {for Respirator)

(it Additianai Space Is Needod Use Reverse),

Date: 10/06/04

Project: ACM Debris Release

Contractor: Unlimited Environmental, Inc.
Location: Bldg. 295 Room: South West Wing

8 DESCRIPTION OF JO8 OFERATION, WORKLOCATION, ENGR CONTROLS AVAILABLE, WORK PROCEQURES ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS, ANO EQUIFMENT 8EING USED.

h. FREQUENCY (How fong job lakes) _ I. DURATION (How fang af s job) J-NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES DOING TRISJOB |
N/A N/A N/A
S. SAMPLING INFORMATION
(Fill in Somple No.) SAMPLE § SAMPLE § SAMPLE 6 SAMPLE 6
9. SAMPLE TYPE/MEDIA PWRK/PCM PWRK /PCM PWRK /PCM PWRK /PCM
b. SAMPLE SUBMISSION NO. §X040904 SX040505 $X040906 §X040507
c. TIME ON 02:00 02:02 04:00 04:02
d. TIME OFF 04:00 04:02 06:00 06:02
e. TOTAL TIME (I minules) 120 120 120 120
f FLOW RATE (g/min [ J/mio 10 10 10 10
VOLUME (in liters) 1200 1200 1200 1200
8. RESULTS (For Laboratory Uss)
a. PERCENTAGE
P=PPM M=mg/md F=Flbers C=Ceflllng T=Time Welghted Average b. TYPE
Unit FI/ICC FICC
Result .0018 .0029 .0018 .0012

Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM

7. LABORATORY ANALYSIS (Msthad Usad to Anelyze the Samples and Anelyst’s Comments)

8. [H COMMENTS TO LABORATORY
PCM

9a. ANALYTICAL LABORATORY NAME
EMS Laboratoviex

AlHA ACCREDITATION NUMBER
NVLAP #101218

Sb. AODRESS
117 West Bellevue Dr.. Pasadena, CA 91105-2503

PAT NUMBER

10. EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION (Manufacture & Serial No.)

10a. (PRE) CALI- 10b. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS

10¢c. (POST) CALI-

10d. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS
BRATION DATE | 10 liter/ minute BRATION DATE 10 lter/minute
10/06/04
10/06/04
11. NAME & JOB TITLE (Parson Parforming Sampling) DATE
Kevin Kelly, SST 97-2293 10/06/04 USE REVERSE FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES WHEN

USING REVERSE REFER TO (TEM NO.

UTOMATED VA Form 10-0018 (In Lieu of)

pi-3l



E;ate: 10/06/04

From: Industria{ Hygiene (130B)

Sub;: ASBESTOS ABATEMENT REPORT
Reparting IH/CSST/CAC: Kevin Kelly

Abatement Dates: 10/06/04

Location: Bidp. 295, South West Wing

Abatement Company: Unlimited Environmental [nc.  Phone Number: g

Abatement Supervisor: Mauricio Fajardo

Type of ACM: TSI
Quantity of ACM: 2500 sF

Abatement Type & Method(s): Wet Wiping/ Vacuuming & Bag-up

|nside Containment

Contractor Licensed & Registered: Yes_ X No

Worker Training Current: Yes_ X No Fit Tested: Yes_ X No
Worker Annual Medical Current: Yes_ X _ No - Safety Meeting: Yes X No___
Notification to: SCAQMD Yes No__X CAL/OSHA Yes_X _No_

Date: Date:

1. Administrative Controls:
A. Asbesios Caution Sign(s) at Worksite Entrance:
B. Employees in Building Notified of Abatement: N/A
C. Competent Person Qutside of Work Area:
D. Asbestos Worksite Log:

11. Air Monitoring:

A. OSHA Employee Monitoring: 8 Hr. TWA:  Name:

B. Contractor Calibrated Pumps;

C. Contractor's AIHA PAT Lab:

Yes X No
Yes. X  No__
Yes_X No_
Yes_ X No_
Yes No

Yes No_ X

D. VAMC - [H Monitoring:

Worker’s Name/SS #:

l. Personal (VA): Yes No
_2. Pre-Tests: $X040900-07
3. Perimeter:

ZA-W



4. Instde Work Area:

. 5 Clearance:
6. VAIH Laboratory: EMS Laboratories, Pasadena

I11. Contractor's PPE:

A. Respirator Type & Manufacturer: %4 Face, North

B. Coveralls:  Yes, Tyvec Hoods & Boots: Yes . X No s
C. Respirator Suitable for Anticipated Fiber Levels: Yes X No
IV. Engineering Controls:
A. Glovebaps: Yes_X__ No Properly Taped to Pipes: Yes X No
B. Containment: Yes_ X No Thickness of Polyethylene: _6 mil
C. Proper Decon: Yes X No No. Chambers: _3__ Shower:  Yes No_ X
D. If Containment in Use, are Critical Openings Properly Sealed: Yes_ X No_ _
E. Neg. Air/HEPA Filtration Used: Yes_ No _ X Licensed: Yes. _No_X
. F Adeq. Neg. Pressure Diff. in Containment Yes No__
G. Amended Water Used: Yes X No How Applied:_Hudson Sprayer
H. External AFD Filters Replaced Daily: Yes_ No_X
I Wet Wiping and/or HEPA Vacuuming Done after ACM Abated: Yes X No
J. Work Area I[nsp./Found to be Free of ACM Dust or Debris: Yes _X No___
K. Encapsulation: Yes__ X No Name &Type: _Foster 6-32
L. Work Area Ready for Clearance Air Testing Yes _ X No__
V. Results of Final Inspections & Air Sampling:
A. Results of Final Inspections: Final visual inspection in the abatement area of Bldg. 295 Rooms
South West Wing indicated that all planned asbestos-containing materials were removed and
there was no visible asbestos dust or debris in the work areas.
B. Final Air Sampling Results: The results of the clearance air samples taken on 10/06/04 are as
follows:
Bldg. __295 Floor:__ Room:_SW ___Structures/mm?
Floor: Room:_ Structures/mm’
Floor: ___ Room: fibers/ce
Floor: Roonr; fibers/cc

AHERA TEM Clearance Standard: <70 Structures/mm? and PCM Clearance Standard: 0.01 fibers/cc

Industrial Hygienist: Kevin Kelly, SST 97-2293

9433
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sACT 13 2004 4: 15PN HP LASERJET 3200 6267965282 p.3

SUBMITTAL FORM/raboratory Services . me
®

TURNAROUND TME: STD I%d 18 HR. I 23 HR. _ » RELINQUISHED BY A'E i/
<¢ HA. I wikNO B OTHER: # TIME / DATE__0. a?j /4

» CLIENT __ya-grans (130h) # DATE OF SHIPMENT. } CARRIER
» ADDRESS 11301 WILSHIRE BLUD,, RLDG 218  § CUENT P.O.NO.

LOS ANGELES, CA 90025 RM 308 ) CLIENT JOB/PROJECT 1D NO(S).
¢ TELEPHONE BW B35 [Pz SWe PIAT
d CONTACT » PACKAGE SHIPPED FROM

» RESULTS REQUESTEDVIA  VERBALL.] FAXLZ] ¥ CLIENT FAX NO. CHnumia
(MOTE: Compietn writless reports wil follow ak anaiyses, In acdifion to any prioe angmitied verte) o fex resulls.)

# DATE/TIME OF SAMPLE COLLECTION _ /.04 0¥, JoodnY 4 /1

WF Y St 353 |y coitd beipeen)

§ SAMPLE PRESERVATIVES____ A/& Loy i
PNO. OF SAMPLES SENT & SAMPLER'S NAME _Z /A’ Frecs
) TYPE. CIWATER [CIWASTE WATER O SOIL DFILTER () SORBENT TUBE O IMPINGER CIOTHER
(FOR ENT ONLY) DRI
EMS Sample No, CLIZNT SAMELE NG VEZCEIFTION COCATICR ARALVSIS
D555~ G0 W stose go0 wlay opfeee 1FFC ] P | el
W) W Swetorer | jubs carummac 2ol | ',
G0y W Yopogor | orltfay see . o \ |
|
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\ YR koo 9ed | guitl By el r
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dLobormery No. — 965 # Racaivad By ,\’ﬁA Omm
# Dest of Package Delivery, 10K ¢ Shipging Bl Rewined;  YES( ) rore =T
Condltion of Package on Receipt 0% # Conditien of Cuatody Seal

If tho paciaign e sastained Jubttata) damage or te custody scal is broken, siop and coatact the projsct mess et ind the chipper.)

# No. of Samples S b Chain-of-Oustady Sigmane
¥ Dat of Actepancy inre Sample Bany CO?gT ) Misc. bnfo

°» Dixposion of Sampics EMe LAaBS
G/ EMS LABORATORIES 17 West Bellevue Drive / Pasadena CA 9(105-2503 _{( 3{




Department of Vetcrans Affairs

N/A

1. FAGILITY IDENTIFICATION 2. STATION NO. 3. REGION RO.

VA-GLAHS 619 VISN #22
4. EMPLOYEE INFORMATION

3. NAME OF EMPLOYEE SSN JOB TITCE

N/A N/A

© ADDRESS (Sizeet, Chy, Stale 52p Code)

N/A

d. PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT USED e MANUFACTURER (. APPROVAL No. (for Respielol)

VSED. (i Ad ! Space s Needed Use R J -t

Date: 10-06-04

Project; Steamline TSI Removal

Contractor: Unlimited Environmental, Inc.

Location: Bldg. 295 Room : SW Catwalk Floor: Ma

in

g. DESCRIPTION OF JOB8 OPERATION, WORK LOCATION, ENGR CONTROLS AVAILABLE, WORK PROCEDURES, ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS, AND EQUIPMENT BEWNG

h. FREQUENCY (How long 1oL 1akes) i. DURATION {Wow fong e s Pb) ). NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES DONG THIS OB
N/A N/A N/A
5. SAMPLING INFORMATION
(Fill in Somple No.) SAMPLE 1 SAMPLE 2 SAMPLE _3_ SAMPLE _4 SAMPLE 5 _

2. SAMPLE TYPE/MEDIA . OWA/PCM Decon/PFCM OWAIPCM Decon/PCM IWAITEM
b. SAMPLE SUBMISSION NC. SX040895 $X 040896 SX040897 SX030858 SX040895
¢. TIME ON 08:30 ] 9-50 10:50 11:30 12:30
d. TIME OFF 10:30 11:50 12:50 13:30 14:30

TCTAL TIME (Inn minutes) 120 120 120 120 120

LOW RATE X7/min [ J%min 10 10 10 10 10

g. VOLUME (i liters) (200 1200 1200 1200 1200

6. RESULTS (For Laborafory Use)

8. PERCENTAGE

P=PPM M=mg/m3 F=Flbers C=Celling T=Time Weighted Average . TYPE
Unit l F/ICC F/CC F/ICC FICC Simm?
Asbesios 0.003 0.183 0.013 0.110 ND

7. LABORATORY ANALYSIS (Mathod Used lo Analyze the Samples and Ana

fyst's Comments)

Phase Contrast Microscopy(PCM) / Transimission Electron Microscopy(TEM)

8. \H COMMENTS TO LABORATORY
PCM/TEM

92, ANALYTICAL LABORATORY NAME
EMS Laboratories

AlHA ACCREDITATION NUMBER
NVLAP# 101218

ob. ADDRESS
117 West Betlevue Dr.. Pasadens, CA 91105-2503

PAT NUMBER

10, EQUIPMENT (DENTIFICATION (Manufacture & Serial No.)

Kevin J. Kelly, 8ST 97-2293

10a. (PRE) CALI- 10b FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS 10c. (POST) CALI- 10d. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS
BRATION DATE 10 liter/minute BRATION DATE 10 liter/minute
10/06/04
10/06/04
1. NAME & JOB TITLE (Person Performing Sampling) DATE USE REVERSE FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES

10/06/04 ] WHEN USING REVERSE REFER TO ITEM
NO..

AUTOMATED VA Form 10-0018 (In Lieu of)

XZ/}@

-~




Date:

From:

Suby:

10/06/04
Industrial Hygiene (130B)

ASBESTOS ABATEMENT REPORT

Reporting 1H/CSST/CAC: Kevin J. Kelly

Abatement Dates:

Location:

Abatement Company:__Unlimited __Phone Number: ____ SN

Abatement Supervisor; Eduardo Gomez

Bldg-295 2" Floor Catwalk

Type of ACM:_TSI & TSI Debris

Quantity of ACM:

Abatement Type & Method(s): Wet, Scrape-up Inside Containment

Contractor Licensed & Registered: Yes_ X _ No
Worker Training Current: Yes_ X _ No Fit Tested: Yes_ X No_ _
Worker Annual Medical Current: Yes_ X __ No Safety Meeting: YesX_ No___
Notification to: SCAQMD Yes__ X No CAL/OSHA  Yes_X_ WNo__
Date: Date :

[ Administrative Controls:

A. Asbestos Caution Sign(s) at Waorksite Entrance: Yes X  No

B. Employees in Building Notified of Abatement: Yes X _No

C. Competent Person Outside of Work Area: Yes. X No

D. Asbestos Worksite Log: Yes_ X__ No
1. Air Monitoring:

A. OSHA Employee Monitoring: 8 Hr, TWA; Name: Yes No

B. Contractor Calibrated Pumps: Yes No

C. Contractor's AIHA PAT Lab:

D. VAMC - [H Monitoring:

i, Personal (VA): Yes. No _
2. Pre-Tests: __

3. Perimeter:SX 040895

Worker’s Name/SS #:

gu(—;?



4, Inside Work Area:
5. Clearance: _SX040899
6. VAIH Laboratory: _EMS Laboratories
111, Contractor's PPE.
A. Respirator Type & Manufacturer: _%4_Face North

B. Coveralls: Yes, Tyvec Hoods & Boots: Yes X No

—

—_—

C. Respirator Suitable for Anticipated Fiber Levels: Yes_ X No

« Y

V. Engineering Controls:

A. Glovebags: Yes_X No___ Properly Taped to Pipes: Yes___ No__

B. Containment; Yes_X WNo___ Thickness of Polyethylene: 6 mil

C. Proper Decon: Yes X No No. Chambers: _2_ Shower: Yes___No_X

D. If Containment in Use, are Critical Openings Properly Sealed: Yes_ X No_ _
E. Nep. Air/HEPA Filtration Used: Yes_X  No Licensed:  Yes_X No_ _

F. Adeq. Neg. Pressure Diff. in Containment Yes_ _No__

G. Amended Water Used: Yes. X  No____ How Applied:_Hudson Sprayer

H. External AFD Filters Replaced Daily:  Yes_ X No__

l. Wet Wiping and/or HEPA Vacuuming Done after ACM Abated: Yes X_No_

J. Work Area Insp./Found to be Free of ACM Dust or Debris: Yes_X No___

K. Encapsulation; Yes_ X No Name &Type : Foster 32-P

L. Work Area Ready for Clearance Air Testing Yes X No__
V. Resutts of Final Inspections & Air Sampling:

A. Results of Final Inspections: Final visual inspection in the abatement area of Bldg. 295,

Floor Main & Catwalk, Rooms __SW Boiler Area  indicated that all planned asbestos-
containing materials were removed and there was no visible asbestos dust or debris in the

work areas.
B. Final Air Sampling Results: The results of the clearance air samples taken on |0/40/04
are as follows:
Bldg. 295 Floor:___ Room: Structures/mm®
Floor:_Main Room: SW Catwalk ND___ Structures/mm’
Floor: Room:___ fibers/cc
Floor: Room:_ ND_ fibers/ce

AHERA TEM Clearance Standard: <70 Structures/mm? and PCM Clearance Standard: 0.0 fibers/ce

industrial Hygienist__: Kevin J. Kelly, SST 97-2293 XZ’ 3?
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0CT 12 2004 1:26PH HP LRSERJET 3200

SUBMITTAL FORMLaboratory Services

» CARRIER

b DATE OF SHIPMENT.

11301 WILSEIRE BLYD., BING 218 b CLEENTP.O.NO.

LOS ANGELES, CA 90025  RM 308 § CLIENT JOB/PROJECT ID NO(S).
PTELEPHONE  UNUUUREENES 2295, Stese, Yar
» CONTACT__ P SFIVEY % PACKAGE SHIPPED FROM

» RESULTS REQUESTED VIA  VERBALL ] FAXLZ]  # CLIENT FAX NO. 'R
{NOTE: Carwplete writhn reports wil fofiow afl mnalyaes, v ackioa 10 any priar anmied verbal or hax 1asidie)

» DATE/TIME OF SAMPLE COLLECTION __ 22~ 86 0¥
) SAMPLE PRESERVATIVES
# NO. OF SAMPLES SENT

(FOR EMS ONLY}

EMS Sample No. CIIENT SAMPLE NC CEEORIETIO LOCATION ANALVYS!IS
G99 - ‘ 214 /py_ﬂﬁ/ce ook PeM
[ S9L W SHoy £k &MJL(’WJLIL
SfoyolT7? 90//1//;# pERce [Tk

Stove 755 hexol feariong
CoW/A/k

Ve

s i i, TN NI Sy S —
.

Q.

/W 4[/'0? ‘ b(\.)ur/ L

(SF 5/00)
l J

/ A
7 Wl it AN
C cﬁ‘};iz /LU/5 u/V’ Lo *UJ i 1!
\ .j{;},l . hh\\ r\)\éﬂn’xv ]l
S IRt
; . N3 |
& ¥ ;
>

9 Laharstoey Mo 9651 5 § Roceived By \,{%A . .MS'zg
b Dacz of Package Delivery WOIS{0S + spiog amemot: _vasT norsCt™
# Condition of Package oa Raccipt o¥- § Condirion of Cimtody Seal
(NOTE: If the package hat ¢ustained rbstantial demage or the custody sal it brokes, stop aad cooact the project manager and the shdpper.)
Ve

- —) 7
# No. of Semplos 4 M [{ \TEM $ Chain-of-Curody Signsaum L5
 Duts of Acceptance inea Sample Bank : [0 5!0"1 9 Miac. [nko kel
» Disposition of Sampiea ENMS LAES

EIZXS@ EMS LABORATDRIES 117 West Believue Drive / Pasadena CA '91105-2503 / USRS

o RO . : e I I e X_A" 910



DATE: Oclober 7, 2004

Bldg. 218, Room 308
11301 Wilshire Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 50073

. CLIENT: VA Hospital/West Los Angeles 1H (130B)

Ulen by 4

ATTENTION: Ben Spivey

REFERENCE: P.0. NO. 691-C40433 am
REPORT NO: 56515.1

DATE RECEIVED: 10/6/04 at 1728

DATE ANALYZED: 10/6/04

ACCREDITED: National Institute of Standards and Technology through NVLAP (101218)
SUBJECT: ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLE BY TRANSMISSION ELECTRON MICROSCOPY

The sample was jdentified as: 8§X040899

The air sample was analyzed according to the method described in "“Methodology for the
Measurement of Airborme Asbestos by Electron Microscopy,” U.S. EPA, 1984, and to
conform with the analytical method described in 40 CFR Part 763, “Asbestos-Containing
Materials in Schools,” final rule under AHERA.

. The test reporls are enclosed.

Respectfully submitted,

EMS LABORATORIES, INC.

B. M. Kolk
Laboratory Director

BMK/ah

NOTE: The results of the analysis are based. upon the samples submitted (o the Iaboratory. No
representation is made regarding Lhe sampling area other than that jmplied by the analytical results
for the immediale vicinity of the samples analyzed as calculated from the data presenled with those
samples.

This report, from a NIST laboratory through NVLAP, must not be used by the client to claim product
endorsement by NVUAP or any agency of the U.S. Government,

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, wilhout the wriiten approval of EMS Laboratories,
Inc.

Any deviation or exclusion from the test method is noted in this cover letter.

Unless otherwise noted in this cover letter, the samples were received properly packaged, clearly
ideatified and intact.

w-
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. TEM ASBESTOS AIR REPORT
CLIENT: VA-GLAHS SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: SX040899
EMS NO: 96515.1 RECEIVED: 10/6/04 ANALYZED: 10/8/04 .
FILTER TYPE AND AREA (mmA2): ME 3gs AREA OF SAMPLE ANALYZED (mm*2) 0.0685
VOLUME OF AlR: 1200 L GRID OPENING AREA (mnv'2): 0.0095
METHOD OF ANALYSIS:  AHERA SCREEN MAGNIFICATION: 19,300X
ASBESTOS STRUCTURE DESCRIPTION - COUNTED IN TEM CALCULATED VALUE
Total Number of Fibers
Total Cheysotile FIDOrs ........ccccvvieevvire e e, ND. i e e N.D. /ce
Fiber Length: Range(um) ........cccciimeicniniennnens N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Fiber Dlameter: Ranga(um} ........cccevcoiiiiinnnene N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Aspect Ratlo; Aangs .......cccooeeeeerivnnevrin e N.D, - N.D. MEAN N.D.
Fibers <Sumy Fibers >=5Um ...cc...coiniiiinniinnn, N.D. / N.D. N.D. / N.D. /ee
Total Amphibole Fibers .......c.cccccvieeviiicerciniicicrenaa. ND. e N.D. lec
Fiber Length: Range(um) ........ceeviicnieiisinnnncnns N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Fiber Diameter: Range{um) ........couoceoiininna N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Aspect Ratio: Range ..........ccecericinecrennnn. N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D.
Fibers <5um/ Fibers »=5um N.D./ N.D. N.D. / N.D. lce
Total Number of Asbestos Bundies ... niiseines ND. v . N.D. /cc
. Total Number of Asbestos Cluster Clumps ..........eecmveveen N.D. e e N.D. /ec
Total Number of Asbestos Matrix/Debrs ... ND. i N.D. /cc
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS STRUCTURES = .. ND. N.D. /¢c
Chrysotile ... e ND. it N.D. /ce
AMPRIBOLE .....coiiieiiiiircni i i e ND. N.D. /cc
Crocidolite ....oc.cooieeeiieieecie i e e e ND. e N.D. /cc
TrBMOMUES ..ot et s ND. i N.D. /ce
AMOSILE .1ttt e ND. N.D. /ce
ANEROPNYIIG ....vvuvreercveeeerceeeeesese s s snae e ND. e e caenes N.D. /cc
ACtNOlE® .o ND. e N.D. /cc
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS FIBERS AND BUNDLES ND. N.D, /cc
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS STRUCTURES ND. ND. /ce
Sensitivity Level(SHUCIUIBS/CC) ..ot 0.005
Lower 95% Confidencd LIMI(SIUCIUTBE/CC) .o oo iivii i iire e iee et aea st r e e e et e e e e ees 0
Upper 85% Confidence LIMit(SUCIUIES/TC) .......ccurveriisiiineriirioniisesinsnniees s ssans dsenssnsassrsons soees 0.02
TOTAL NUMBER OF UNIDENTIFIED STRUCTURES @ .. ND. N.D. fce
ASBESTOS STRUCTURES/MMA2 i e N.D.

.MENTS: LIGHT TOMODERATE DEBAIS

* TEM data is accurate to n6 more than one significant figure.

AN FAMS | ARMRATTIRIFS 117 West Rellevue Drive / Pasadena CA 911057503 /iR
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FACILITY (OENTIFICATION

VA-GLAHS

Depariment of Veterans Affairs

2. STATION NO.

619

3. REGION NOQ,

VISN #22

4 EMPLOYEE INFORMATION

NAME OF EMPLOYEE
N/A

SSN
N/A

JOBTITLE

c. ADDREBSS (Street, City, Stale 82Zip Cods)
N/A

d. PERSONAL PROTECTWE EAQUIPMENY USED

N/A

e. MANUFACTURER

. APPROVAL Na, {for Respialor]

2. OESCRIPTION OF JOB OPERATION, WORKLOCATION, ENGR CONTROLS AVARABLE, WORK PROCEDURES, ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS. AND EQUIPMENT BEING
USED. (i Aodilonal Spare s Needed Use Reversse)

Date: 10-06-04 Day Shift
Project:

Steamline TSJ Debris Procedure S Cleanup

Contractor: Unlimited Environmental, Inc.

Location: Bidg. 295 Room : SW Catwalk Floor : Main

h. EFREQUENCY (How long job takos) |. OURATION (Now fong af (s job) )- NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES 0OING THIS JOB
N/A N/A _ N/A
5. SAMPLING INFORMATION
(Eifl in Sample No.)

a. SAMPLE TYPEMEDIA SX040900 | SX04090] | SX040902 | SX040903 | SX040904 | SX040905 | SX040906 | SX040907
b. SAMPLE SUBMISSION NO. B:30 9:00 10:30 11:00 11:30 12:00 12:30 13:00
c. TIME ON 10:30 11:00 12:30 13:00 13:30 14:00 14:30 15:00
d. TIME OFF 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120

TOTAL TIME (In minutes) . 10 10 10 10 [0 10 10 10

LOW RATE X/min  (J%/min 1200 1200 1200 1200 1200 1200 1200 1200
a. VOLUME (in liters)

8. RESULTS (For Labaratory Use)
a. PERCENTAGE

PzPPM M=mpg/m3 F=Fibers C=Celling T=Time Weighted Average b TYPE
Unit F/CC FICC F/CC F/CC F/ICC F/CC F/ICC FiCC
Asbestos NA 0.0027 0.0310 NA 0.0018 0.0029 0.0018 0.0012

7. LABORATORY ANALYSIS (Method Used to Analyze the Samples and Analyst’s Comments)

Phase Contrast Microscopy(PCM)

8. IH COMMENTS TO LABORATORY
PCM

9. ANALYTICAL LABORATORY NAME
EMS Laboratoeries

AIHA ACCREDITATION NUMBER
NVLAP Y 101218

9b. ADDRESS
117 West Belfevoe Dr., Pasadena, CA 91105-2503

PAT NUMBER

10. EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION (Manufacture & Serial No.)

10a. (PRE) CALI-

BRATION DATE

10/06/04 Doy

10b. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS
10 liter/minute

10c. (POST) CALI-
BRATION DATE

10/06/04 Day

10d. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS
10 Jiter/minute

. NAME & JOB TITLE (Person Performing Ssmpling)
Kevin J. Kelly, SST 97-2293

DATE
10/06/04 Day

USE REVERSE FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES
WHEN USING REVERSE REFER TO ITEM

AUTOMATED VA Form 10-0018 (In Lieu of)

NO.. X Z.‘ ‘fz




Date: 10/06/04 Day
From: Industrial Hygiene (130B)
Subj: ASBESTOS ABATEMENT REPORT

Reporting IH/CSST/CAC: Kevin J. Kelly

Abzatement Dates:

Location: Bldg-295 2" Floor Catwalk

Abatement Company:__Unlimited Phone Number: gl

Abatement Supervisor: Eduardo Gomez

Type of ACM:_TS] & T8I Debris

Quantity of ACM:

Abatement Type & Method(s): Procedure V Cleanup

Contractor Licensed & Registered: Yes. X No
Worker Training Current: Yes_ X No Fit Tested: Yes_ X No___
Worker Annual Medical Current: Yes_ X No Safety Meeting: Yes X No_
Notification to: SCAQMD Yes_ X No CAL/OSHA  Yes_ X No____
Date: . Date :
I Administrative Controls:
A Asbestos Caution Sign(s) at Worksite Entrance: Yes_ X No___
B. Employees in Building Notified of Abatement; Yes_X_No_ __
C. Competent Person Outside of Work Area: Yes_X No_
D. Asbestos Worksite Log: Yes_ X No____
I Air Monitoring:
A. OSHA Employee Monitoring: 8 Hr. TWA:  Name: Yes No ___
B. Centractor Cahbrated Pumps: Yes_ _ No
C. Contractar's AJHA PAT Lab:
D. VAMC - [H Monitoring:
). Personal (VA): Yes. No _ Worker’s Name/SS #:

2. Pre-Tests: SX040900 to $X040907

3. Perimeter:

-



4. Inside Work Area:
. 5. Clearance: _
6. V AIH Laboratory; _EMS Laboratories

11 Contractor's PPE:
A. Respirator Type & Manufacturer: _Y%_Face North

B. Coveralls: Yes, Tyvec Hoods & Boots: Yes__ X _No___

C. Respirator Suitable for Anticipated Fiber Levels: Yes_¥ No

V. Engineering Controls:

A. Glovebags: Yes X MNo___ Properly Taped toPipes: Yes_ __No__

B. Containment: Yes_X No_____ Thickness of Polyethylene: _6 mil

C Proper Decon: Yes_X No ____ No.Chambers: _2 Shower: Yes__No_X

D. [f Containment in Use, are Critical Openings Properly Sealed: Yes__ X No_

E.  Neg AirHEPA Filtration Used: Yes_X_ No____ Licensed:  Yes_X No___
. F. Adeq. Neg. Pressure Dift. in Containment Yes  No__

G. Amended Water Used: Yes_X _ No_____ How Applied:_ Hudscn Spraver

H. External AFD Filters Replaced Daily:  Yes_ X No _

R Wet Wiping and/or HEPA Vacuuming Done after ACM Abated: YesX_No_

). Work Area Insp./Found to be Free of ACM Dust or Debris: Yes _ X No

K. Encapsulation; Yes __ X No Name &Type : Foster 32-P

L. Work Area Ready for Clearance Air Testing Yes _ X_ WNo__
v, Results of Final Inspections & Air Sampling:

A. Results of Final lnspections: Final visual inspection in the abatement area of Bldg. 295,

Floor Main & Catwalk, Rooms _ SW Boiler Area indicated that all planned asbestos-
containing materials were removed and there was no visible asbestos dust or debris in the

work areas.
B. Final Air Sampling Results: The results of the clearance air samples taken on _10/07/04
are as follows:
Bldg. _ 295 Floor: Room: Structures/mm?
. Floor:_Main Room: SW Catwalk ND__ Structures/mm’
' Floor: Room:___ _ fibers/ce
Floor:___ Room:_ __ fibers/ce

AHERA TEM Clearance Standard: <70 Structures/mm’ and PCM Clearance Standard: 0.01 fibers/cc

yé—VZ

Industrial Hygienist : Kevin J. Kelly, SST 97-2293
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1. FACILITY IDENTIFICATION

VA-GLAHS

Department of Veterans Affairs

2 STATION NO.

619

3. REGION NO.

VISN #22

4. EMPLOYEE INFORMATION

d.  NAME OF EMPLOYEE
N/A

SSN
N/A

JOB TITLE

<. ADDRESS (Stree!, Cily, Slats 82Zip Code}
N/A

d PERSONAL PROTEGTIVE EOUIPMEN'I: USED .

N/A

e MANUFACTURER

1. APPROVAL No. (for Respirator)

8. OESCRIPTION OF JOB OPERATION. WORK LOCATION, ENGR CONTROLS AVAILABLE, WORK PROCEGURES. ADMINISTRATIVE CORTROLS AND EODIAMENT BEING

USED (/f Additonel Space s NeeGud Use Roverse).

Date: 10-07-04 Day Shift
Project:

Steamline TS] Debris Procedure V Cleanup

Contractor: Unlimited Environmental, Inc,

Location: Bldg. 295 Room : SW Catwalk Floor: Main

1. FREQUENCY (How long job lakes)

i. DURATION (How lang al ihis job)

|- NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES DOING THIS JOB

N/A N/A N/A
| 5. SAMPLING INFORMATION
(Fill in Sample No.)

a. SAMPLE TYPEMEDIA SX040908 | SX040909 | SX040910 | SX040911 | SX040912 | SX0409i3
b. SAMPLE SUBMISSION NO. £:30 9:00 10:30 11:00 11:30 12:00
c. TIME ON 10:30 11:00 12:30 13:00 13:30 14:00
d. TIME OFF 120 120 120 120 120 20

TOTAL TIME (in minules) 10 0 10 10 10 10

LOW RATE BJ7/min [1°/min 1200 1200 1200 1200 1200 1200

. VOLUME (in liters)
8. RESULTS (For Leboratory Use)
a. PERCENTAGE

P=PPM M=mg/m3 F=Fibers C=Celling T=Time Weighted Average b. TYPE
Unit FicC FiCC FICG FICC F/cC FICC
Asbestos 0.0033 0.018 0.0017 0.019 0.0070 0.0236

7. LABORATORY ANALYSIS (Method Used to Anslyze the Samples and Analyst's Comments)

Phase Contrast Microscopy(PCM)

8.|H COMMENTS TO LABORATORY

PCM

9a. ANALYTICAL LABORATORY NAME

EMS Labaratories

AIHA ACCREDITATION NUMBER
NVLAP # 101218

8b. ADDRESS

| 17 West Bellevue Dr.. Pasadena. CA 91105-2503

PAT NUMBER

10. EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION (Manufacture & Serial No.)

10a. (PRE) CALI-

BRATION DATE

10/07/04 Day

10b. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS
10 liter/migute

10c. (POST) CALI-
BRATION DATE

10/07/04 Day

10d. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS
10 liter/minute

- NAME & JOB TITLE (Person Performing Sampiing)
Ted Davis , CAC #94-1378

DATE
10/07/04 Day

USE REVERSE FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES
WHEN USING REVERSE REFER TO ITEM

AUTOMATED VA Form 10-0018 (In Lieu of)
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Date:
From:

Subj:

10/07/04 Day

Industrial Hygiene (130B)

ASBESTOS ABATEMENT REPORT

Reporting IH/CSST/CAC: Kevin J. Kelly

Abatement Dates:
Location: Bldg-295 2" Floor Catwalk
Abatement Company:__Unlimited Phone Number: ___ NNNENG

Abatement Snpervisor: Eduardo Gomez
Type of ACM:_TS & TS[ Debris

Quantity of ACM:

Abatement Type & Method(s): Procedure V Cleanup

Contractor Licensed & Registered:
Worker Training Current:

Worker Annual Medical Current:

Notification to:

i Administrative Controls:

A.

il Air Monitoring:

A.

B.

2. Pre-Tests:_ SX040908 10 SX040913

3. Perimeter:

Yes_ X _ No
Yes_ X__ No FitTested: Yes_X No _
Yes_ X__ No Safety Meeting: Yes X _ No
SCAQMD Yes_ X  No CAL/OSHA Yes X No
Date: Date :
Asbestos Caution Sign(s) at Worksite Entrance: Yes_ X No
Employees in Building Notified of Abatement: Yes X No_
Competent Person Qutside of Work Area; Yes_ X _ No_ _
Asbestos Worksite Log: Yes_ X No__
- OSHA Employee Monitoring: 8§ Hr. TWA: Name: Yes No_
Contractor Calibrated Pumps: Yes_____ .No_____
Contractor's ATHA PAT Lab:
VAMC - IH Monitoring:
l. Personal (VA): Yes. No _ Worker’s Name/SS #:



4. Inside Work Area:
5. Clearance: _

6. VA(H Laboratory: _EMS Laboratories

1. Contractor's PPE:

A. Respirator Type & Manufacturer: %4 Face North

B. Coveralls: Yes, Tyvec Hoeds & Boots: Yes_ X No

C. Respirator Suitable for Anticipated Fiber Levels: ~ Yes X_ No

v, Engineering Controls:

A, Glovebags: Yes X WNo Properly Taped to Pipes: Yes No

B. Containment: Yes X No Thickness of Polyethylene: 6 mil

C. Proper Decon: Yes X No No. Chambers: _2_Shower: Yes__ No_X

D. If Containment in Use, are Critical Openings Properly Sealed: Yes_ X No

E. Neg. Air/HEPA Filtration Used: Yes _X__ No Licensed:  Yes_ X No___

E. Adeq. Neg. Pressure Diff. in Containment Yes._ No__

. Amended Water Used: Yes_ X No How Applied:_Hudson Sprayer

H. External AFD Filters Replaced Daily:  Yes__X No__

1. Wet Wiping and/or HEPA Vacuuming Done after ACM Abated: Yes X_No

J Work Area Insp./Found to be Free of ACM Dust or Debris: ; Yes _X No

K. Encapsulation: Yes__ X No Name & Type : Foster 32-P

L. Work Area Ready for Clearance Air Testing Yes _ X_ No__

V. Results of Final Inspections & Air Sampling:

A. Results of Final Inspections: Final visual inspection in the abatement area of Bldg._295,
Floor Main & Catwalk, Rooms _SW Boiler Area indicated that all planned asbestos-
containing materials were removed and there was no visible asbestos dust or debris in the
work areas.

B. Fina! Air Sampling Results: The results of the clearance air samples taken on _10/07/04
are as follows;

Bidg. 295 Floor___ Room:___ Structures/mm?

Floor:_Main Room: SW Catwalk_ ND__ Structures/mny’
Floor: Room:___ _ fibers/ce
Floor: Room:_ _ fibers/ee

AHERA TEM Clearance Standard: <70 Structures/mun® and PCM Clearance Standard: 0.01 fibers/cc

Industrial Hygienist__: Kevin J. Kelly, SST 97-2293 Z 4_‘ )/ 3
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Department of Voterans Affairs

1. FACILITY IDENTIFICATION 7 STATION NO. 3 REGION 0.
VA-GLAHS 619 VISN #22
4. EMPLOYEE INFORMATION
. NAME OF EMPLOYEE SSN JO5 TITLE
N/A N/A
C ADDRESS (Sweel, Cly, Siald L2 Code)
N/A
T PERGONAL PROTECTIVE EGUIFMENT USED % MARUFAGTURER T APPROVAL No. flor Rospuslon)
N/A

B DESCRIPTION OF (OB OPERATION, WORK LOCATION. ENGR CONTRGLS AVAILABLE, WORK PROCEDURES, ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS, AND EQUIPMENT OEING

USED (i Acuitional Space 15 Needed Usy Reverse).

Date: 10-07-04

Project: Steamline TSI Debris Procedure 5 Cjeanup

Contractor: Unlimited Environmental, Inc.

Location: Bldg. 295 Room : SW Catwalk Floor : Main

. FREQUENCY (How fong fob takes)

1. DURATION (How long 8t this job)

- NUMDER OF EMPLOYEES DOING THIS JOB

N/A N/A N/A
5. SAMPLING INFORMATION
(Fill in Sample No.) SAMPLE 1 SAMPLE 2 SAMPLE 3 SAMPLE _4_ SAMPLE 5

2. SAMPLE TYPE/MEDIA Catwal/TEM 1R/ TEM CL/TEM OWA/TEM BIY/TEM
t. SAMPLE SUBMISSION NO. S$X 040924 $X040925 SX040926 $X040927 SX040928
¢. TIME ON 21:00 21:05 21:.07 21:10
d. TIME OFF 23:.00 23:05 23.07 23:10

TOTAL TIME (in minutes) 120 120 120 120

LOW RATE Xi*/min [(1°/min 10 10 10 10
g. VOLUME (i hters) (200 1200 1200 1200
6. RESULTS (For Laboratory Use)
a. PERCENTAGE

P=PPM M=mp/m3 F=Fibers C=Celling T=Time Welghted Average . TYPE
Unit Simm? Smm? Simm* S/mm* S/mm?
Asbestos ND ND 30 45 ND
7. LABORATORY ANALYSIS (Method Used to Analyze the Samples and Anelyst’s Comiments)

Phase Conlrast Microscopy(PCM) / Transmission Electron Microscopy(TEM)
8. {H COMMENTS TO LABORATORY

PCM / TEM

AHA ACCREDITATION NUMBER

9a. ANALYTICAL LABORATORY NAME

EMS J.aboratorics

NVLAP # (01218

9b. ADDRESS

117 Wesi Believoe Dr., Pasadena, CA 91105-2503

PAT NUMBER

10. EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION (Manufacture & Serial No.)

10a. (PRE) CALI-

10b. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS

10¢. (POST) CALI-

10d. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS

BRATION DATE 10 liter/minute BRATION DATE 10 liter/minute
10/07/04
10/07/04
. NAME & JOB T\TLE (Person Performing Sampling) DATE USE REVERSE FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES
Kevin J. Kelly, SST 97-2293 10/07/04 WHEN USING REVERSE REFER TO [TEM

NO..

AUTOMATED VA Form 10-0018 (in Lieu of)

pi-s




Date: 10/07/04
from: Industrial Hygiene (130B)
Subj: ASBESTOS ABATEMENT REPORT

Reporting IH/CSST/CAC: Kevin J. Kelly
Abatement Dates:

Location: Bldp-295 2™ Floor Catwalk

Abatement Company:__ Unlimited __ Phone Number: __ oigupiiiiglh

Abatement Supervisor: Eduardo Gomez

Type of ACM:_TS] & TSI Debris

Quantity of ACM:

Abatement Type & Method(s): Wet, Scrape-up Inside Containment

Contractor Licensed & Registered: Yes_ X No
Worker Training Current: Yes. X No__ Fit Tested: Yes_X No___
Worker Annual Medical Current: Yes_ X _ No Safety Meeting: Yes X _ No__
Notification to: SCAQMD Yes_ X _ No____ CAL/OSHA Yes X _No__
Date: Date ;
I Administrative Controls:
A. Asbestos Caution Sign(s) at Worksite Entrance: Yes_ X No
B. Employees in Building Notified of Abatement: Yes_X No__ _
C. Competent Person Outside of Work Area: Yes_ X _ No_ ___
D. Asbestos Worksite Log: Yes_X No___
. Air Monitoring:
A OSHA Employee Monitoring: 8 Hr. TWA:  Name: Yes No _
B. Contractor Calibrated Pumps: Yes_  No__
C. Contractor's AIHA PAT Lab:

D. VAMC - [H Monitoring:
. Personal (VA): Yes. No _
2. Pre-Tests:

3. Perimeter:

Worker's Name/SS #:

ph-1




fHI.

4. Inside Work Area:

5. Clearance: _SX040924 to SX040927

6. VATH Laboratory: _EMS Laboratories
Contractor's PPE:

A. Respirator Type & Manufacturer: Y, Face North

B. Coveralls; Yes. Tyvec Hoods & Boots: Yes. X No

C. Respirator Suitable for Anticipated Fiber Levels: Yes_ X No

Engineering Controls:

A. Glovebags: Yes_X _No_____ Properly Taped to Pipes: Yes____No

B. Containment: Yés_X _No____ Thickness of Polyethylene: 6 mi)

C. Proper Decon: Yes_X__ No___ No, Chambers: _2_ Shower: Yes__ No_X__

D. If Containment in Use, are Critical Openings Properly Sealed: Yes__X No___
E. Neg. Air/HEPA Filtration Used: Yes _X No_ __ Licensed: Yes X No___

F. Adeq. Neg. Pressure Diff. in Containment Yes_ No__

G. Amended Water Used: " Yes_ X WNo___ How Applied:_Hudson Spraver

H. External AFD Filters Replaced Daily:  Yes__X No__

. Wet Wiping and/or HEPA Vacuuming Done after ACM Abated: Yes X_No__
J. Work Area Insp/Found to be Free of ACM Dust or Debris: Yes_X _No__
K. Encapsulation: Yes __ X No Name &Type : Foster 32-P

L. Work Area Ready for Clearance Air Testing Yes X No__

Results of Final Inspections & Air Sampling:

A. Results of Final Inspections: Final visua) inspection in the abatement area of Bldg. 295,
Floor Main & Catwalk, Rooms __SW Boiler Area indicated that all planned asbestos-
containing materials were removed and there was no visible ashestos dust or debris in the
work areas.

B. Final Air Sampling Results: The results of the clearance air samples taken on _10/07/04
are as follows:

Bidg. _ 295 Floor:____ Room:_ Structures/mm?
Floor:_Main Room: SW Catwalk ND _ _ Structures/mm’
Floor: Room:____ _ __ fibers/ce
Floor: Room:_ ND__ fibers/cc

AHERA TEM Clearance Standard: <70 Structures/mm’ and PCM Clearance Standard: 0.01 fibers/ce

Industrial Hygicnist__: Kevin J. Kelly, SST 97-2293 fé - j)y




DATE: October 14, 2004

CLIENT: VA Hospital/West Los Angeles TH (130B)
Bldg. 218, Room 308
11301 Wilshire Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90073

ATTENTION: Ben Spivey

REFERENCE: P.O. NO. 691-C40433
B295

REPORT NO: 96550

DATE RECEIVED: 10/8/04 at 0725

DATE ANALYZED:  10/8/04

ACCREDITED: National Institute of Standards and Technology through NVLAP (101218)
SUBJECT: ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES BY TRANSMISSION ELECTRON MICROSCOPY

The samples were identified as: SX040924 10 SX040927

The air samples were analyzed according to the method described in “Methodalogy for the
Measurement of Airborne Asbestos by Electron Microscopy.” U.S. EPA, 1984, and to
conform with the analytical method described in 40 CFR Pan 763, “Asbestos-Containing
Materials in Schools,” final rule under AHERA.

The test reports arc enclosed.
Respectfully submitted,

EMS LABORATORIES, INC.

Laboratory Director

BMK/ah

NOTE: The results of the analysis are based upon the samples submitted to the laboratory. No
representation is made rcgarding Ihe sampling area other than that implied by the analytical resuvlts
for the immediate vicinity of the samples analyzed as caleulated from the data presented with those
samples.

This report, from a NIST laboratory through NVLAP, must not be used by the client (o claim product
cndorsement by NVLAP or any agency of the U.S. Government.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the wrilten approval of EMS Laboratories,
Inc.

Any deviation or exclusion from the test mcthod i{s noted in this cover letler.

Unless otherwise noted in this cover letter, the samples were received properly packaged, clearly
identified and intact.

gl-57

ENMNA FARAS | ARMNRATAORIFES 117 West Relleviie Drive / Paradana CA Q1i0s-75m /gl
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TURNAROUND TIME: STD I 38 HR. - PYRTN - | ) RELINQUISHED BY FfeU/

K PTIME / DATE /ooafho‘/ /
» DATE OF SHIPMENT_ ) CARRIER D""F L
» CLIENT P.O. NO.

RM 308 » CLIENT JOB/PROJECT ID NO(S).

# CLIENT _up-grLans ()130b)

113 WILSH
LOS ANGELES, CA 950025

» ADDRESS

» TELEPHONE __ : £ 255, UHE S U Btpl S
§ CONTACT__ -0 >0V b PACKAGE SHIPPED FROM_____
) FESULTS REQUESTEDVIA  VERBALL ] FAX) # CLENT FAX oo

(NOTE: Complala written toports will lollow all analyses, in addalion to any prior rangmited varbal or {ax rasiiis.

% DATE/TIME OF SAMPLE COLLE?TION _fp-e3Ht
» SAMPLE PRESERVATIVES
» NO. OF SAMPLES SENT

recn)} .
/=
/ er«%
DlMPlNGEH D({THEH

SAMPLER'S NAME

(FOR EMS ONLY)

EMS Sample No.

Alovt

) 4B LIAES
CLbinlef Lo aiited
(Lappre / ﬂr‘s@%&‘?‘” |
¥ euh EL/J%J(&

» Laborutory No.
# Date of Package Delivery YLO “QS"O%L # dhipping Bill Retsined
- T
Condition of Psckage on Receipt Q 4

OTE: If the package has sustained subsuntial damuge or the custody seal is broken, stop and conusc? the project manager and the skipper.)

» No. of Samples & b Chain-of-Custody Signhx v
>
§ Date of Acceptance into Sample Bank |O o5 ‘:J # Misc. Info

+=MC

# Disposition of Samples

G/XO EMS LABORATORIES 117 West Bellevue Drive / Pasadena CA 91105- 25(13_



3
. TEM ASBESTOS AIR REPORT
CLIENT: V.A.G.L.AR.S. SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: SX 040924
EMS NO: 96550 RECEIVED: 10/8/04 ANALYZED: 10/8/04
FILTER TYPE AND AREA (mmA2): MCE 385 AREA OF SAMPLE ANALYZED (mmA2): 0.08685
VOLUME OF AIR: 1200 L GRID OPENING AREA (mmA2): 0.0095
METHOD OF ANALYSIS: AHERA SCREEN MAGNIFICATION: 19,300X
ASBESTOS STRUCTURE DESCRIPTION COUNTED WN TEM CALCULATED VALUE
Tolal Number of Fibers *!
Total Chrysotile FIbers .........cc.ie e ve e ircnnne ND. e, N.D. /ce
Fiber Length: Range(um) .........cccoonccrurmnincrceenns N.D. ~ N.D. MEAN N.O. um
Fiber Diameter: Range(um) .......c.cueicemrieserieens N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Aspect Ratio: Range ..o i, N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D.
Fibers <Sum/ Fibers >=5Um ....c..c.coveermiciinnencnnn N.D. / N.D. N.D. / ND. foe
Total Amphibole FIDOTS ........coooveiicnimnieimicnevesseee s ND. e N.D. lcc
Fiber Langth: Range(um) ...cc.oooociiiiriicnirennn e N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Fiber Diameter: Range{um) ...........covemeveirccraanne N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Aspect Hatio: Range® ... N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.O.
Fibers <Sumv Fibers >=5uUm ..........ceccivmieeieenin N.D. / N.D. N.D. / N.D. /ce
Total Number of Asbestos Bundles .............cceceeevinene ND., e N.D. /cc
Total Number ol Asbesios Cluster Clumps ..........ceeevvviennne ND. i N.D. /cc
. Tota) Number of Asbestos Matrix/Debris ...........ccceceevmearsn. ND. e N.D. /ee
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS STAUCTURES L e NO. e N.D. /cc
Chrysotile ......cooviereieie i v e e ND. e, ND. /c¢
AMPAIBOIG ...t ieeveeriieeevesiseseeesesssssstaersessenseee vt sanneerae ND. ettt ND. /cc
(07 (o1 1o 10 - TS YT UU ORI NO. e Ceveieeveeen e N.O. /cc
TIBMONEE .oviiverimee i imrinis bttt msdr s rme e e eecbee e e ND. N.D. /cc
AMMOSHE ..overiciisiiniie e raiaerrveereee siemereeeaneameenv e sneaee ND. ND. /cc
ANthOPhYNIte .. ..ooeerciiceiie s s ND. N.D. /ce
ACHNOMO ...oerieieieirieiiae i iercciinesceasinirnevstnnsressrinsrreaso ND. e ND. /cc
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS FIBERS AND BUNDLES ND. i ND. /ce
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS STRUCTURES ... ND. e, N.D. /cc
Sensilivity Level{SIUCIUTOS/CE) ......coiu iieiiiecieie it et st e mer et st s e v e n s 0.005
Lower 95% Confidonce LIMit{SHUCIUIES/CC) .oirminr i caiiieiinr e e sir s eserteesesnssnse e e ae s s regeeaninan i 0
Upper 95% Confidence LIMit{StruCtires/CC) .........coimmmmmvinniiiiiniimme e e st s 0.02
TOTAL NUMBER OF UNIDENTIFIED STRUCTURES ... NOD. e N.D. /cc
ASBESTOS STRUCTURES/MM™2  ieeeeiianare oo N.D.

.mns: LIGHT TO MODERATE OEBRIS

* TEM dala is accurate to no more than one signiticant figure.

300 EMS LABDORATORIES 117 West Bellevue Drive / Pasadena CA 91105-2503 A
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. TEM ASHESTOS AIR REPORT
CLIENT: V.A.GLL.AH.S. SAMPLE DESCRIPTION:  SX 040925

EMS NO: 98550 RECENED: 10/8/04 ANALYZED: 10/8/04
FILTER TYPE AND AREA (mm~2): MCE 385 AREA OF SAMPLE ANALYZED (mm/2): 0.0865
VOLUME OF AJR: 1200 L GRID OPENING AREA (mm~2): 0.00385 ;
METHOD OF ANALYSIS:  AHERA SCREEN MAGNIFICATION: 19.300X
ASBESTOS STRUCTURE DESCRIPTION COUNTED IN TEM CALCULATED VALUE
Tola) Number ol Fibers A
Total Chrysotils FIDEFS .....ccovemriemeveiiiireemrrems e ND. N.O. /cc
Fiber Length: Range(um) ..........cccceiiimiiiiiccennnn N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D, um
Fiber Dlamater, Range(um) ..........ccccoeveecviirian. N.O. - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Aspact Ratio: Hange ......cciiiiivicoiinciiieiieens N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D.
Fibers <5umy/ FIDEIS >=5UM .....vcvveinvicncreninnnene N.D./ N.D. N.D. / NO. lec
Total Amphibola FIbers ...........ccccereiieeitciienr e ND. e N.D. /cc
Fiber Length: Range(um) ..........c..cooicviiieecinene N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Fiber Diameter; Range(um) ........ccccceecev i N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Aspect Ratlo: RanNGe ..o e, N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D.
Fibers <5umy/ FIDers >=5UmM .........ccocvmnivisennnres N.D. / N.D. N.D. / N.D. fee
Total Number of Asbestos Bundles ............c.cccev s ND. e e N.D. /cc
Total Number of Asbestos Clustar Clumps ...........ccoeeeenn, ND. i N.D. /c¢
. Total Number of Asbestos Matrix/Debris ........cocccoveeeivevnani. ND. e N.D. /ce
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS STRUCTURES ND. e, N.D. /ec
Chrysotlle .......ccvvmcmrii i e e ND. i N.D. /eo
AMPINIBOIB ..ooveiiiievieerer e ieesieans e sraearee e e s ve s tamreees sesmameesortes ND. N.D. /ce
(07 4 ol (o 1) | - T PO USRI ND. e N.D. /cc
) 007 (1 RSO ROI ND. e N.D. /cc
PN 351 1= (- S O ND. N.D. /¢cc
AROPhYIIE oo e ND. e N.O. Jce
ACHNOHIO 1ievieeeanieeeevitiiessissimve e e ot erre e mersresiee e sanens ND. e N.O. /cc
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS FIBERS AND BUNDLES ND. e, N.D. /¢c
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS STRUCTURES ... N.D. v N.D. /cc
Sensitivity LoVBI{SITUCIUISSE/CC) .i...iiciiiii it e vt era e e e e e st besaneaneaae 0.005
Lower 95% Confidence LIMI{SIUCTUIES/CEC) . .vvriiveceiireriiscortemrneie e ittee e s tee s asbresssseees e sraees damtreeatenaesniiaen 0
Upper 95% Confidence LINIM(SIIUCIUIES/CE) ........ccoiicceiiiiicnnicnn e st s st ssre e e s e e it 0.02
TOTAL NUMBER OF UNIDENTIFIED STRUCTURES ... N.D. e N.D. /cc
ASBESTOS STRUCTURES/mm*2 L et N.D.
.MENTS: LGHT TO MODERATE DEBFIS
* TEM data is accurate to no more than one signiticant figure. YZ Af

[EAA FEAMS 1 ARMRATORIES 117 West Bellevue Drive / Pasadena CA 911057503 / iy



I » £052-50)16 VO 'BUSDESEY « 8AUQ SNAGieg jSBM /11 SAIHOLYHOBVY SW3 =
] pepto [ 3u4 penossipun Addensg .\Mb&o PUD 34} JO UONIPUOD =
[ Ares Aiop (] Aneeyy O dresapony e win Aa ywnsdAo -~ >
[ Aseaty KA [ Aoy \Nswano: Jwén [J3yBr Arep .\MNMES ~ ¥
O ves) SNOUVAHISHO v - =2
IUET Q —
R

uayeaasqg g3vs

||&IE!.1 01°'0'9 10 "oN

(i) uo1suawIq

U0 () By ‘0D w5 ane 5704, hﬁm D-H OlLYY [03dSY
D euEy nod .\E YH3IRY
Duasﬂssu._n_ Dod— < {usnl) D___ [ X3
D._oﬁo D 0§ < {we) D 1 9AN
Doncs \mw\on“ (wrl) _U__e>3 REA V43I
. aﬁss D (v43) sans fy SISATYNY 50 GOHLIN
[] covz-zes onewss - 2009H )= SHIONT]
; . 105 5 ] |
I sosous onms- s oo g —> Z 5THU RS oN edues
10-9¢-7b5 "ON BU2S - YOOSH < W
O EAE St D7) 5

S ANEES) 'ON ¥ SW3
SISATVNYV SOILS WAL



|Ih. £052-50L16 V3 'BUSpESEd « AUQ 3NA31eH IS9M L1t STIHOLvHOoavl swa SVWE]

—

<

- (1 pepio4 [ saui panjossipun [ Addewng 9 _F7pug agjouvompuoy < @

[ Aaeop Asop {] Amny [[] szsapopy Jwén wbn ABA ] jwnsdAo ~ w
3 AasaH Kiap ] Aeoy [ etesapon \D\Emn 1B AA \mvano /M S

O Uuesid :nouvauasso N
S
auy] 9i

N\
TS
<]

onmny
iy ans§

Jaiedl
N
a&# LT
&

Qe Soer 3550 G36s | (o Uevuia —

aimanng

Zig
-
x| 2
= o
[y o
- a
8 >
v

oRg shpeuy

N0 Ty :

X

vl O wamoweeg <

e _ S5RR0A DUTINEITY W m

[] covz-zs on muss - 50098 —— o
[ sosozos oN Russ - 5009 UORBYIGET LBSIDS M
S0PV PUY m

\M\q?@m&vm "ON [OLRS - Y005H




. TEM ASBESTOS AIR REPORT ‘
CLIENT: V.A.G.LAH.S. SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: SX 040926
EMS NO: 96550 RECEVED: 10/8/04 ANALYZED: 10/8/04
FILTER TYPE AND AREA (mm*2): NCE 385 AREA OF SAMPLE ANALYZED (mm*2): 0.0865
VOLUME OF AlR: 1200 L GRID OPENING AAEA (mm~2): 0.0095
METHOD OF ANALYSIS: AHERA SCREEN MAGNIFICATION: ©19,300X
ASBESTOS STRUCTURE DESCRIPTION COUNTED IN TEM CALCULATED VALUE
Total Number of Fibers
Total Chrysofile FIDers .....ccccccceviciiiiirrieve e 1T o 0.005 /cc
Fiber Length: Range(um) ............occiveeinvinvrenene 1.5 - i.5 MEAN 1.5 um
Fiber Diameter: Range(um) .........ccccccovnecuicinrnen _0.2- D.2 MEAN 0.2um
Aspect Rallo: Fangs ......ccecveereeinvecniircniincnnnnns 10 - 10 MEAN i0
Fibers <5um/ Flbers >=5um ......-cvceeemeicinriniuenn. 1/ N.D. 0.005 / N.D. lee
Total Amphibote FIbers ..........ccccevveriiiiimineninniannns ND. N.D. /cc
Fiber Length: Range(um) .......ccoovvreeimreesieiininniens N.D. - N.D, MEAN N.D. um
Fiber Diameter: Range(um) ..........cccccvievnnneneones N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Aspect Ratio: Range .......cieccniinininca e N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D.
Flbers <5um/ Fibers >=5Um ...........cc....cimeviennn N.D. / N.D. N.D. / N.D. lce
Total Number of Asbestos Bundles ..........eveerieeennnnae ND., ND. /ce¢
Total Number ol Asbestos Clustar Clumps ......cccoeeevceinnns ND. v N.D. /cc
. Total Number of Asbestos Matrix/Debris .........ccoeciiieiiineenn. 1T e i 0.005 /ec
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS STHUCTURES e 2 e sy 0.01 /cc
Chrysotile ........covvormrriiic e e i 2 0.01/cc
AMPHIDOIG ..ottt i e ND. N.D. /¢c
Crocldole ......oooooeeeirecetecteaeee e reteee e ND. e N.D. /cc
TremMOlte ...ooccvciviaee e e v i e e N.D. e e i N.D. /cc
AMOSHE ...oooiireiriviriiririsisariiaeierer e s oot ee e reeooa ND. N.D. /cc
Anthophylllte ......ccveeiie e ND. e N.D. /ec
ACHROM® .oeeeiie i et e e N.D. i e N.D. /cc
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS FIBERS AND BUNDLES 1 0.005 /cc
TOTALNUMBER OF ASBESTOS STAUCTURES = ... 2 e ———— 0.01 /cc
Sensitivity LaVel(SITUCIUTES/ICE) ..ocvcieiiiaie e e er b v sae s e s sanrar e s e e e s 0.005
Lower 95% Configance LIMR{SITUCIUIOS/CE) ... cuvuueivriemiiiiiavessemareeeeteessrinsetsesentaeesttsentete e sesssnnnsies 0.001
Upper 85% Confidence LIMIt(SINICIUTBS/CC) .iieevmriiciiiiniii i et s vt sai e srae s sraaes s e 0.03
TOTAL NUMBER OF UNIDENTIFIED STRUCTURES ... [ o OO N.D. /cc
ASBESTOS STRUCTURES/MM*2 30
.MENTS: LIGHT TO MODERATE DEBRIS

it

* TEM data Is accurate to no more than one significant Jigure.

G/XO EMS LABORATORIES 117 West Bellevue Drive / Pasadena CA 911057503 /Sl
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8-0ct-2084 11p44147

SETA~BIRE, A, HB1., LK Preset= Off
Vert= 298 counts Disps= 1 Elapzed= 32 secs

Ervergy Couwnts X-Ray Lines

1.88 8B4. Mg K , MgK ,MgK ,8L A5l ,

As L

1.76 342. Si K , 81K , WM , W H

Ruantex)
g, 068 Ranfle=  10.239 keV 160,116

Integral 8 =

&l

gl 7"
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. TEM ASBESTOS AIR REPORT
CUENT: V.AG.LAH.S. SAMPLE DESCRIPTION:  SX 040927

EMS NO: 98550 RECEIVED: 10/8/04 ANALYZED: 10/8/04
FILTER TYPE AND AREA (mmA2): MCE 38s AREA OF SAMPLE ANALYZED (mr/2): 0.0665
VOLUME OF AIR: 1200 L GRID OPENING AREA (mmA2): 0.0095
METHOD OF ANALYSIS:  AHERA SCREEN MAGNIFICATION: 19,300X .
ASBESTOS STRUCTURE DESCRIPTION COUNTED IN TEM CALCULATED VALUE
Total Number ol Fibers
Total Chrysotile Fibers .. .....cc.occcv i ae e 3 0.01 /ce
Fiber Length: Range(uUm) ...c....ccorviererercicisinnnns 0.9 - 2 MEAN 1.5 um
Fiber Diameter: Bange(um) ....c.c..cococemvvcconmmrareas 0.05 - 0.05 MEAN 0.05 um
Aspect Ratlo: Range ..........ccccomincncoiinieen 18 - 38 MEAN : 29
Fibers <Sum/ FIbers >=5uUm .........ccveeeicircninnnes 3/ N.D. 0.01 / ND. Jec
Total Amphibole FIBEIS .......ccoiec i s ND. e N.D. lce
Fiber Length: Ranga(um) .......ccoceieeiiinriicivnnnenns N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Fiber Diameter: Rangs(Um) ........c.ccvveceiieininns ND, - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Aspect Ratio: RaNge ...........convirnicniinnc e N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D.
Fibers <5uny FIBers >a5um ........ceecmeeiiieeense N.D./ N.D. N.D. / N.D. lee
Tofal Number of Asbestos Bundies ...........c.cccenrveueee ND., e, ND. /cc
Total Number ot Asbestos Cluster CIUMPS ....c.oumainriiien- ND. N.D. /¢cc
. Total Number of Asbestos Matrix/Debrls .....ccccovriiviieneinnnes ND. s N.D. /ce
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS STRUCTURES @ ... 8 s 0.01 /cc
CRIYSOIB ......ovviccrvevrrinicniimiiis creiceiieseae e eevvs st b remrmeeesars eeas 3 0.01 /ce
AMPRIDOIA oo st e ND. i N.D. /ec
CrochIoNtB ......coviiiiiiiariret i aae et e N.D. e N.D. /¢e
Tromolile ..o e ND. e N.D. /¢c¢
F Y (4 Lo T = SOOI ND. N.D. /cec
AMROPhYIIRE ...o.oorvivvriiiieaiev e s ND. e, N.D. /ec
ACHINONE oiiiiiiai e N.D. e e N.D. /c¢
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS FAIBERS AND BUNDLES 3 e 0.01 /¢ce
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS STRUCTURES = ... RO 1 NN 0.01 fee
SensiliVily Level(SIUCIUIBS/CT) .oi.iiiio e critvee et stsire e et e ettt e b n e 0.005
Lowar 95% Confidence LMI{SIUCIUIBS/CC) ...cooieceeeiiiriiiiiie ettt ee s et sre e niar e e s s bsnnan 0.003
Upper 95% Confidence Limit(Structur@s/Ce) ... viiiiiiiiiieiiiiniiriii i i e rv e e 0.04
TOTAL NUMBER OF UNIDENTIFIED STRUCTURES @ ... ND. N.D. /ce
ASBESTOS.STRUCTURESmMA2 e 45
.wems: LIGHT TO MODERATE DEBRIS
* TEM data is accurate to no more than one significant ligure, XL /2'1,

M EAS 1| ARMNNRATARIFES 117 West Ralleviie Divive / Pagadena CA 011NS-2503 Aiiiieetags
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8O l-—2004 11147414

BEESO-er8 7, A, HO1, LK Freset= Off
Veri= vl counts  Disp= Flapsed:= 23 secs
Ererny Cowrts X-fay Lines
1.27 421. Mg K 4y Mg K , Mgk , AsL , As L. ,
As L
1.76 GB3. Bi K 61K , W It ;W M
Quaivtex?
8. 6En Range=  1B.236 keV 168.118@
Integral 8 = 39
8-Ocb-2084 11:48:01,
ESHBBEZ, A, WO, LK Freset= 0Off
Vert 200 covnts  Digp= 1 Elapsed= 16 secs
Ereryy Counts X-Ray Lines
1.26 173. MK , Mg ,MgK , AL 4, Asl
1.7 07, SiK 81K , W M , W M
Quartex >
0. a3 Ranges=  10.238 keV 10. 114
Inteagral 8 = A
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Department of Veterans Affairs

1. FAGILITY IDENTIFICATION

VA-GLAHS

2 STATION NG,

619

3. REGION NO.

VISN #22

4. EMPLOYEE INFORMATION

8.  NAME OF EMPLOYEE SSN OB TITLE
N/A N/A

c. ADDRESS (Streo!, Cly. Stsie 42ip Gode)

N/A

& PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT USED
N/A

0. MANUFACTURER

1. APPROVAL No, (for Respuator)

USED. (i Addifional Space is Nasded Usc Reverse).

Date: 10-07-04 Night Shift

Project: Steamline TSI Debris Procedure V Cleanup

Contractor: Unlimited Environmental, Inc.

Location: Bldg. 295 Room : SW Catwalk Floor : Main

g. OESCRIPTION OF JOB OPERATION. WORK LOCATION, ENGR CONTROLS AVAHABLE, WORK PROCEQURES, ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS, AND EQUIPMENT BEING

f, EREQUENCY (Mow long sob lakus)

1. OURATION (How fong af ihés fob)

j. NUMBER OF tMPLOYEES DONG THIS 10B |
N/A

N/A N/A
5. SAMPLING INFORMATION
(Fil in Sample No.)

a. SAMPLE TYPE/MEDIA SX040914 | SX040915
b. SAMPLE SUBMISSION NO. 16:30 17:00
¢. TIME ON 18:40 19:10
d. TIME OFF 130 130

TOTAL TIME (in minules) 10 10

tOW RATE [X]/min /min 1300 1300
9. VOLUME (in liters)

8. RESULTS (For Labaralory Use)
a. PERCENTAGE

P=PPM M=mg/m3 F=Flbers C=Celling T=Time Welghted Averaga b. TYPE
Unii F/CC FiCC
Asbestos 0.0038 0.0972

7. LABORATORY ANALYSIS (Method Used to Analyze the Semples and Analyst’s Comments)

Phasc Conirast Microscopy(PCM)

8. IH COMMENTS TO LABORATORY
PCM

9a. ANALYTICAL LABORATORY NAME
EMS Laborafories

AIHA ACCREDITATION NUMBER
NVLAP# 101218

9b. ADDRESS
117 West Bellevut Dr.. Pasadena, CA 91105-2503

PAT NUMBER

10. EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION (Manufacture & Serial No.)

_

10a. (PRE) CALI-
BRATION DATE

10 liter/minute

10/07/04 Night

10b. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS

10c. (POST) CALI-

BRATION DATE
10/07/04 Night

10d. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS
10 liter/minute

1. NAME & JOB TITLE (Person Performing Sampling)
Kevln J. Kelly, S§T 97-2293

DATE

10/07/04 Night

USE REVERSE FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES
WHEN USING REVERSE REFER TO ITEM
NO..

AUTCMATED VA Form 10-0018 (In Lieu of)

i



Date:

From:
Sub;j:

Reporting IH/CSST/CAC: Kevin J. Kelly

10/07/04 Night

[ndustrial Hygiene (130B)

ASBESTOS ABATEMENT REPORT

Abatement Dates:

Location;

Abatement Company:

Bldg-295 2" Floor Catwalk

Unlimited

Type of ACM:_TS1 & TSI Debris

Quantity of ACM:

Abatement Type & Method(s): Procedure V Cleanup

Notification to:

1.

2.

3.

Personal (VA): Yes. No _

Pre-Tests:__SX040908 to SX040913

Perimeter;

Phone Number: ol

Abatement Supervisor: Eduardo Gomez

Worker’s Name/SS #:

‘Contractor Licensed & Registered: Yes_X No
Worker Training Current: Yes_X No Fit Tested:  Yes_ X No___
Worker Annual Medical Current: Yes_ X No Safety Meeting: Yes X__ No__
SCAQMD Yes_ X No CAL/OSHA Yes X No_
Date: Date :
Administrative Controls:
A Asbestos Caution Sign(s) at Worksite Entrance: Yes_X__ No
B. Employees in Building Notified of Abatement: Yes_X No
C. Competent Person Qutside of Work Area: Yes_X _ No
D. Asbestos Worksite Lop: Yes_ X No
Air Monitoring:
A OSHA Employes Monitoring: 8 Hr. TWA:  Name: Yes No
B. Contractor Calibrated Pumps: Yes_ _ No
C. Contractor's AIHA PAT Lab: _
D. VAMC - 1H Monitoring:

y[;’l’]



1.

4 Inside Work Area:

5. Clearance: _
6. VAIH Laboratory: EMS Laboratories
Contractor's PPE:

A. Respirator Type & Manufacturer: _Y% Face North

B. Coveralls: Yes, Tyvec Hoods & Boots: Yes_ X No___

C. Respirator Suitable for Anticipated Fiber Levels: Yes_X- No

—_—

Engineering Controls:

A. Glovebags: Yes_X No____ Properly Taped to Pipes: Yes _ No

B. Containment: Yes_X WNo Thickness of Polyethylene: _6 mi)

C. Proper Decon: Yes X No___ No.Chambers: _2_Shower: Yes_ No_X _
D. [f Containment in Use, are Critical Openings Properly Sealed: Yes_ X No_
E. Neg. Air/HEPA Filtration Used: Yes X No__ _ Licensed:  Yes X No___

F. Adeq. Neg. Pressure Diff., in Containment Yes___No__

G. Amended Water Used: Yes. X No____ How Applied:_Hudson Sprayer

H. External AFD Filters Replaced Daily:  Yes_ X No__

L Wet Wiping and/or HEPA Vacuuming Done after ACM Abated: Yes X_No
J. Work Area Insp/Found 1o be Free of ACM Dust or Debris: Yes_X No_
K. Encapsulation: Yes__ X No Name &Type : Foster 32-P

L. Work Area Ready for Clearance Air Testing Yes X _ No__
Results of Final Inspections & Air Sampling:
A Results of Final Inspections: Final visual inspection in the abatement area of Bldg._295,

Floor Main & Catwalk, Rooms _ SW Boiler Area  indicated that all planned asbestos-
containing materials were removed and there was no visible asbestos dust or debris in the

work areas.
B. Fipal Air Sampling Results: The results of the clearance air samples taken on _10/07/04
are as follows:
Bldg. _ 295 Floor:_ __ Room:___ Structures/mm®
Floor:_Main Room: SW Catwalk ND__ Structures/mm’
Floor: Room:____ _ fibers/ec
Floor: _ Room:_ _ fibers/ce

AHERA TEM Clearance Standard: <70 Structures/mm’ and PCM Clearance Standard: 0.0 fibers/ce

Industrial Hygienist__: Kevin J. Kelly, SST 97-2293 /gé‘ /J
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SUBMITTAL FORMyaomm s A (MNP

$ TIME / DATE__/O. pRosf

.» CLIENT _va-crass (136b)—— G DATEOFSHIPMENT____ W CARRIER_____

-
=]
e
(1)}
L
[}
-

# ADDRESS b CLIENT P.O. NO.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90025  RM 308 § GLIENT JOB/PROJECT ID NO(S).

b TELEPHONE W 2254 g LDNE 5 Coendof

» CONTACT . __ ¥ PACKAGE SHIPPED FROM

» RESULTS REQUESTEDVIA  VERBALL | FAX@ # CLIENT FAX NO. *S
(NOTE: Completa wrivten reporis will loflow all analyses, in addition to any prior Wansmitted verbal of kax results.)

} DATE/TIME OF SAMPLE COLLECTION _2. 022/ -

b SAMPLE PRESERVATIVES uu/ % J4
¥ NO. OF SAMPLES SENT SAMPLER'S NAME __<7 /a L[Sy

) TYPE: JWATER DIWASTEWATER 0SOIL_FILTER () SORBENT FUBE [IMPINGER O OfHER

(FOR EMS ONLY)

EMS Sample SOA  CLIENT SAMPLE NO.
QU% A ‘{ SHofo / J&L/Az Iulic. J;/QJ ‘
Xo‘fﬁqﬁ/f /}L/”ﬁ/ BY el fert

1 \
§ Laboratory No. [J ¢ Reccived By \»/A‘A’_ _ ) ‘l"u'rle_g OO
# Datc of Package Delivery L } Shipping Bill Retained:  YES [ NONECZT
ition of Package oa Receipt M » Condition of Custody Seal
OTE: If the package has susmined subssantal damsge or the custody seal Is broken, stop wnd contact the project manager and the shipper.)
# No. of Samples Z l% ¥ Quin-of-Custody Slgnature_
# Dase of Acceptance into Sample Bank &01 [ # Misc. Info. .;AE\I
# Disposition of Samples EMS LA‘gi % b~ ¥

MM FAMS | ARNRATNRIES (17 West Bellevie Drive / Pacadena CA 01105950 / SR,



Departnen of Veterans Affains

AIR SAMPLING DATA

§. FACILITY IDENTIFICATION Z STATION RO 7. REGION O,
VA-GLAHS 619 VISN #22
4. EMPLOYEE INFORMATION
NAME OF EMPLOYEE 35K { OB TITLE
N/A

‘/A
. ADDRESS (Sireel, Gily, Skate §Zip Coda)

N/A
d. PERGONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT 6. MANUFACTURER
USED NIA

. APPROVAL No ({for Raspiralor)

(It Additional Space 18 Nepdad Uso Reverse).

Date: 16/13/04
Project: ACM Debris Release

Contractor: Unlimited Environmental, Inc.

Location: Bldg. 304, Room Roof

2. UESCRIPTION OF JOB OPERATION, WORK LOCATION, ENGR CONTROLS AVAILABLE. WORK PROCEOURES, AOMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS, AND EOQUIPMENT BEING USED,

h. FREQUENCY (How fong Job lakes)

1. DURATION (How Jony st ihs job}

7 NUMBEROF EMPLUYEES DOING YRISJOB |

N/A N/A N/A
5. SAMPLING INFORMATION
(Fill in Sample No.) SAMPLE 1
a. SAMPL'E TYPEMEDIA PRWRK/PCM
b. SAMPLE SUBMISSION NO. S$X040929
¢. TIME ON 11:25
"3, TIWE OFF 13:50
e. TOTAL TIME (/n minules) 145 °
f. FLOW RATE (X~/min {]*/min 8
. VOLUME (in ifters) 1160

8. RESULTS (For Laboratory Use)

P=PPM WM=mg/m3 F =Flbars

a. PERCENTAGE

C =Celling T=Timp Welghted Average

b. TYPE

Unit

FICC |

Resull

0023 ‘ |

Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM

7. LABORATORY ANALYSIS (Method Used to Analyze the Semples and Anelyst's Comments)

8. |H COMMENTS TO LABORATORY
PCM

9a. ANALYTICAL LABORATORY NAME
EMS Laboratarics

AIHA ACCREDITATION NUMBER
NVLAP # 101218

9v. ADDRESS
117 West Bellevue Dr,, Pasadena, CA 9

1105-2503

PAT NUMBER

10. EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION (Manufacture & Serial No.)

10a. (PRE) CALI- 10b. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS 10c. (POST) CAL- 10d. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS
BRATION DATE 8 liter/minute BRATION DATE 8 liter/minute
10/13/04
10/13/04
11, NAME 8 1OB TITLE (Person Performing Sampling) DATE
( USE REVERSE FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES WHEN
Ted Davis, SST 94-1378 16/13/04 USING REVERSE REFER TO {TEM NO.

AUTOMATED VA Form 10-0018 (I

n Lieu of)

71




Date:

From:

Subj:

10/13/04
Industrial Hygiene (130B)

ASBESTOS ABATEMENT REPORT

Reporting IH/CSST/CAC: Ted Davis

Abatement Dates: 10/13/04

Location:

Abatement Company: Unlimited Environmental Inc.

Bldg. 304, Roof

Abatement Supervisor: Mauricio Fajardo

Type of ACM: TSI

Quantity of ACM: <100 feet

Abatement Type & Method(s): Wet & Bag-up Inside Containment

Contractor Licensed & Registered: Yes_ X  No

Worker Training Current: Yes X No_ Fit Tested:
Worker Annual Medical Current: Yes_ X No

Notification to: SCAQMD Yes No X

Administrative Controls:

A.

B.

C.

D.

Asbestos Caution Sign(s) at Worksite Entrance:
Employees in Building Notified of Abatement: N/A
Competent Person Outside of Work Area:

Asbestos Worksite Log:

Air Monitoring:

A.

B.

QSHA Employee Monitoring: 8 Hr. TWA: Name:

Contractor Calibrated Pumps:

Contractor's ATHA PAT Lab;

Phone Number: _ @I

Yes_ X _ No___

Safety Meeting: Yes X No

CAL/OSHA Yes_X No_
Date: Date:

Yes X No
Yes X WNo___
Yes_ X No_
Yes_ X No_
Yes. X No_
Yes_ No_X _

VAMC - TH Monitoring;

I Personal (VA): Yes No

2. - Pre-Tests:__ SX040929

3. Perimeter;

Worker's Name/SS #:

1O



4, Inside Work Area:

. 5. Clearance:

6. VAIH Laboratory: EMS Laboratories, Pasadena

1. Contractor's PPE:

A. Respirator Type & Manufacturer: _% Face, North

B. Coveralls:  Yes Tyvec Hoods & Boots: Yes X WNo

C. Respirator Suvitable for Anticipated Fiber Levels: Yes X No__ ¢
(v. Engineering Controls:
A. Glovebags: Yes_ No_ X Properly Taped to Pipes: Yes_ No X
B Containment: Yes_ X No_ __ Thickness of Polyethylene: _6 mil
C. Proper Decon: Yes. X No_ No.Chambers: 3__ Shower:  Yes_ No_X
D [f Containment in Use, are Critical Openings Properly Sealed: Yes_ X No
E. Neg. Air/HEPA Filtration Used: Yes ___ No_ X Licensed: Yes_ No_X
. F.  Adeq. Neg, Pressure Diff. in Confainment Yes__ No_
G. Amended Water Used: Yes_X No__ How Applied:_Hudson Sprayer
H. External AFD Filters Replaced Daily: Yes _No X
). Wet Wiping and/or HEPA Vacuuming Done after ACM Abated: Yes X No__
1. Work Area Insp/Found to be Free of ACM Dust or Debris: Yes _X No
K. Encapsulation: Yes X No Name &Type: Foster 6-32
L. Work Area Ready for Clearance Air Testing Yes _ X No__
V. Results of Final [nspections & Air Sampling:
A. Results of Final [nspections: Final visual inspection in the abatement area of Bldg. 304, Roof

indicated that all planned asbestos-containing materials were removed and there was no visible
asbestos dust or debris in the work areas.

B. Final Air Sampling Resulis: The results of the clearance air samples taken on 10/13/04 are as
follows:
Bldg 304 Floor: Room: Roof ____Structures/mm?
Floor:___ Room:___ Structures/mm?
Floor  Room: fibers/cc
Floor:  Room: fibers/cc

AHERA TEM Clearance Standard: <70 Structures/mm® and PCM Clearance Standard: 0.01 fibers/cc

Industrial Hygienist: Ted Davis, SST 94-1378 ?L, g 3
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. 0CT 18 2004 8:S0AM  HP LASERJET 3200 6267965282 p.3

SUBMITTAL FORMLaborutory Services . qbblfg T

TURNAROUND TIME: STD IS 46 HA. IERER 24 A, B PYCV IR NI WIETRI o= e

<6 HR. WKND OTHER. PTIME / DATE 10 ~13=0Y

» CLIENT _ » DATE OF SHIPMENTZSZ3 ) CARRIERZ 2™ A~

b ADDRESS _1 3301 wessmenn. » CLIENT P.O. NO.
¥ CLIENT JO ECT ID NO{S).

LO.

PTELEPHONE.  AEEme e = .4 - <npe
» CONTACT___BEN SPIVEY » PACKAGE SHIPPED FROM

» RESULTSREQUESTEDVIA  VERBALL 1 FAXC]  #CLENTFAXNO pumemesmeey
(NOTE: Complets wiitien rapana will follow all andysas, n addidon t any pler ransraiied verbal or igx tasuiis.)

¢ DATE/TIME OF SAMPLE COLLECTION
} SAMPLE PRESERVATIVES — oL TIMES
PNO.OF SAMPLES SENT ____ 1 SAMPLER'S NAME

¢ TYPE: DWATER [JWASTEWATER [ SOIL O FILTER EI SORBENT TUBE O IMPINGER &OTHER .@

(FaR EMS ONLY )

—

Aave

EMS Szmple No-_ CLIZNT SAI=E NO. CESCHRIPTICN LI ATk ARALY IS
a -|£ Q Hg =24 ARDYL T oo Abavrayry
4 A ,
}
!
|
|
@ f
|
- |
} -l
!
|
|
|
|
|
J
1
|
I
I
|
— }
3 |
u.
(7]
= 96645
¢ Laborusory Na. ¢ Recrived By WM omiﬂfﬁ[
# Dws of Package Dellvery. 10 ’lz‘ﬂ omwmjmum YEs{_J NONE(SZ)
} Condltion of Package on Receipt Jun d § Condition of Castady Seal AL~
(muumm.wmdmmu@-gumMwhmmuwnwmw-dmmm>
¢ No. of Samples . r — ¢ Chadir-of-Cusody Slgnarure
b Duta of Acoeptancs (nitn Sarmyple Raok [0-13-84 b Mbac. tndo__ {éf
"0 Dispottrion of Sanples gm“b 7

AN EMS LABDRATDRIES |17 West Bellevue Drive / Pasadena CA 91105-2503 /7



Department of Vetcrans Atfairs

AIR SAMPLING DATA

1. FA IDENTIFICATION 2. 8TATION NO. 3. REGION NO.
VA-GLAHS 619 2
4. EMPLOYEE INFORMATION
a AME OF EMPLOYEE SSN JOB T(TLE
N/A N/A ‘

T ADDRESS (Sireal, City, Stote &2Ip God)
N/A

0. PERSONAL PROTECYIVE EQUIPMENT
USED

e. MARUFACTURER
N/A

1. APPROVAL NO. (fo¢ Respwalor)

8 DESCRIPTION Of JO8 OPERATION, WORK (OCATION, ENGR CONTROLS AVAILABLE, WORK PROCEDURES. ADMINISTRATIVE CONJROLS, AND EQUIPMENT BEING USED,

(Il Additionat Space 1s Nesded Uss Reverse).

Date: 10-22-04 .

Project: Removal of TS1 on Ceiling Drain Pipe
Contractor: Unlimited Environmental | Inc
Location: Bldg. 218, 3" Floor , Room 320

h. FREQUENCY (How fong job lakes)

1. DURATION (Hew lang ot inis fob)

7. NOMBER OF EMPLOYEES DOWNG THIS 1080 |

N/A N/A N/A
5. SAMPLING INFORMATION
(Fill In Sample No.) SAMPLE 942 SAMPLE 943 SAMPLE 944 SAMPLE SAMPLE
a. SAMPLE TYPE/MEDIA Pre-Work/PCM During/PCM Clearance/TEM
b. SAMPLE SUBMISSION NO. S$X040942 $X040943 §X040944
. TIME ON 0730 0930 1400
TIME OFF 0850 1050 1520
6. TOTAL TIME (In minules) 80 80 80
f. FLOW RATE NJ7/min []“/min 15 15 16
g. VOLUME (in liters) 1200 1200 1200
6. RESULTS (For Laboratory Uss)
| 8. PERCENTAGE
P=PPM M=mg/m3 F=Flbers C=Celling T=Tlme Weighted Average ru TYPE
Unit F/CC FICC S/may?
Asbaestos (PCM) 0.0041 0.0219
Asbestos (TEM) 0.02

7. LADORATORY ANALYSIS (Melhod Used lo Analyze the Samples and Analyst's Comments)
Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM)
Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM)

8. iH COMMENTS TO LABORATORY

PCM /TEM

a. ANALYTICAL LABORATORY NAME

EMS Labotatories

AIHA ACCREDITATION NUMBRER
NVLAP# 101218

8b. ADDRESS

117 Weslt Bellevue Dr. Pasadena , CA91105

PAT NUMBER

10. EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION (Manufacture & Serfat No.)

10a. (PRE) CALI- 10b. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS 10¢. (POST) CALI- 10d. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS
BRATION DATE 15 liter / min BRATION DATE 15 lster / min
10-22-04 10-22-04
, "USE REVERSE FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES WHEN
NAME & JOB TITLE (Parson Performing Sampling) DATE

: USING REVERSE REFER TO .

Kevin Kelly , SST 97-2293 N SE REFERTO JTEM NO
10-22-04

AUTOMATED VA Form 10-0018 (in Lieu of)

ql-1t



Date: 10-22-04
From: VA-GLAHS
Sub;j: ASBESTOS ABATEMENT REPORT

Reporting JH/CSST/CAC: Kevin Kelly

Abatement Dates : 10-22-04

Location : Bldg. 218 , 3" Floor , Room : 320

Abatement Company:__ Unlimited Environmental Phone Number:

Abatement Supervisor: Maricio Fajardo

Type of ACM : Pipe insulation Removal
Quantity of ACM : 10 LF

Abatement Type & Method(s): Wet/ Glove bag &Scripe insulation containment.

562-981-6600

Contractor Licensed & Registered: Yes X No
Worker Training Current: Yes X No Yes X No___
Worker Annual Medijcal Current: Yes X No__ Safety Meeting: Yes X No___
Notification to: SCAQMD Yes No CAL/OSHA YesX No_
Date; . Date:
. I Administrz_itive Contrals:
A. Asbestos Caution Sign(s) at Worksite Entrance: Yes_X _ No
B. Employees in Building Notified of Abatement: Yes X No__
C. Competent Person Outside of Work Area: Yes. X  No___
D. Asbestos Worksite Log: - Yes_ X No
(. Air Monitoring:
A. OSHA Employee Monitoring: 8 Hr. TWA: Name: Yes X No
B. Contractor Calibrated Pumps: Yes_  No

C. Contractor's AIHA PAT Lab:

D. VAMC - IH Monitoring:

Personal (VA): Yes No

Pre-Tests: SX040942
Perimeter; SX040943

Inside Work Area:
Clearance: SX040944

Worker’s Name/SS #:

7411



6. VAIH Laboratory: EMS Laboratories, Pasadena

Ii. Coutractor's PPE:

. A. Respirator Type & Manufacturer: 4 Face, North
B. Coveralls: Yes, Tyvec Hoods & Boots: Yes X No
C. Respirator Suiltable for Anticipated Fiber Levels: Yes X No___
V. Engineering Controls:
A. Glove bags: Yes_X_No___ Properly Taped to Pipes: Yes X No_
B. Containment: Yes X No___ Thickness of Polyethylene: 6 mi
C. Proper Decon: Yes X _No___ No.Chambers: _1_Shower: Yes_ No X
D. If Containment in Use, are Critical Openings Properly Sealed: Yes X WNo___
F. Adeq. Neg. Pressure Diff. in Containment Yes_ X No__
G. Amended Water Used: Yes X No__ How Applied: Hudson Sprayer
H. External AFD Filters Replaced Daily: Yes X WNo__
. 1, Wet Wiping and/or HEPA Vacuuming Dene after ACM Abated: Yes X No
(N Work Area Insp./Found to be Free of ACM Dust or Debris: Yes X _No_
K. Encapsufation: Yes X No Name & Type : Forster
L. Work Area Ready for Clearance Air Testing Yes X No__
V. Resuits of Final Inspections & Air Sampling:
A. Results of Final [nspections: Final visual inspection in the abatement area of Bldg.218 , Fioor

3% . Room 320 indicated that all planned asbestos-containing materials were removed and
there was no visible asbestos dust or debris in the work areas.

B. Final Air Sampling Results: The results of the clearance air samples taken on 10/22/04 are as
follows:
Bldg. 218 Floor: 3rd _ Room: 320 0.02_ Structures/mm?
Floor:_ Room: Structures/mm?
Floor: _ _ Room: _fibers/cc
Floor: Room: _fibers/ce

AHERA TEM Clearance Standard: <70 Structures/mm? and PCM Clearance Standard: 0.0 fibers/ce

Industrial Hygienist : Kevin Kelly , SST 97-2293

jier
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DATE: October 25, 2004

CLIENT: VA Hospital/West Los Angeles IH (130B)
Bldg. 218, Room 308
11301 Wilshire Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90073
ATTENTION: Ben Spivey
REFERENCE: P.0O. NO. 691-C40433
B218, R320
REPORT NO: 96875

DATE RECEIVED: 10/25/04 at 1000

DATE ANALYZED: 10/25/04

ACCREDITED; National Ins;itute of Standards and Technology through NVLAP (101218)
SUBJECT: ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLE BY TRANSMISSION ELECTRON MICROSCOPY

The sample was identified as: SX040944

The air sample was analyzed according to the method described in "Methodology for the

Measurement of Airborne Asbestos by Electron Microscopy,” U.S. EPA, 1984, and to

conform with the analytical! method described in 40 CFR Part 763, “Asbestos-Containing
‘ Materials in Schools,” final rule under AHERA.

The test reports are enclosed.
Respectfully submitted,

EMS LABORATORIES, INC,

IZ Y7 N

B. M. Kolk
Labgoratory Director

BMK/ah

NOTE: The results of the analysis are based upon the samples submitied to the laboratory. No
representation is made regarding the sampling area other than that implied by the analytical results
for the immediate vicinity of the samples analyzed as calculated from the data presented with those
samples.

This report, from a NIST laboratory through NVLAP, must not be used by the client to claim product
endorsement by NVLAP or any agency of the U.S. Qovernment.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of EMS Laboratories,
Inc.

Any deviation or cxclusion from the test method is noted (n this cover letter.

Unless otherwise noted in this cover letter, the samples were received properly packaged, clearly
identified and intact.

91
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SUBMITTAL FORM Lasoratory Services 6 & 575 e VA o M |
TURNARQUND TiME: STD I 48 +R. I 24 +R. N

G € Pern |WTIME/DATE _ Jo.22. ‘?‘

. » CLIENT VA-GLARS (130h) » DATE OF SHIPMENT » CARRIER.
¢ ADDRESS___11301 WILSHIRE BLVD., BLDG 218 §h CLIENT P.O. NO.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90025  RM 308) () |ENT JOB/PROJECT ID NO(S).
e o S
¢ TELEPHONE 22/9, L3O
# CONTACT _ — > -7=% ¢ PACKAGE SHIPPED FROM

% RESULTS AEQUESTEDVIA  VERBALL ) FAXLZJ  # CLIENT FAX NO____ e
(NOTE: Complete writlen roporta wil loow alf analyses, in addifon to any prios bansmitted verbal or fax resuMs.)

b DATE/TIME OF SAMPLE COLLECTION __ &2 2.2.. @5/ 3
» SAMPLE PRESERVATIVES ,«//4/ D /4
# NO. OF SAMPLES SENT 3/  SAMPLER'S NAME [ 7. ! QM/C/CJW
» TYPE: OWATER [IWASTE WATER DOSOIL CIFILTER O SOBBENT FUBE O IMPINGER (JOTHER
(FOR EMS ONLY) O
EMS Sample No. 0 RIPTION-LOGATION AN/
Q6875 |- 2R syepe &/z/ JreLm L el | oo
L -3 W spero 543 | pansuln il fery )]
765 75 - 4 Y Shoteg ¢ | oy spnses rey LY
. . s l
. N i Ve
= Ve A
I et A Y S
[ LT ’}7‘“' e |
| o J
C\ el |
ye f
Lm//f ™~ }
| N
" P AN
S |
! AN

296875 porsimiizr i /visg#

§ Date of Package Delive |

Condition of Package on Receipt CA ¥ Condihon of Custody Seas
OTE: If the package has sustained substantial damage o the custody seal is broken, stop xnd conmet the project mg?ém shipper.)

# No. of Sampies ? \7, ( ¢ Chain-of-Custody Signawre

¢ Dae of Acceptance inzo Sample Bank ﬂ/@‘z g“&g # Misc, Info L o
s B L57%

£
} Disposition of Samples Y‘ - 7/

EMA EA A | AnNDATADIES |7 Weet Relleune Nrive / Pacadena Ca a1108.9<02 ¢ (R




. TEM ASBESTOS AIR REPORT
CLIENT: V.A.G.L.AH.S. SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: SX 040944
EMS NO: 96875 RECEVEL:.  10/25/04 ANALYZED: 10/25/04
FILTER TYPE AND AREA (mmA2): MCE 385 AREA QF SAMPLE ANALYZED (mmn2): 0.0865
VOLUME OF AIR: 1200 L D O GRID OPENING AREA (mm~2): 0.0095
METHOD OF ANALYSIS: AHERA SCREEN MAGNIFICATION: 19,300X
ASBESTOS STRUCTURE DESCRIPTION COUNTED IN TEM CALCULATED VALUE
Total Number of Fibers
Total Chrysotibe FIDArS .....cocviiiiieiceiiereee i, 1T e 0.005 /cc
Fiber Lengih: Range(um) .....c..ccoceviccvvcencnnnenns, 1.8 - 1.6 MEAN 1.6 um
Fiber Diametsr: Range{um) ..........vccooccnurniiennnae 0.05 - Q.06 MEAN 0.05 um
Aspect Ratlo: RANGE ..oocveeeiviiieieeee v e esesirenn 30 - 30 MEAN 3o
Fibers <5umy/ Flbers >=5um .............c.oonvivcirann i/ N.D. 0.005 / N.D. /ee
Total Amphibole FIBers ........cocevoerienrinsninensnieiecnn. ND. e N.D. /ee
Fiber Length: RANGE(UM) ....ocviivmvimercene crneciensiae N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Fiper Diametar: Range(um) .......c..ccocmmnmeananncas N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Aspect Ratio: RANGE ..o N.D, - N.D. MEAN N.D.
Fibers <5um/ Fibars >=5uUM ...........ceeieissiisne N.D. / N.D. N.D. / ND, Ice
Total Number of Asbastos Bundles ........c...cocumeiinias ND. e, N.D. /cc
Total Number of Asbestos Cluster ClUmps ........ccccovimivainns - ND. e G N.D. /ce
. Total Numbar of Asbestos Matrix/Debrls ...........cveevvceeis 3 s 0.01/¢cc
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS STRUCTURES ... 4 e 0.02 /cc
CRIYSOMIR oottt s comir s er e vrve e rar e s mres sasnans 4 e 0.02 /cc
AMPRIDOIO .eeiirviii ettt s aaees b ND. o e ND. /ec
Crocidolite -.....ccoreececieiimi e e ND, N.D. /cc
L] 1T 11 - ND. N.D. /ce
ATNOSIG 1ot iireieie s iee e s et s s remns s csneecee e ND. e N.D. /cc
ANthophyllte ..........ccveeniiis o rei i ND. ND. /c¢
ACHNOME ..\vveeeeiieiiee et e e a s e e ND. e, ND. /¢c¢
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS FIBERS AND BUNDLES ' b U 0.005 /cc
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS STRUCTURES ... A 0.02 /ce
Sensitivity Lovel(SITUCHUTBS/CC) .oviovrviieici i ittt v se v e rvar e s sre s e s e raaea s 0.005
Lower 85% Conlidance LIMR{SITUCIUres/Co) ........cooovciivimiiini i i s s i e e e 0.005
Upper 95% Contidance LIMIM(SIIUCIUIES/CC) ... vieiiriiiimiiii it iiies e et s shese s raea s e 0.05
TOTALNUMBER OF UNIDENTIFED STRUCTURES @ ... ND. v N.D. /ce
ASBESTOS STAUCTURES/MM™2 oeieimeee ceees 60

MODERATE DEBRIS

.iMENTS:

* TEM data is accurate to no more than one significant figure.

= AA N eva aem a pu s P AT Fea a1 wwy e qe -— - ‘ Frr MU A A mmemm VP r m o -



= £052-50LLE YD ‘Buepeseq

SIuERaiARN » BALU( enABjjep 159M L1l STTHOLVYHOHVYT SW3 m _ A
] papio2 (Jsem4 panossipun Addesos muooo [J :PuO 8y} jo uompuo) *
[T Aneay Arop ) Angeyy L p1esepon wn Wb Rep (O :wnsdAg b3
[ Aneapy Asan (JAneoy @/N.E%os_ Owba OwbAeaA [T sugeq ?
] ueesd  :seolivAuasEO ,..,..A// 2
~>
VD
Y
T P& >00 (=0 302 Ql |+ s “Zz| S pd]7
il = -1 >
N < N S TONON] ] @@M
527
2 -2)
£2
? SEIETET ,
%IM\ W& E posaddig ,WJS«S\ @D PN
335 Z/AJO0 (uw) sery “0'D {55 pm wr 2.05), '® OUwd Lazdsy
D .ebuBY WDd %wmm_.i
wauno waeg =4 % wary paysy ()0 [} eomasng oo < :{wr) [ eam
ebayoa ugwieay W L - [T mcn__«w.o ()0 GOmA..Es e
WWSLUOD WeURD) M T ewnpA Buptiom E“ww Does ﬁmdN;ea (]t eren arewma vaz
s i uogEapUBuy Ueess LT swmap D:xui (vd3) peg v SISATYNY JO aOHLIN
et T e mg o =
_U 109575 _a_bn VO0SH H= ey @ BSQQjQAU ON eIdwES
. "ON WIS - h—o_EOi
e ~SRs0o00uIm [|reaon FA i U179 Hn ) oo
: see/3oM TE205H ON qE1 SW3
_HHH s SISXTVYNV SOLS WAL



25-0ot-20084 11244545

7T, F440, Ay HAL1 RS Freset= 106 secs
Vert= R counts Disp= 1 Elapsed= 27 secs

Ereryy Couwrrts X-Ray Livwes

1.28 3473. Mp K , Mg K 5 Mg K

1.7¢ 466. i K , 81 K

6.41 £66. Fe K 4 Fe K
Quantex)

g. 669 Range=  18.E38 kel 14.116
. Integral @ = 3635

25UOct-20684 11:46310
WAB73, D44, Ay B, RS Preset= 159 secs
Vert= 500 counts Disp= 1 Elapseds= 25 secs

Energy Counts XRay Lines

1.28 413, Mg K , Mg K , Mg K

1.76 5a7. 81 K , 8i K

2.64 1e5. Cl K , Cl K

€.41 2168, Fe K , Fe K

7.85 333. Fe K , Fe K
Auantex>
0. 000 Ranne= 18.238 LeV 18.116

Intepral B = 12554
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25—-ct-2084 11:53:59
875, 944, K, HAL, RS Preaset=
Vert= =0 counts Diap= 1 Elapsed=
Energy Counts X-Ray Lines
1.2%5 188, Mg K , Mg K , Mg K

1.76 133, 81K , 81K

Quantex>
6. 6o Range=: 10.238 ksV
Iivtegral 8 =

100 sets
29 secs

10.116
3646

g7t



25-0ct-2004 11:57:04

DEATS, 344, H, HORPRS Frregets 108 secs
Vespt= 900 counbts Disp= 1 Elapzed= 21 asecs

Evergy Counts X-fay Lives

1.27 184, Mg K , Mg K , Mg K

1.78 58, 61K, 81K
Quantex)

8. P Range= 160.238 keV 18.11B
Integral B = 4387

34-17



Department of Veterans Aftalrs A| R SAM P L' NG DATA
1 FAGWLITY IDENTIFICATION 2. STATION RO. 3. REGION NO.
VA-GLAHS 619 2
4. EMPLOYEE INFORMATION
& NAME OF EMPLOYEE SSN JOBTITLE
N/A N/A
c. ADORESS (Slreel_ City, Sfale &Zip Code)
N/A
d PERSONAL PROTEGTIVE EQUIPMENT 2 MANUFACTURER I APPROVAL No (lor Respirator]
USED N/A

p- DESCRIPTION OF J0B OFPERATION, WORK LOCATION, ENGR CONTROLS AVAILABLE, WORK PROCEDURES, ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS, AND EQUIPMENT BEING USED
(i AdoRional Space s Nesded Use Reverse).

Date; 10-22-04

Project: Removal of TSI on Ceiling
Contractor: Unlimited Environmental , Inc
Location: Bldg. 218 ,Room : 325A

1. FREQUENCY (How long job lokes) 1. DURATION (How long at Uvs job) 7 NUREER OF EMPLOYEES DOING THIS J08 |
N/A N/A ’ N/A
6. SAMPLING INFORMATION
(Fill In Sample No.) SAMPLE 945 SAMPLE 948 SAMPLE 847 SAMPLE SAMPLE
3. SAMPLE TYPE/MED!/A Pre Work During Removal Clearance
b. SAMPLE SUBMISSION NO. SX040945 5X040946 SX040947
c. TIME ON 0950 1245 ) 1430
d. TIME OFF 110 1405 1550
TOTAL TIME (In minutes) 80 80 80
FLOW RATE [J“min [“/min 18 15 15
g. VOLUME (in lifers) 1200 1200 1200
8, RESULTS (For Laboratory Use)
a. PERCENTAGE
P=PPM M=mg/m3 F=Flbers C=Celling T=TimeWeighted Average b. TYPE
Unit FICC - F/CC Simm*
Asbestos (PCM) 0.0012 0.0104
Asbestos (TEM) N.O

7. LABORATORY ANALYSIS (Methoo Used fo Anafyze the Samples and Analyst’s Comments)
Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM)
Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM)

8. IH COMMENTS TO LABORATORY

PCM / TEM _
a. ANALYTICAL LABORATORY NAME A(RA ACCREDITATION NUMBER
EMS Lrboratories NVLAP# 101218
9b. ADDRESS PAT NUMBER

117 West Bellevue Dr, Pasadena . CA91105

. 10. EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION (Manufacture & Serial No.)

10a. (PRE) CALI- 10b. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS 10c. (POST) CALI- 10d. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS
BRATION DATE 15 liter / min BRATION DATE 15 liter / min
10-22-04 10-22-04
AME & JOB TITLE (Person Parlonming Sampling) DATE USE REVERSE FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES WHEN
h USING REVERSE REFER TO ITEM NO.
Kevin Kelly , SST 97-2293 10-22-04

AUTOMATED VA Form 10-0018 (In Lisu of)

9194



Date: 10-22-04

. From; VA-GLAHS
Subj: ASBESTOS ABATEMENT REPORT

Reporting [H/CSST/CAC: Kevin Kelly
Abatement Dates ; [0-22-04

Location : Bldg.:218, Room: 325A

Abatement Company:__ Unlimited Environmental PhoneNumber:;_

Abatement Supervisor:

Type of ACM : Pipe Insulation

Quantity of ACM: 10LF

Abatement Type & Method(s): Wet / Glove bag & Scrape Up Inside Containment

Contractor Licensed & Repgistered: Yes X No
Worker Training Current: Yes X  No_ Fit Tested: Yes X No_
. Worker Annuzlll Medical Current: Yes X _No_ Safety Meeting: Yes X No___
Noatification to: SCAQMD Yes_  No__ _ CAL/OSHA YesX No_
Date: Date:
I. Administrative Controls:
A. Asbestos Caution Sign(s) at Worksite Entrance: Yes X No
B. Employees in Building Notified of Abatement; Yes X No__
C. Competent Person Outside of Work Area: Yes X No__
D. - Asbestos Worksite Log: Yes. X No_ _

il. Air Monitoring:

A OSHA Employee Monitoring: 8 Hr. TWA:  Name: Yes No X

B. Contractor Calibrated Pumps: Yes X No

C. Contractor's AIHA PAT Lab:

D. VAMC - [H Monitoring:

. i. Personal (VA): Yes No _X Worker’'s Name/SS #:

2. Pre-Tests:  SX040945 {5
L3

3. Perimeter:



(1.

4. Inside Work Area: SX040946

5. Clearance: §X040947
6. V AIH Laboratory: EMS Laboratories, Pasadena
Coatractor's PPE:
A. Respirator Type & Manufacturer: 4 Face, North
B. Coveralls: Yes, Tyvec Hoods & Boots: Yes X _ No

C. Respirator Suitable for Anticipated Fiber Levels: Yes X No

Engineering Controls:

A Glove bags: Yes X _ No  Properly Taped to Pipes: Yes_ X No.

B. Containment: Yes X _No __ Thickness of Polyethylene: 6 mil

C. Proper Decon: Yes X No___ No.Chambers: | _ Shower: Yes_ No_X
D. If Containment in Use, are Critical Openings Properiy Sealed: Yes X No__
F. Adeq. Neg. Pressure Diff. in Containment Yes_ X No_
G. Amended Water Used: Yes__X __ No___ How Applied:_Hudson Sprayer
H. External AFD Filters Replaced Daily: YesX No

l, Wet Wiping and/or HEPA Vacuuming Done after ACM Abated: Yes X No__
J. Work Area Insp./Found to be Free of ACM Dust or Debris: Yes X WNo___
K. Encapsulation: Yes _ X No Name & Type : Forster -
L. Work Area Ready for Clearance Air Testing Yes X No__

Results of Final lnspections & Air Sampling:

A. Resufts of Final lnspections: Final visual inspection in the abatement area of Bldg.2(8 ., Floor
:3" Room : 325A indicated that all planned asbestos-containing materials were removed and
there was no visible asbestos dust or debris in the work areas.

B. Final Air Sampling Results: The results of the clearance air samples taken on 10/22/04 are as
follows:
Bldg. 218 Floor: 3rd Room :325 A N.D.  Structures/mm?
Floor:____ Room: _ Structures/mm?
Floor: ___ Room: fibers/ce
Floor: Room: fibers/ce

AHERA TEM Clearance Standard: <70 Structures/mm’ and PCM Clearance Standard: 0.01 fibers/cc

Industrial Hygienist : Kevin Kelly SST 97-2293

o1
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DATE: October 25, 2004

CLIENT: VA Hospital/West Los Angeles IH (130B)
Bldg. 218, Room 308
11301 Wilshire Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90073

ATTENTION: Ben Spivey )
REFERENCE: P.O. NO. 691-C40433

B218, R325A
REPORT NO: 96874

DATE RECEIVED: 10/25/04 at 1000

DATE ANALYZED: 10/25/04

ACCREDITED: National Institute of Standards and Technology through NVLAP (10i218)
SUBJECT: ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLE BY TRANSMISSION ELECTRON MICROSCOPY

The sample was identified as: SX040947

The air sample was analyzed according to the method described in “Methodology for the

Measurement of Airborne Asbestos by Electron Microscopy,” U.S. EPA, 1984, and to

conform with the analytical method described in 40 CFR Part 763, “Asbestos-Containing
. Materials in Schools,” final rule under AHERA.

The test reports are enciosed.
Respectfully submitted,

EMS LABORATORIES, INC. _

/% P2z ¥rlA_

B. M. Kolk
Laboratory Director

BMK/ah

NOTE: The results of the analysis are baged upon the samples submitted to the laboratory. No
representation 18 made regarding the sampling arca other than that implied by the analytical resulls
for the immediate vicinity of the samples analyzed as calculated from the data presented with those
samples.

This report, from a NIST laboratory throngh NVLAP, must not be used by the client to claim product
endorsement by NVLAP or any agency of the U.S. Government,

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of EMS Laboratories,
Inc.

Any deviation or exclusion from the test method is noted in this cover letter.

Unless otherwise noted in this cover leher, the samples were received properly packaged, clearly
identified and intacl.

gl )0

(300 EMS LABORATORIES 117 West Bellevue Drive / Pasadena CA 91105-25073 / (S
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. . TEM ASBESTOS AIR HEPORT
CUENT: V.AGL.AHS. SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: SX 040847
EMS NO: 96874 RECEVED: 10/26/04 ANALYZED: 10/25/04
FILTER TYPE AND AREA (mm/2): ME 385 AREA OF SAMPLE ANALYZED (mmn2): 0.0865
VOLUME OF AfR: 1200 L GRID OPENING AREA (mm*2): 0.00986°
METHOD OF ANALYSIS: AHERA SCREEN MAGNIFICATION: 19,300X
ASBESTOS STRUCTURE DESCRIPTION COUNTED IN TEM CALCULATED VALUE
Total Number of Fibers
Total Chrysotile FIDOrs .........ccccoveeevevreemimre s enecieins ND. e NOD. Jec
Fiber Length: Range{um) ......., Mertee e N.D. - N.D. MEAN ND. um
Fiber Dlameter; Range(um) .......cceeeeeniverivinirans N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.O. um
Aspect Ralio: Range ......cocivvveecinnn e N.O. - N.D. MEAN N.D.
Fibers <bum/ Fibers >=5um .........ccccocmvniieeeaninns N.D. } N.D ND. / ND lce
Total Amphibols FIbers .....cc.cveeeiiiieeiiennrinnes eareerienn ND. N.D. lec
Fiber Lenglh: R&NG(UM) ...ceocmmrrcrie e, ND. - N.D. MEAN’ N.D. um
Flber Diameter: Range{um) .......ccccveeininnniin. N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Aspect Ratio: FaNge ..........c..coimeorresineonieiias N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D.
Fibers <5um/ Fibers >=5Um .........ccccccervrerrannnns N.D. / N.D ND. / ND /ce
Total Number of Asbeatos Bundies .........c.eeeeeveiiinnas ND. e N.D. /cc
Total Number of Asbesios Cluster Clumps .......c..cccvvvcvinen. ND. i N.D. /cc
. Total Number of Asbesios Mati/D8biis ........c..cccocvvuvereennn, ND. e e N.D. fce
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOSSTRUCTURES ... N.D. N.D. /cc
_CNIYSOMIR oo st = NBL NO. /et
AMPHIDOIB 1veieeiiiieir i e e iagssaani e N o U N.D. /e¢
Crocldolite ...........ccocivtiiinii i e e, ND. s N.D. /ec
Tremolite ......cooveeeens N.D. N.D. /cc
AMOSHE ..oovverinnnennn N.D. N.D. /ce
Anthophyftite N.D. N.D. /cc
Actindlite ..... Jerrvreevrasrernnrrevannvees ettt eaaan ND. N.D. /cc
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS FIRERS AND BUNDLES ND. e e N.D. /cc
TOTALNUMBER OF ASBESTOS STRUCTURES = ... N.D. s N.D. /ce
Sensitivity Leve{(Struclures/ce) .......coovnenines et c e s e bbb “ 0.005
Lower 95% Confidence Limit{(Struclures/ce) .........cocceorciiiiinnininincecnnnsvanne, eer e vne e trr s 0
Upper 85% Conlidence Limil(Structuwres/ce) ....... PPN e te e retae et arat i b eeeeeensrraaan 0.02
TOTALNUMBER OF UNIDENTIFIEED STRUCTURES @ ... NGO, N.O. /cc
ASBESTOS STRUCTURES/MMA2 e e N.D.

.mms: LIGHT TO MODERATE DEBRIS

* TEM data is accurale to no more than one significant figure.

U )0\1‘

AN ERAC | ARMDATARIES 117 Waet Rallevns Neiva / Dacodana MA OUNK 1607 / SERRTDIIN
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SUBMITTAL FORM/Lasoratory Services - 25 g Zé,
TURNAROUND TIME: STDHEEE 48 HR. I 24 HR.—

OTHER: B0, 2R L A 24 9‘//

» CLIENT v gpans—36ty——— P DATE OF SHIPMENT/ 0 CARRIER___

® ADDRESS__1130) WILSHIRE BLVB., BLoe-2+ge- P CLIENT P.ONO, ,
LOS ANGELES. CA 80025 rM 3048 § CLIENT JOB/PROJECT ID NO(S).
S254

# TELEPHONE ey £ ZLE,
» CONTACT _ BEN SPIVEY __ ¥ PACKAGE SHIPPED FROM

» RESULTS REQUESTED VIA VERBALL ) FAX(Y)  WCLENTFAXNO._ e =

{NOTE: Complele writien caports will loliew all analyses, in addition 10 any prios lransmitted verbal of (ax results.)

¢ DATE/TIME OF SAMPLE COLLECTION _ @2t 9%
¢ SAMPLE PRESERVATIVES n/,p/

g%% ey ) JA—
b NO. OF SAMPLES SENT __ 7/ SAMPLER'S NAME //% [/ jffeety

SIGNA W1 PRINTED™

» TYPE: OWATER [JWASTEWATER (JSOIL [JFILTER (OS¢ RBENT TUBE O IMPINGER (J OTHéR

O A AN ¢

EIVI{ZRSE:J:;L:NO. CLIENT SAMPLE NO. DESCRIPTION:.LOCATION:ANALYSIS
A682%./- 5 ool 5 | pasamtic (oA | e
Lo Wopetorss | pupdc asmatre fer |
g6074- 7 N cneostz | remtmes ey | ¢/
-
|

/

\
'___-7____-_ -1

=)
2
[Fp]
u
2}

15 lines

)
!
it

e — 96874 D250, .sw s -

§ Datc of Package Delivery aiped:  YES(J e,

’ /
Condltion of Package on Receipt N ’ Condidon of Cusiody Seal / T~
OTE: If the package has sustained subsiamizal damage or the custody seal is broken, stop and conuct the project mmgcrﬂ Lke shipper.)
¢ No. of Ssmples 2’ 7‘: ( # Chain-of-Custody Signantre b s
- 2 09 Ye-/"7
¢ Date of Acceptance into Sample Bank [/7' # Misc, Info
¥ Disposicion of Samples ~z5 %’g

MAMMA CRAC 1T ADAR AT |57 Waer bo]'onuo Neivia ! Dacndamna Ma A IAC ACAD ;_



ACILITY IDENTIFICATION

VA-GLAHS-WLA

AIR SAMPLING DATA

2

STATIONNO.
691

3. REGION NO.

VISN#22

4. EMPLOYEE INFORMATION

SSN
N/A

‘ JOB THLE

<. ADDRESS (Sheel. Ciy, Slale 62ip Cods)
NA

J. PERSONAL PROTEGTIVE EQUIPMENT
USED

. MANUFACTORER
N/A
LI Y ‘d’-

1. APPROVAL No. (for ReSpiralor)

(1 Aodional Space is Neaded Use Revevse).

Date: 10-25-04

Project; Demolition Monitoring for Asbestos

Contractor

Location: Bldg. 304 Floor: 1% Redo 1¥ Work Area

g. DESCRIPTION OF JOB OPERATION, WORK LOCATION, ENGR CONTROLS AVAILABLE, WORK PROCEDURES, ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS, AND EQUIPMENT 8EING USED

h. FREQUENCY (How fong ob (5kus) i DURATION (How long al this job) - NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES DOING THIS JOB |
N/A N/A N/A
5. SAMPLING INFORMATION.
(Filt in Semple No.) SAMPLE 858 SAMPLE 958 SAMPLE 280 SAMPLE _¢_ SAMPLE _5_
a. SAMPLE TYPE/MEDIA IWA AREA CLEARANCE 1WA
CLEARANCE CLEARANCE
| b. SAMPLE SUBMISSION NO. §X040958 $X040959 SX040960
c, TIME ON 1610 1610 1635
d. TIME OFF 1810 1810 1835
OTAL TIME (In minutes) 120 120 120
WRATE min [J/min I T0 0
'OLUME (in liters) 1200 1200 1200
8. RESULTS (For Laboralory Use)
. a. PERCENTAGE
P=PPM M=mg/m3 F=Fibers C =Celling T=Time Waighted Average b. TYPE
UNIT | RESULT i DATE
Unit S/mom® S/mm* S/mm* 10/25/04
Asbestos ND ND ND

7. LABORATORY ANALYSIS (Method Used to Anslyze the Sampfes and Analyst's Comments)
Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM)

8. \H COMMENTS TO LABORATORY
TEM (AHEBA)

EMS Laboratories

9a. ANALYTICAL LABORATORY NAME

AlHA ACCREDITATION NUMBER
NVLAP # 101218

8b. ADDRESS

117 West Bellevue Dr. Pasadena ,CA 91105

PAT NUMBER

10. EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION (Manufaclure & Setlal No.)

10a. (PRE) CALl-

10b. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS

10c. (POST) CALI-

10d. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS

BRATION |0 liter/minute BRATION DATE 10 tr/min
DATE 10/25/04
ME & JOB TITLE (Person Performing Sempling) DATE
N USE REVERSE FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES WHEN
Ted Davis ,CAC 94-1378 10/25//04

USING REVERSE REFER TO ITEM NO,

AUTOMATED VA Form 10-0018 (in Lieu of)

yg', 708
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SUBMITTAL FORM v e Z é' ? e M- |
: : d 3 HF | R T-2awvi4

. ilali > OTHER PTIME/DATE. APM /\vw-25-c>a
» CLIENTE \ va-crams (130m1 # DATE OF SHIPMENT_'®/Z4_# CARRIER Fen fiss
b ADDRESSJ_ 11301 WILSAIRE BLUD.. BLDG 218 § CLIENTP.0.NO,
LOS _ANGELES, CA 90025 RM 308% C}_|ENT JOB/ﬂBOJECT D Nﬁ
% TELEPHONE Bm_ no4, fev=y
¢ CONTACT ¢ PACKAGE SHIPPED FROM

¢ RESULTS REQUESTED VIA _ VERBALLX] FAX[X] P CUENTFAXNO. NN

{NQTE: Complem writian fepars will Jallow ad analysas, 1a addtion to aay prier fransmited verbal or fex resulis)

¥ DATE/TIME OF SAMPLE COLLECTION _ib-23 04 /B0 e ~ (b 0w
$ SAMPLE PRESERVATIVES HOLDING TIMES —
PNO.OF SAMPLES SENT _ 4= SAMPLER'S NAME . 4 T-Davis
§ TYPE: DWATER CIWASTE WATER SO CFILTER O SORBENT TUBE D IMPINGER ROTHEﬁ“(‘“"““)

(FOR £EMS ONLY) »OLET
EMS Sample No. [EEEUENEINISNe) DESCRIPTION LOCATIGNANALYSIS

X4 IRA| B3A, TR, - Repe Crpnrarcd - Tgmm = /Zov/

"ﬁ v -~ ‘Z
/) O

9§ sx0d0- 959 " = ROy - Tl g0 |

£ BEX o4 — Y0 ", Lar AEA Heeo Gk 73,4 /Zeo !
. \J/ ol X296\ [Atmg 15T Fir - Fieurn Bavy, }‘-9-—-
~N |
N
/1

_ / : '@Af// ./(_jon;: |F . Sonurdids ARs

~Z 7 ey —~fﬁ»AAJ779514‘5’

{\_/ > Use The JH DM Bor

TomM  ANALYSIS —

CUJ:!;;IJ V%u\:ﬁ ﬂVuuﬂdgbg
L ouieT KQS/VM—) /KG”—L'T’ @

/ &
7 ?mu Dewesy @ .

HARY. O
Z;;

4—t—-r—t+——+

" (SF 5/00)

” .

e 96895

# Ducs of Package Dedivery

YA, QT.SWR e /
e scmimofémysw /

¢ Conditlon of Packaga on Reoelpt 2
NOTE: If the pacloigs bas sustalned substantisl damags of ihe cuutody seal ix brokan, siop mdmn:xhpm}mmmﬁ.wndmemlppa)

NON'B

¢ No. of Samples é/ ¥ Caainaf-Couody Signsturs M—"’

# Daig of Acceprance i Sumple Bank //0 7/‘294 § M. (nfo.
% Dispouition of Semples : ///4 //é‘ i

G300 EMS LABORATORIES “IT7 West Bellevue Drive / Pasadena CA 911052503 /q
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Department of Velerans Atfairs

AIR SAMPLING DATA

1. FACIUTY IDENTIFICATION 2. STATION NO. 3. REGIONNO.
VA-GLAHS 619 P
4. EMPLOYEE INFORMATION
5. EMPLOYEE §SN 70D TITLE
N/A N/A

t. ADDRESS [Streal, Gily, Slalb &2)p Code)
N/A

USED

d. PERSONAL PROTEC [WVE EGUIPMENT

N/A

a. MANURACTURER

L. APPROVAL No (for Aespirator)

(1 Addikonal Space s Needed Use Reverss).

Date: 10-25-04

Project: Demolition For Asbestos .
Contractor: Unlimited Environmental , Inc

Location: Bldg. 304, 1st Floor

I, FREQUENCY (How fong job lakes)

I. DURATION {How fong af this job)

B. DESCRIPYION Of JOB OPERATION. WORK LOCATION, ENGR CONTROLS AVAILABLE WORK PROCEDURES, ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS, AND EQUIPMENT BEING USED.

J- NURBER OF EMPLOVEES DOING THISJOB |

N/A N/A _ N/A
5. SAMPLING INFORMATION
(FHl In Sample No.) SAMPLE 868 SAMPLE 959 SAMPLE 960 SAMPLE 961 SAMPLE
2. SAMPLE TYPE/MEDIA Redo Clearance/ | Redo Clearance/ | Lab Area Hood
TEM TEM Clearance /
TEM
b. SAMPLE SUBMISSION NO. SX040958 $X040959 SX040960
. TIME ON 0815 0825 0%3s5
) TIME OFF 0955 1025 1035
8. TOTAL TIME (/n minutes} 100 120 120
[T, FLOW RATE _RJ/min_[T°/min 0 10 10
g. VOLUME (in /ilsrs) 1200 1200 1200
6. RESULTS (For Laboratory Use) .
. = = 8. PERCENTAGE
P=PPM M=mg/m3 F=Flbers C=Celllng T=Time Welighted Average b. TYPE
Unit Simm* Simm? Simm?t S/mm* [
Asbestos (TEM) N.D. N.D 140

7. LABORATORY ANALYSIS (Mefhod Used 1o Analyze the Samples and Analysts Comments)
Transrission Electron Microscopy (TEM)

8. IH COMMENTS TO LABORATORY
TEM

a. ANALYTICAL LABORATORY NAME

EMS Laboratorics

AIHA ACCREDITATION NUMBER
NVLAP # 101218

9b. ADDRESS

117 West Bellevue Or. Pasadena , CA91103

PAT NUMBER

10. EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION (Manufaciure & Serial No.)

10a. (PRE) CALI- 10b. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS $0c (POST) CALI- 10d. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS
BRATION DATE 10 liter / min BRATION DATE 10 liter / min
10-25-04 10-25-04
11. NAME & JOB TITLE (Person Performing Sampling) DATE USE REVERSE FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES WHEN
s USING REVERSE REFER TO [TEM NO.
Kevin Kelly , SST 97-2293 10-25-04

OMATED VA Form 10-0018 (In Lieu of)

pL- 1




. 1 Date: 10-25-04
From: VA-GLAHS
Subi: ASBESTOS ABATEMENT REPORT

. Reporting [H/CSST/CAC: Kevin Kelly

Abatement Dates : 10-25-04
Location : Bldg. . 304 | 1st Floor
Abatement Company: _ Unlimited Environmental _ PhoneNumber: Sl il

Abatement Supervisor;

Type of ACM :
Quantity of ACM :  sg-ft

Abatement Type & Method(s):

Contractor Licensed & Registered: Yes_X No

Worker Training Current: Yes X __ No Fit Tested:  Yes_X No__ _

Worker Annual Medical Current: Yes X No Safety Meeting: Yes X No___

Notification to: SCAQMD Yes X  No CAL/OSHA Yes X No_

Date: Date:
. IR Administrative Controls:

A. Asbestos Caution Sign(s) at Worksite Entrance: Yes X No
B. - Employees in Building Notified of Abatement: Yes X No_
C. Competent Person Outside of Work Area: Yes X  No
D. Asbestos Worksite Log: o Yes_ X No

I, Air Monitoring:

A. OSHA Employee Monitoring: 8 Hr. TWA: Name: Yes No "X

B. Contractor Calibrated Punips: Yes X No

C. Contractor's AIHA PAT Lab:

D. VAMC - [H Monitoring:

J. Persona! (VA): Yes No X . Worker’s Name/SS #;
2. Pre-Tests:

. 3. Perimeter:
4, {nside Work Area:

5. Clearance: SX040958 , SX040959 , SX040060 X{ . //}



. 6. VAIH Laboratory: BMS Laboratories, Pasadena
Il Contractor’s PPE:
A. Respirator Type & Manufacturer: 4 Face, North

B. Coveralls: Yes, Tyvec Hoods & Boots: Yes X No

C. Respirator Suitable for Anticipated Fiber Levels: ' " Yes X No -

V. Engineering Controls:

A. Glove bags:  Yes__ No_X  Properly Taped to Pipes: Yes_  No
B. Containment: Yes X No_ Thickness of Polyethylene: 6 mil
C. Proper Decon: Yes X No__ No.Chambers: ____ Shower: Yes__No X
D. [If Containment in Use, are Critical Openings Properly Sealed: Yes X No_
F. Adeq. Neg. Pressure Diff. in Containment : Yes_ X No__
G. » Amended Water Used: Yes_ X No__ _ How Applied: Hudson Sprayer
. H. External AFD Filters Replaced Daily: YesX No
[ Wet Wiping and/or HEPA Vacuuming Done afier ACM Abated: Yes X No
J. Work Area Insp./Found to be Free of ACM Dust or Debris: Yes X No
K. Encapsulation: Yes X No | Name & Type : Forster
L. Work Area Ready for Clearance Air Testing Yes X No__
V. Results of Final Inspections & Air Sampling:
A. Results of Final Inspections: Final \:'isual inspection in the abatement area of Bldg.304 , Floor

1 Redo indicated that all planned asbestos-containing materials were removed and there
was 110 visible asbestos dust or debris in the work areas.

B. Final Air Sampling Results: The results of the clearance air samples taken on 10/25/04 are as
follows:
Bldg. _304 . Floor: Ist  Room: Redo N.D .Structures/mm?
Floor: Room: Structures/mm?
Floor: Room: fibers/ee
Floor: Room: fibers/ce

. AHERA TEM Clearance Standard: <70 Structures/mm’ and PCM Clearance Standard: 0.07 fibers/ce

Industrial Hygienist :Kevin Kelly ,SST97-2293

yg,m‘



DATE: October 25, 2004
CLIENT: VA Hospital/West Los Angeles 1H (130B)
Bldg. 218, Room 308
11301 Wilshire Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90073
ATTENTION; Ben Spivey

REFERENCE: P.O. NO. 691-C40433
B304, Ist FIr. DEMO

REPORT NO: 96875

DATE RECEJIVED: 10/25/04 at 1000

DATE ANALYZED: 10/25/04

ACCREDITED: National Institute of Standards and Technology through NVLAP (101218)
SUBIJECT: ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES BY TRANSMISSION ELECTRON MICROSCOPY
The samplcs were identified as: SX040958, SX040959, SX040960

Samples §X040958 and SX040959 could not be prepared by the direct method due to the

heavy loading of debris on the filters. EMS was instructed to prepare the filter by the
indirect method on October 26. '

for the Measurement of Airborne Asbestos by Electron Microscopy,” U.S. EPA, 1984, and to
conform with the analytical method described in 40 CFR Part 763, “Asbestos-Containing
Materials in Schools,” final rule under AHERA.

. The air sample 8$X040960 was analyzed according to the method described in “Methodology

The test reports are enclosed.
Respectfully submitted,

EMS LABORATORIES, INC.

(BIIL R,

B. M. Kolk
Laboratory Director

BMK/ah

NOTE: The results of the analysis are based upon the samples submitted to the laboratory. No
representation is made reparding the sampling area other than that implicd by the analytical resulls
for the immediate vicinity of the samples analyzed as calculated from the data prescnted with those
samples.

This reporl, from a NIST laboratory through NVLAP, must not be uscd by the client to claim product
cndorsement by NVLAP or any agency of the U.S. Government,

This report shall nol be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of EMS Laboratorics,
Inc.

Any dcviation or exclusion from the lest melhod Is noted in thig cover letter.

Unless otherwise noted in this cover letter, the samples were rcceived properly packaged, clearly

. identificd and intacl.
,
gd- 115
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. SUBMITTAL FORM aboratory Servics ? é g? Prc SN o: M |
TURNARCUND TIME: STD I 438 HA. I 24 HR. I FY T oAV
G IO WOIGT At /) IWTIME/DATE. BiOM /o -2 -co &

® CLIENT % » DATE OF SHIPMENT 19/29 » CARRIER Sen /i
11301 WILSH # CLIENT P.O. NO,

* ADDRES

LOS ANGELES, CA 30025 RM 308y C[_|ENT JOB OJECTID NO
¢ TELEPHONE ___ iy A Ao4, | mﬁk de
» CONTACT___ oo SPIVER » PACKAGE SHIPPED FROM

» RESULTS REQUESTED VIA  VERBALLx] FAX[X]  § CLIENT FAXNO i

(NOTE: Complala wrinan reposts will (olow afl analyses, in agdition lo any prior Fznsmitted vesbal or fax resulta.)

# DATE/TIME OF SAMPLE COLLECTION _i-2<-0a.//80 o -~ \ b oo

» SAMPLE PRESERVATIVES HOLDING TIMES —
# NO. OF SAMPLES SENT _ 4~ SAMPLER'S NAME ‘1}@% LT DAV (5

SIGRATURE

» TYPE: OWATER DWASTEWATER (OSOIL OFILTER (OSORBENTTUBE (O IMPINGER KOTHEﬁ’l Aurm)

{FOR EMS ONLY)

EMS Sample No. CLIENT SAMPLE NO. DESCRIPTION.LOCATION-ANALYSIS
é)é &7905 KW oxo4c 20p| B3, B, - Reoo Sipsravs -Tom - /2@/
Sq SHxodo - 9%0) ! — KemgCilsapapes - ’W"L/Zs@/
60 5X042 =Y o0 “ | Lap ARGA Heeo Cmg. 72’,4 ) Zco !

Oxee- 96\ |Ang 18T Ar- Fieus Brive, | e —

/n,u-ﬂéc'f )KLSVMJ Kkl_ug @«)
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( 3 o 7w ASH DETEM For. |
— 7’7/!4 AniaLsis — |
WHsd  Hssuurs vz |

|

|

!

7 Bev 6wwcv\ @
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-

# Labornt N¢_96895 b Received BY__ 28 2L
$ Dare of :hgc Delivery / 0 Z é & Q [ Sh]ppmgm { / _NONE
ition of Package on Receipt LA b Condition of 4(ody8ul / [~

OTE: I{ the package has sustaincd substantial darnage of the custody seal is broken, stop and cootact the project mansger and the shipper.}

# No. of Samples g § Chainof-Custody Signature VL’“
# Dats of Accoptance into Sample Bank //0 ; /- ‘04 ¢ Misc. Info o/ i la
b Disposition of Samiples /%/4 W/Z J4- {/ 5
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. TEM ASBESTOS AIR REPORT
CLIENT: V.A.G.L.AH.S. SAMPLE DESCHIPTION: SX 040960
EMS NO: 96895 RECEVED: 10/26/04 ANALYZED:. 10/26/04
FILTER TYPE AND AREA (mmA2): MCE 385 AREA OF SAMPLE ANALYZED (mm*2): 0.0851
VOLUME OF AIR: 1200 L GRID OPENING AREA (mm2): 0.0093
METHOD OF ANALYSIS:  AHERA SCREEN MAGNIFICATION: 19,300X
ASBESTOS STRUCTURE DESCRWPTION COUNTED IN TEM CALCULATED VALUE
Total Number of Fibers
Total Chrysotile FiDrs ..........cocvvvcvevveen s A s 0.02 /cc
Fiber Length: Range{um) ........cccvincvininnian.. 0.6 - 2.8 MEAN 1.3 um
Fiber Diameter: Range(um) ..........coveervcaeriens 0.05 - 0.05 MEAN 0.05 um
Aspect Ratio: RaN08 ....cccvirviinnnen e eenes 12 - 50 MEAN 28
Fibers <Sum/ Flbers >=5um ..............cccecvinines 47/ N.D. 0.02 / N.D. lcc
Total Amphibole Fibers ..o ND. . it i i mare ey N.D. /cc
Fiber Length: Range{um) ..........c...cccecevireiressonin N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Fiber Diameter: RANGa{UM) .......c..cccvmreecrenreniennas N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Aspect! Aatio: HANGE ......ccormiecinninenceere e, N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D.
Fibers <50m/ Fibers >=5um ......c..ovnccicminnns N.D./ N.D. N.D. / ND. /ee
Total Numbay ot Ashestos Bundles ...........cceeeveeannicie ND, e N.O. /cc
Total Number of Asbestog Cluster Clumps ......c...cucueee. ND. s N.D. /¢c
. Total Number ol Asbestos Matrix/Debris ...........ccceceeeeinei. S e s 0.02 /¢cc
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS STRUCTURES = ... _9 ...................................... 0.04 /cc
CRIYSOtile ..o i i 8 L et 0.04 /cc
AMPRIDOLO ....oiiiiiieieir vttt en st e s ebe e ean e st ere e s N.D. it v N.D. /ec
Crocidolite ..o, ND. N.D. /cc
TrOMONIE «.evvnr ettt e ree v ereeeeeeeameeees ND. s N.D. /¢c
AMOSIIE ..enereiiieeieeeeciie e s at et gt penes N.D. e N.D. /cc
ANROPhYIIG ....ovireiniiiiirr e e eerean e ND. e N.D. /cc
ACHNOIRE ...oocvce e e ND. e N.D. /cc
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASRESTOS FIRERS AND BUNDLES B e 0.02 /cc
TOTALNUMBER OF ASBESTOS STRUCTURES = ... 0 e 0.04 /cc
Sensitivity Level{SrUCUNOS/CC) it is it ee e see b v sabnerseae sre s aere e arne e 0.005
Lower 95% Contigance Limit(Structures/oc) ..ot e et e s 0.02
Upper 95% Confidenca LIMI{SITUCIUIOBICEY ......cc.ceiviviiiinimriciierne i it rsessses s sre st e mn s n vt 0.08
’ -3
."L\.-
TOTAL NUMBER OF UNSDENTIFIED STRUCTURES ... ND. e ND. /cc
ASBESTOS STRUCTURES/MMA2 e e 140

.NENTS: MODERATE DEBRIS

* TEM data is accurate to no more than one significant figura.
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2e-0ct—2BB4 13:13:84

HKBFTOHO, R, HO1, BA Fregset= (Off

Vert= S0 counts Disp= 1 Elapside 46 vece
Erergy Counts X—Ray Lines

1.87 3B4. Mg K , Mg K , Mg K

1.76 W%, 8iK , BikK
Quantex)
0. Bbo Range=  10.8230 keV 19. 116
Integral 8 = 7385
260ct~2034 13:13:32
8IS0, B, HER, GA Freset= 0ff
Vert= S00 counts Disps= 1 Elapsed= 57 secs

Evergy Counts X—Ray Livres

1.28 385. Mg K , Mgk , MgK

1.76 726. Si K , SiK
uantex)
0. 608 Range=  16.230 heV 1@. 118

Integral 8 = 168e2
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26-ct-2Dg4 13217214

ERTT5-BEA, |, HA3, SA Fraset= Off

Vert= 390 counts Disp= ) Elapsed= 28 pecs
Evergy Counts XHKay Lines

1.28 oEE. Mg K o, Mg K, Mg K

1.76 4@3. 81 K , 61 K
Quantex>
A. 866 Range= 16.230 keV 18. 118
Integral 6 = 4194
26-0ct—-2084 13:20:55
OIS0, B, HA4, SA Fraset= 0Off
Vert= 908 counts Disp= 1 Elapsed= 22 secs

Erergy Couwtts X-Ray Lines

1.87 52, Mg K o, Mg Ko, My K

1.76 677,  HBi K o, Si K
Auantex)
8. ben Range=  16.230 kel 10.110

Dittenral @ = G928



. TEM ASBESTOS AlR REPORT
CLIENT: V.AG.LAH.S. SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: SX 040958
EMS NO: 968495 RECEIVED:. 10/26/04 ANALYSED 10/28/04
FILTER TYPE AND AREA (mm”~2); MCE 314 AREA OF SAMPLE ANALYSED (mmA2): 0.093
VOLUME OF AlR: 75L GRID OPENING AREA (mm2): 0.0093
METHOD OF ANALYSIS: INDIRECT PREP. SCREEN MAGNIFICATION: 9,100X
ASBESTOS STRUCTURE DESCRIPTION COUNTED INTEM CALCULATED VALUE
Total Number of Fibers
Total Chrysotlle Fibers ............. st ND. e N.D. /cc
Mass (NG) .ot ae e e ND. N.D. ng/mA3
Fiber Length: Range(um) ........coccveeiriviieniainn N.D. N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Fiber Olametsr: Range(um) .....ccoovervveeeeieneennn. N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Aspoct Aatio: RANGS v.eevcrrenrerveeeeceecseeenns N.D. N.O. MEAN N.O.
Fibers <5SumV Fibers >=5uUm .......cioviineisnns N.D./ N.D. N.D. / ND. lec
Total AMphiDoIe FIBerS ......ccccoovevviirrceec e rsrane ND. i N.D. /ec
MaSSs (NG} v s e ND. e N.D. ng/mA3
Fiber Length: Range(um) ..o N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.O. um
Fiber Dlameter: Range(wm) ........cccvvvvceeesrnenns N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Aspect Railo: Range ..........cociieeciiiennnene N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D.
Fibers <Sum/ Flbers >=5Um ........ccceeveeieenenns N.D./ N.D. N.D. / ND /cc
Total Number of Asbestos Bundles ................cccocee ND. N.D. /cc
[T Y I (Vo | Y N ND. e N.D. ng/m»3
Totlal Number of Asbestos Cluster Clumps ....c.ccoeiicnennee ND. e N.D. /¢cc
. MBS (N) corereerriee e riscr e e s st e e ND. i N.D. ng/m»3
Total Number of Asbestos Matrix/Debrls .............cocceueeeneree. ND. e N.D. Jec
MESS (NG) + vroeeemmmrierr i resiirre et ce e reesrsremree e e ND. N.D. ng/m~»3
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS STRUCTURES @ .............. ND. e N.D. /ce
Chrysotile ..o N.D. N.D. /cc
7Yy o) 411 Yo ) - S N.D. N.D. /¢cc
Crocldolitd .......iovvreviiesi v v e N.D. N.D. /ec
Tromolild ....cociviiieiirieeereirrrr e aree e e ND. e N.D. /cc
AMOSIEE .oeeeceiiicciir e e e ND. N.D. /cc
Anthophyllite ... ND., N.DO. /ec
ACHNOI® ... .ccoivvrinit e cacrcie et ae st e s ND. e N.D. /cec
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS FIBERS AND BUNDLES ND. i N.D. /cc
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS STRUCTURES ... ND. N.D. /ce
Sensiivity LevoISIIUCIUTBS/CE) ... cvviimmiiiimisiiriearetenes e e e h s e eeesomse e e e ae s abs e eee 0.05
Lower 95% Confidance LIMI(SITUCIUTBS/CC) ....cveeiiiiririiiimreeer s e ie st e et e s e see e aeeae e e 0
Upper 95% Conlldence LIMI{SITUCIUIBS/CE) .o viiiicreiicciiiieisr s vinesrmree e ssans e s s s s snaras s st e rraeae 0.2
TOTALMASS OF ASBESTOS STRUCTURES(NG)  .cooevveena [ o USRS N.D. ng/mA3
TOTAL NUMBER OF UNIDENTIFIED STRUCTURES ... NO., e N.D. /cc
ASBESTOS STRUCTURES/MMA2 e ereens nve N.D

MODERATE DEBRIS

.V!MENTS:

* TEM data is accurate to no more than one significant figure.
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. TEM ASBESTOS AIR REPORT
CLIENT: VA.G.LAH.S. SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: SX 040959
EMS NO: 98895 RECENED: 10/268/04 ANALYSED 10/26/04
FILTER TYPE AND AREA (mmA2): MCE 314 AREA OF SAMPLE ANALYSED (mn2): 0.083
VOLUME OF AIR: 75 L GRID OPENING AREA (mnv\2); 0.0093
METHOD OF ANALYSIS: INDIRECT PAEP, SCAEEN MAGNIFICATION: 9,100X
ASBESTOS STRUCTURE DESCRIPTION COUNTED IN TEM CALCULATED VALUE
Totlal Number of Floers
Total Chrysoflle Fibers ......c.ccccoivverimimnnciinnnieninn. ND. s e N.D. /cc
MasS (NG) \vvioriie i N.D. N.D. ng/m~3
Fibar Length: Range(um) .........ccoimncinn N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Fiber Dlameter: Range(um) .......c.....cceeeenee. N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Agpact Rato: RANGE ........oeceveiieerece s N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D.
Fibers <8um/ Fibers >=5Um .......ccccccrrmniranns ND. / N.D. N.D. / ND /ec
Tota) Amphibole FIDers .......cicciciniienvensenniene ND, e N.D. /ce
Mass (NQ) .o e e ND. e N.D. ng/m»3
Fiber Length: Range(um) ........cccccicieeeeinneennn. N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Fiber Dlameter: Range(um) ........oovveciicninene N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Aspect AntO: RBNGE .-.....cccvviiveiiiiinirnens ND. - N.O MEAN N.D.
Fibers <Sum/ Flbers >=5um ........cccocovecaenn. ND./ N.D N.D. / ND lec
Total Number of Asbestos Bundies ... ND. i e N.D. /cc
Mass (M) woocrciicrri i s ND. s N.O. ng/m~3
Total Number of Asbestos Cluster Clumps ...........ccveiieeeee, ND, e N.D. /cc
. Mass (M) oo ND. e N.D. ng/mA3
Total Number of Asbestos Matrx/Debris .................c.cc.cc.. ND., N.D. /cc
| T T ()T | O U DA ND. N.D. ng/ma3
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS STRUCTURES. ... ND. s N.D. /cc
CRhIySOUIO ..ot ractrani e b et bt e e ae st e ND. N.D. /cc
Amphibole ............... ST UOPUTRRPN N.D. N.D. /cc
Crotldolie ........cooieeriniiirer e i e ND. N.D. /cc
Tramollitd ..o e e ND. e N.D. /ec
AMOSIHO ivviretisirrriiiiieeiisaaieronr e rsraress srcareiesonassonnes ND. e N.D. /cc
Anthophyllite ... e ND. e e ND. /c¢
ACHNOIIE oot arr s enne s, ND. e ND. /cc
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS FIBERS AND BUNDLES ND. i e N.D. /cc
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS STRUCTURES = ... ND. s ND. /ce
Sensitivity Lavel{StructUras/CC) ... it s v ses s ot s b 0.05
Lower 5% Confidence LIMR{SITUCIUTOR/CE) ... ..ioeeiiiie ettt e ettt e e eae s eaeen 0
Upper 95% Confidence LIMR(SIIUCKITES/CO) ........cccviriiiiiiiiiimt it et s et e nn er s enen 0.2
TOTAL MASS OF ASBESTOS STRUCTURES(ng) = ...oeeess ND. e N.D. ng/mA3
TOTAL NUMBER OF UNIDENTWFIED STRUCTURES ND. e N.D. /cc
ASBESTOS STRUCTURES/MM"2 s s N.D.

MODERATE DEBRIS

.wsms:

* TEM data is accurate to no more than one significant tigure.

14- 11
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AIR SAMPLING DATA

T. RACHLY 2. STATION NG, 3. REGION NO.
VA-GLAHS 619 >
. 4. EMPLOYEE INFORMATION
SSN JOBR TITLE
N/A

[c ADORESS (Steel, Cily, Slale 82p Codo)
N/A

d. PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMERT
USED

N/A

8. MANUFACTURER

1. APPROVAL No. (for Rospiratoc}

Date: 10-27-04

g DESCRIPTION OF JOB OPERATION, WORK LOCATION, ENGR CONTROLS AVAILABLE, WORK FROCEOURES, ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS. AND EQUIPMENT BEING USED.
(if Addidionat Space is Neanded Use Reoverse).

Project: Demolition and TSI & Floor Tile and Mastic . Containment ,Negative Air, Wet Method
Encapsulation.

Contractor: Unlimited Engineering , Inc

Location: Bldg. 304, 1¥ Floor, West Wing

[y. FREQUENCY (Haw long jab takos)

i. DURATION (How fong &t this job)

- NUMBER OF EFPLOYEES DOWG YRS IOB |

N/A N/A N/A
5. SAMPLING INFORMATION
Ly SAMPLE 965 | SAMPLESAE8 | SAMPLE987 SAMPLESES SAMPLES71 SAMPLED72
(Fill in Sample No.)
a. SAMPLE TYPE/MEDIA West room West room Hood Front Tile & Clearance West room
area/Back arca/Back Clearance Mastic clearancc
ground ground Redo
b. SAMPLE SUBMISSION NO. SX040965 SX040966 S$X040967 S$SX040968 S$X040971 SX040972
c. TIME ON 0600 0600 1005 1000 1410 1440
d. TIME OFF 0720 0720 1205 1145 1640 1640
TOTAL TIME (In minutes) 80 80 120 105 120 120
. FLOW RATE /min ] /min 15 16 10 12 12 12
a. VOLUME (in liters) 1200 1200 1200 1260 1440 1440
8. RESULTS (For Laboralary Use)
a. PERCENTAGE
P=PPM M-=mg/m3 F=Fibers C=Celllng T=Time Weighted Average 5. TYPE —
Unil S/mm? S/mm? Simm? F/ICC S/mm? Simny
Asbesios (PCM) 0.0348
Asbestos (TEM) N.D. 0.069 N.D. N.D. 0.014

7. LABORATORY ANALYSIS (Mathod (UUsed 1o Analyze the Samplas and Analyst's Commaents)
Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM)
Trausmission Electron Microscopy (TEM)

8. IH COMMENTS TO LABORATORY
PCM /TEM
a. ANALYTICAL LABORATORY NAME
- EMS Laboratories
gb. ADDRESS
117 West Bellevue Dr. Pasudena , CA91105
10. EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION (Manufacture & Serial No.)

AlHA ACCREDITATION NUMBER
NVLAP # 101218
PAT NUMBER

10a. (PRE) CAL)-
BRATION DATE

10-27-04

10b. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS
10 - 15 liter / min

10c. (POST) CALI-
BRATION DATE

10-27-04

106. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS
10 - 15 Jiter / min

USE REVERSE FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES WHEN

paTE 10-27-04 USING REVERSE REFER TO ITEM NO.

.WAE & JOB T(TLE (Person Performning Sampling)
Ted Davis , CAC 94-1378

AUTOMATED VA Form 10-0018 (in Lieu of)

3~ /3¢



Date:

From:

Subj:

10-27-04

VA-GLAHS

ASBESTOS ABATEMENT REPORT

Reporting [H/CSST/CAC: Ted Davis

Abatement Dates : 10-27-04

Location : Bldg. 304, 1** Floor ,WEST Wing ,Demo
Phone Number: (GGG

Abatement Company:

Unlimited Environmental

Abatement Supervisor: Eduardo Gomez

Type of ACM : TSI &Floor Tile , Mastic

Quantity of ACM: 90 LF

Abatement Type & Method(s): Glove Bag / Wet/ Peel

Contractor Licensed & Registered: Yes X No
Worker Training Current: Yes X  No
Worker Annual Medical Current: Yes X No
Notification to: SCAQMD Yes No

CAL/OSHA

Date:

Yes X No___
Safety Meeting: Yes X No_

YesX No_

(.

Administrative Controls:

A. Asbestos Caution Sign(s) at Worksite Entrance:

B. Employees in Building Notified of Abatement:

C. Competent Person Outside of Work Area:

D. Asbestos Worksite Log:

Air Monitoring:

A. OSHA Employee Monitoring: 8 Hr. TWA: Name:

B. Contractor Calibrated Pumps:

Contractor's AIHA PAT Lab:

VAMC - 1H Monitoering:

No

l. Personal (VA): Yes No X

2. Pre-Tests:

3. Perimeter: SX040965 ,.SX 040966

Worker’s Name/SS #:

ﬂ~/3/



4. Inside Work Area: SX040968

5. Clearance: SX040967 . SX040971 ,8X040972
. | 6. VAIH Laboratory: EMS Laboratories, Pasadena
(. Contractor's PPE:
A. Respirator Type & Manufacturer: % Face, North
B. Coveralls:  Yes, Tyvec Hoods & Boots: Yes X No _
C. Respirator Suitable for Anticipated Fiber Levels: Yes X No_

AR Engineering Controls:

A. Glove bags: Yes X No___ Properly Tapedto Pipes: Yes X  No-

B. Containment: Yes X No__ Thickness of Polyethylene: 6 mil

C. Proper Decon: Yes X No___ No.Chambers: ] Shower: Yes__No_X

D. [f Containment in Use, are Critical Openings Properly Sealed: Yes_ X No_

3

F. Adeq. Neg. Pressure Diff. in Contajnment Yes_ X _No__
. G. Amended Water Used: Yes X No___ How Applied:_Hudson Sprayer

H External AFD Filters Replaced Daily: Yes X No_

I Wet Wiping and/or HEPA Vacuuming Done after ACM Abated: Yes X No__

1 Work Area (nsp./Found to be Free of ACM Dust or Debris: Yes _X__l\;o__

K. Encapsulation: Yes X No Name &Type | ---aremmmmmemeemman

L. Work Area Ready for Clearance Air Testing Yes X No__

V. Results of Final [nspections & Air Sampling: -
A. Results of Final Inspections: Final visual inspection in the abatement area of Bldg.304 , Floor

Ist West indicated that all planned asbestos-containing materials were removed and there was
no visible asbestos dust or debris in the work areas.

B. Final Air Sampiing Results;: The results of the clearance air samples taken on 10/27/1/04 are
as follows:
Bldg. 304 Floor: Ist  Room: WEST N.D. Structures/mm?
Floor__ Room: Structures/mm
Floor: ___ Room: fibers/cc
Floor:___ Room: fibers/cc

AHERA TEM Clearance Standard: <70 Structures/mm?* and PCM Clearance Standard: 0.01 fibers/cc

‘ (ndustrial Hygienist : Ted Davis , CAC 94-1378

y-15
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' SUBMITTAL FORM Laboratory Services 6?5
TURNAROUND TIME: STD N 48 HR. I 24 HR. B3 (10N VIS «1on) ’F"Qwas

<8 HR.BEZEE WKND VTIME/DATE_ 22/ o - 21~ 04

® CLENT__ua-graps {130h) % DATE OF smmemﬂ» CARRIERSep-EK

® ADDRESS ® CUENT P.O. NO.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90025 RM 308 ¢ CLIENT JOB/PROJECT ID NO

® TELEPHONE m B304 - | DELeop \Jerao.
# CONTACT % PACKAGE SHIPPED FROM

» RESULTS REQUESTED VIA  VERBALL_1 FAXDX] ¢ CLIENT FAX NO. _—

(NOTE: Compisle writlen reports will follow all anatysas, in addition to any prior ransmitted verbal or fax rasuka.)
» DATE/TIME OF SAMPLE COLLECTION 1w0-27 [/ Dtpo - /0O o~

% SAMPLE PRESERVATIVES HOLDING TIMES
#NO.OF SAMPLESSENT __ & SAMPLER'S NAME 2 STDAavis

SIQNATURE PRINTED
0 TYPE: JWATER O WASTEWATER OJSOIL OFILTER O SORBENT TUBE JIMPINGER K OTHE’W”M

(FOR EMS ONLY}

EMS Sample No. [RQUEVIESAVH=E\lo) DESCRIPTION LOCATION ANALYSIS SN
75_ P57~ S Wsxoro-205 |Bos, wmﬂ?a@ )Yt . AReq Focraesntp rr:,p\//zm/
I Gl Boxoto- 960 v " f. " Wzm/
E7xlMswero- 97 |B30%- | i Lhmoe frome £oop Civap- Kevo IWM
0452 [- (8 Woncte- X2 |BAos - 1Tn L. - FomTok bwasne W M,
Q6952 ~ T/ Wsxodo-97) |Raes 1FTeg, - Fioor Tilt - anuw—h"m/m
p ¥ 724 B syoto-972 |R2m4 TR, - CuoorTie- Cm,@wcé-{.ﬁ.//m)
—R \ B e

\Mo—ret ?\JsH (\,LEARM’C—E S gmbLes @LUU-/
Fay Resver< Thueg-| PM. [
TRl N\

" (SF 5/00)

96952 L
e * o ,A%? ‘i

ondidon of Package on Recsipt M’Condldmofomodyw / ( TN
OTE:lflhopu:hgehususmlnedsubsmnda.ldxrmgconhacuuodysaluMkmnwmdmnmﬂwmpnmln;aémdmemipp.)

§ No. of Samples VC’:/’ [ ‘ om«wsag\:m YR Y, \Y
# Dats of Acceptance into Sarapie Bank [CO Z/Y 22, 4 ¥ Misc. info. > \ RPN
» Disposition of Samples &7 T 5 Ya-/57

OO0 EMS LABORATORIES 117 West Hcllevue Drive / Pasadena CA 91105-2503 AN



DATE: October 29, 2004

CLIENT: VA Hospital/West Los Angeles [H (130B)
Bldg. 218, Room 308
11301 Wiishire Blvd,

! Los Angeles, CA 90073
ATTENTION: Ben Spivey
REFERENCE: P.0O. NO. 691-C40433

B304 - 1st Fir. Demo
REPORT NO: 96952
DATE RECEIVED: 10/28/04 at 1000
DATE ANALYZED: 10/28/04
ACCREDITED: National Institute of Standards and Technology through NVLAP (101218)
SUBJECT: ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLES BY TRANSMISSION ELECTRON MICROSCOPY

The samples were identified as: SX040965, SX040966, SX040967, SX040971, §X040972

The air samples were analyzed according to the method described in “Methodology for the

Measurcment of Ajrborne Asbestos by Electron Microscopy,” U.S. EPA, 1984, and to

conform with the analytical method described in 40 CFR Part 763, “Asbestos-Containing
. Materials in Schools,” final rule under AHERA.

The test reports are enclosed.

Respectfully submitted,

EMS LABORATORIES, INC.

R

B. M. Kolk
Laberatory Director

BMXK/ah

NOTE: The results of the anmalysis are based upon the samples submitted to the laboratory. No
representation is made regarding the sampling arca other than that implied by the analytical results
for the immediate vicinity of the samples analyzed as calculated from the data presented with those
samplcs.

This report. from a NIST laboratory through NVLAP, must not be used by the clicnt to claim product
endorscment by NVLAP or any agency of the U.5. Government.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of BEMS Laboratories,
Inc.

Any deviation or exclusion from the test method is noted in this cover letter.

Unless otherwisc noted in this cover letter, the samples were received properly packaged, clearly
identified and intact.

O
y_/( - )3 |

CiNXNO EMSB LABORATORIES 117 West Bellevue Drive / Pasadena CA 91105-7503 ASESSIERNg
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AIR SAMPLING DATA

Department ot Veterans Affairs

3. FACILITY IDENTIFICATIO 2. STATION NO. 3 REGIONND.
VA-GLAHS 619 VISN #22
4. EMPLOYEE INFORMATION
SSN JOBTITLE
N/A
<_ADDRESS (Sireal, Cily, Stale £2ip Goda)
N/A .
G _PERSONAL PROTE EQUIPMENT o MANUFACTURER ; T APPROVAL No. (for Respiaror)

USED N/A

g DESCRIPTION OF )08 OPERATION, WORK LOCATION, ENGR CONTROLS AVAWLABLE, WORK PROCEDURES. ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS, ANO CQUIPMENT BEING USED.
(M Addilional Space Is Needsd Use Raverse).

Date: 10/27/04

Project: Emergency Debris Clean-up

Contractor: Unlimited Environmental, Inc.

Location: Bldg. 295 Room: Central Center Cordial Floor: 1*

h. FREOQUENCY (How l3ag b takes) ) DURATION (How iong 3t bis job) J. NUMBEROF EMPLOYEES OOING THISJ0B |
N/A N/A : N/A
5. SAMPLING INFORMATION
(Fill in Sample No.) SAMPLE 1 SAMPLE 2 SAMPLE 5
2. SAMPLE TYPE/MEDIA BKG/TEM PWRK /PCM
b. SAMPLE SUBMISSION NO. S$X040969 $X040970
¢, TIME ON 10:20 12:30
d. TIME OFF 12:30 t5:50
e TOTAL TIME (/n minules) 130 200
 FLOW RATE "/min []"/min 10 10
VOLUME (in lilers) 1300 2000
6. RESULTS (For Leboretory Use)
) ’ a. PERCENTAGE
P=PPM M=mg/m3 F=Fibers C=Celling T=TimeWesighted Average b. YYPE
U
nit Structure/mm’ Ficc
Result N/a 0020

7. LABORATORY ANALYSIS (Method Used to Analyze the Samples and Analyst’s Commants)
Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM)/ TEM

8. IH COMMENTS TO LABORATORY
PCM/TEM

AIHA ACCREDITATION NUMBER
9a. ANALYTICAL LABORATORY NAME NVLAP Y 101218
EMS Labgratories

PAT NUMBER
9b. ADDRESS
117 West Bellevue Dr., Pasadena, CA 91105-2503
10, EQUIPMENT \DENTIFICATION (Manufacture & Serial No.)
10a, (PRE) CALI- 10b. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS 10c. (POST) CALI- 10d. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS
BRATION DATE [Q liter/minute BRATION DATE 10 liter/minute
10/27/04
10/27/04
t1. NAME & JOB TITLE (Person Performing Sampliing) DATE
USE REVERSE FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES WHEN
Ted Davis, SST 94-1378 10/27/04 USING REVERSE REFER TO ITEM NO

AUTOMATED VA Form 10-0018 (in Lieu of)

74, 137



Date: 10/27/04
. From: Industrial Hygiene (130B)

Subj: ASBESTOS ABATEMENT REPORT
Reporting IH/CSST/CAC: Ted Davis

Abatement Dates: 10/27/04

Location: Bidg. 295, Central West Central — Jst Floor

Abatement Company: Unlimited Environmental [nc. _ Phone Number: _~ SN..

Abatement Supervisor: Martin Perez

Type of ACM: Floor Tile and Mastic
Quantity of ACM: 1400 sfeet

Abatement Type & Method(s): Wet & Bag-up Inside Containment

Contractor Licensed & Repistered: Yes_ X No
Worker Training Current: Yes_X __ No Fit Tested: Yes_ X No___
. Worker A‘nnua! Medical Current: Yes_ X No Safety Meeting: Yes X No___
Notification to: SCAQMD Yes_X No CAL/OSHA Yes_X_ No_ _
Date: Date:

. Administrative Controls:

A. Asbestos Caution Sign(s) at Worksite Entrance: Yes X No
B. Employees in Building Notified of Abatement: N/A Yes_ X No
C. Competent Person Qutside of Work Area; Yes. X _No____
D. Asbestos Worksite Log; Yes_ X No__

1. Air Monitoring;

A OSHA Employee Monitoring: 8 Hr. TWA: Name:_ Yes X__ No

B. Contractor Calibrated Pumps: Yes No

C. Contractor's AIHA PAT Lab:

D. VAMC - IH Monitoring:

. I Personal (VA): Yes No Worker’s Name/SS #.
2. Pre-Tests:
3. Perimeter: §X040970

gl



4, Inside Work Area:
. 5. Clearance:  SX040969
6. VAIH Laboratory: EMS Laboratories, Pasadena

I11. Contractor's PPE:

A. Respirator Type & Manufacturer: _% Face, North
B. Coveralls: Yes, Tyvec Hoods & Boots: Yes X No
C. Respirator Suitable for Anticipated Fiber Levels: Yes_ X No

IV. Engineering Controls:

A. Glovebags: Yes X_ No___ Properly Taped to Pipes: Yes_ X _No

B. Containment; Yes X No  Thickness of Polyethylene: 6 mil

C. Proper Decon: Yes X No__ No.Chambers: _3__ Shower:  Yes  No X

D. 1f Containment i-n Use, are Critical Openings Properly Seaied: Yes X No___

E. Neg. Air/HEPA Filtration Used: Yes ___ No __ X Licensed: Yes. No X
. F " Adeq. Neg. Pressure Diff. in Containment Yes_ _ No__

G. Amended Water Used: Yes. X No__ How Applied:_Hudson Sprayer

H. External AFD Filters Replaced Daily: Yes_ No_ X

8 Wet Wiping znd/or HEPA Vacuuming Done after ACM Abated. Yes X No__

5. Work Area Insp/Found to be Free of ACM Dust or Debris: Yes _X No_ _

K. Encapsulation; Yes X No__ Name &Type: _Foster 6-32

L. Work Area Ready for Clearance Air Testing Yes X No__

V. Results of Final Inspections & Air Sampling:
A. Results of Final Inspections: Final visua) inspection in the abatement area of Bldg. 295 Floor

1st Rooms Central West Center indicated that all planned asbestos-containing materials were
removed and there was no visible asbestos dust or debris in the work areas.

B. Final Air Sampling Results: The results of the clearance air samples taken on 10/27/04 are as
_ follows:
Bldg. _ 295 Floor;_lst  Room: Central ___Structures/mm?
Floorr_ Room:_ Structures/mm?
Floor: __ Room: fibers/cc
Floor: Room: fibers/ce

AHERA TEM Clearance Standard: <70 Structures/mm- and PCM Clearance Standard: 0.01 fibers/cc

Industrial Hygienist: Ted Davis, SST 94-1378 Z /35
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'y ]
SUBMITTAL FORMLaboratory Services 6?g .
BY -

TURNAROUND TIME: STD I 28 HR. I 24 HR. l'.I| RELINQUISHE T ALvS

<8 HR.IE A vwkND I OTHER: R B TIME/DATE. 5 PM No-2.77
b CLIENT___ va-Grams (130b) ' ¥ DATE OF SHIPMENTL0/Z7__# CARRIER F52 K
# ADDRESS__11301 WILSHIRE BLVD,, BLDG 218 b CLIENT P.O. NO.

LOS ANGELES, CA ¢0025 RM 308.’ CLIENT JOBLPROJE% NO(S).
pTELEPHONE. CHNNNE A 79<- v U dAes Cirad P,

P CONTACT = *7T7 » PACKAGE SHIPPED FROM
b RESULTS REQUESTEDVIA  VERBALL 1 FAXDX]  # CLIENTFaxno, Sy

{NOTE: Complete writien taports will tollow 2ll analyses, i agdition (o any prior bansmitied verbal of Jax resulls.)

» DATE/TIME OF SAMPLE COLLECTION _10-27/\@3o 72/ 30

» SAMPLE PRESERVATIVES HE%LDETIMES ‘
PNO. OF SAMPLES SENT __ 2> SAMPLER'S NAME > /TN PAvis

SIGNATURE RINTED F
» TYPE: OWATER [JWASTE WATER [ISOIL OFILTER JSORBENTTUBE O IMPPINGER BIOTHEH%

(FOR EMS ONLY)

.
e N

- ~_
- >

EMS Sample No. AMP o DESCRIPTION.LOCATIO A
G675~ 6Tt Rexote - 969 |8 208 Ersesoncs Tnms Cothra 0P = oo/
Jp95).| - 7ORskoto- 970 _|B295 - " Do W2 - (M a0
o —| ~ ——
/ JTosly T B [ 7 S5 — — {
- AP Kesvers T RS oy !
7% M. | |
771//4///44 . ;
|
|
[
I

=}
o4
wy
w
)
R - gd"
# Labocatory No. 96951 % [ # Received By ¢/"I‘lrm / -
# Duic of Package Delis.., (204 ¥ Shipgin jpd:  YES[_ NoNE[SZ]
/
Condition of Package on Recaipt LA ¢ Comdition of Custody Seal /. S~—.

OTE: If the package has sustained subsianiial damage or the cussody sea) [f broken, slop and contact the project rruna,y(md the shipper.)

# No. of Samples / 7,_ / ¢ Chain-of-Custody Signature_
# Dauz of Acceptance into Sampte Bask /(7 ‘7/?“04/ ¢ Misc. Info. /C IRy
b Disposirion of Samples =48 L2 N Sk

G40 EMS LABORATORIES |17 West Bellevue Drive / Pasadena CA 91105-2503 /.



; DATE: October 29, 2004

CLIENT: VA Hospital/West Los Angeles IH (130B)
Bldg. 218, Room 308
11301 Wilshire Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 350073

ATTENTION:  , . Ben wSmivey®

REFERENCE: P.C. NO. 691-C40433
B295, Emeg. Debris Clean Up

REPORT NO: 96951

DATE RECEIVED: 10/28/04 at 1000

DATE ANALYZED: 10/28/04

ACCREDITED: National Institute of Standards and Technology through NVLAP (101218)
SUBIECT: ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLE BY TRANSMISSION ELECTRON MICROSCOPY

The sample was identified as; $X040969

The air sample was analyzed according to the method described in “Methodology for the

Measurement of Airborne Asbestos by Electron Microscopy,” U.S. EPA, 1984, and to

conform with the analytical method described in 40 CFR Part 763, “Asbestos-Containing
. Materials in Schools,” final rule under AHERA.

The test reports are enclosed.
Respectfully  submitted,
EMS LABORATOQRIES, INC.

B. M. Kolk

Laboratory Director

BMK/ah

NOTE: The results of the analysis are based upon the samples submitted to the laboratory. No
representation is made regarding the sampling arca other than that implied by the analytical results
for the immediate vicinity of the samples analyzed as calculated from the data presented with those
samples.

This report, from a NIST laboratory through NVLAP, must not be used by the client to claim product
endorsement by NVLAP or any agency of the U.S. Government.

This report shall not bc reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of EMS Laboratories,
Inc.

Any deviation or exclusion from the test method is noled in this cover leter.

Unless otherwise noted in this cover letter, the samples were received properly packaged, clearly
identified and intact.

yl-H

B EMS LABORATORIES 117 West Bellevue Drive / Pasadena CA 91105-2503 / iiuanel,
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‘ ]
. : TEM ASBESTOS AIR REPORT o
CLENT: V.AGLAHS. SAMPLE DESCRIPTION.  SX 040-969
EMS NO: 98951 RECEVED; 10/28/04 ANALYZED: 10/28/04
FILTER TYPE AND AREA (mm~2): MCE 385 ' AREA OF SAMPLE ANALYZED (mmA2): 0.0558
VOLUME OF AIR: 1300 L GRID OPENING AREA (mm/2); 0.0093
METHOD OF ANALYSIS: AHERA SCHEEN MAGNIFICATION: 14,300X
ASBESTOS STRUCTURE DESCRIPTION COUNTED IN TEM CA\CULATED VALUE
Total Number of Fibers
Total Chrysotlla FIDers .........ccooccniiimensnininnnn ND. e, N.D. /cc
Fiber Length: Range(um) .....covriniisnicesane. N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Fiber Diameter: Range(ltm) ........ccuicmercernnrniinns N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Aspect Ratio: Hange .............cocoiiiiniiecnivenns ND. - N.D. MEAN N.D.
Fibers <Sum/ Fibars >=5um ......cc.cooiiieinennnn. N.D, / N.D. N.D. / ND. lcc
Total AMPhIDOla FIDEFB ...coceevveeiivvreirorieaievenviane verenee ND.  recsrneneenn DL /cc
Fiber Length: Range{um) ..........ceccovinncniiennsnnnne N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Fiber Diameter: Range{um) .......cc.ccoecicniinininnnns N.D, - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Aspec! Rato: RANGO ...o.ccooovvivieree e N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D.
Fibers <5um/ FiBOrs >=BUM ... NO./ N.D. N.D. / N.D. fcc
Totat Number of Asbestos Bundies ............cicverninnne NO. e N.D. /cc
Total Number of Asbestos Cluster Clumps ............cccoee e ND. e ND. /¢¢
. Total Number of Asbestos Matrix/Debrls ...........cc..ccceeeeeene. ND. e N.D. /cc
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS STRUCTURES = ... ND. e N.D. /ce
Chrysotile ..ot et s s ND. i, N.D. /ce
AMPHIDOIG vt e e e ND. e N.D. /cc
Crocidoliie ..........coiviciriee e e aee e ND. e N.D. Jcc
Tremolite .....ccoocoiiiiiciceeee ey e e ND, e N.D. /cc
AMOSIE o oot s e ND. e N.O. /¢e
Anthophyllite .........coccooiiiiniicii i N.D. e N.D. /c¢
ACTHNOME oo et e e e e e ND. s N.D. /cc
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS FIBERS AND BUNDLES ND. e e N.D. /cc
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS STRUCTURES T e ND. e N.D. /cc
Sansitlvily Level(SHUCIUIES/6C) .......c.cciiiiieni e e s s e 0.005
Lower 95% Confldence LIMR(SHUCIUIBS/CC) ....vviiiiriiiiiriii e e s v s eaes 0

Upper 95% Confidence LimIt(SIructureS/Ce) .....oiv.iceicieiioriicirireriniis e conaiscnmiie s b e e 0.02

TOTAL NUMBER OF UNIDENTIRED STRUCTURES = ... ND., e N.D. /cc
ASBESTOS STRUCTURES/mMM~"2 e N.D.

.MMENTS: MODERATE DEBRIS
* TEM dala is accurate to no more than one significant figure. 4/ f

300 EMS LABORATORIES 117 West Bellevue Drive / Pasadena CA 91105-2503 Al
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ATR SAWPLING DATA
IL IDENTIFICAT{ON 2 STATION NO. 3 REG[O‘N NO.

VA-GLAHS 619 22
4. EMPLOYEE INFORMATION
NAME OF EMPLOYRE . SN 108 WILE
N/A N/A
©. ADDRESS (3681, Cly. Stata 82p Code}
N/A
| PCRSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT 6. MANUFACTURER 1. APPROVAL No. (for Respialor)
USED N/A

g DESCRIPTION OF JOB OPERATION, WORK LOCATION, ENGR CONTROLS AVAILABLE, WORK PROCEDURES, ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS, AND EQUIPMENT BEING USED.
(I Addionat Space is Nesdad Uss Revarss).

Date: 10-27-04

Project: Demolition and TSI & Floor Tile and Mastic . Containment ,Negative Air, Wet Method
Encapsulation,

Contractor: Unlimited Engineering , Inc

Location: Bldg. 304, 1* Floor, West Wing

N/A N/A N/A

1), FREQUENCY (MNow long job takes) 1. DURATION (How forg at iius job) 7 NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES BONG TIAS JOB |

6. SAMPLING INFORMATION

iy SAMPLE 965 | SAMPLEIBEE SAMPLED87 SAMPLESES | SAMPLEQ71 SAMPLEY72
(Fill in Sample No.)
a. SAMPLE TYPE/MEDIA Woest room West room Hood Front Tile & Clearance West room
area/Back area/Back Clearance Mastic clearance
ground ground Redo
b. SAMPLE SUBMISSION NO. SX040965 SX040966 SX040967 SX040968 SX 040971 SX040972
c. TIME ON ] 0600 0600 1005 1000 1440 1440
d. TIME OFF . 0720 0720 1205 1145 1640 1640
. TOTAL TIME (/n minutes}) 80 80 120 105 120 120
. FLOW RATE fmin {“/min 15 16 10 12 . 12 12
| g. VOLUME (in llters) 1200 1200 1200 1260 1440 1440
6. RESULTS (For Laboratory Use)

a. PERCENTAGE

P=PPM M=mg/m3 F=Flbers C-=Celling T=TimeWeighted Average b. TYPE
Unit S/mm? Simm? Sirom? F/CC S/mm? S/mm?
Asbestos (PCM) 0.0348
Asbestos (TEM) ND. 0.069 N.D. N.D. 0.014

7. LABORATORY ANALYSIS (Methad Used to Anglyze the Semples and Analyst's Comments)
Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM)
Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM)

8. {H COMMENTS TO LABORATORY

PCM /TEM
a. ANALYTICAL LABORATORY NAME AIHA ACCREDITATION NUMBER
EMS Laboratories NVLAP # 101218
9b. ADDRESS PAT NUMBER

117 West Bellevue Dr. Pasadena . CA91105

0. EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION (Manofacture & Serial No.)

10a. (PRE) CALI- 10b. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS 10c. (POST) CALI- 10d. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS
BRATION DATE 10 - [5 liter / min BRATION DATE 10 - 15 liter / min
10-27-04 10-27-04
NAME & JOB TITLE (Person Performing Sampling} DATE 10-27-04 3;’1 ZERVERSE FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES WHEN
. EVERSE REFER TQ (TEM NO,
. Ted Davis , CAC 94-1378

AUTOMATED VA Form 10-0018 (In Lieu of)

9148



Date: 10-27-04

From: VA-GLAHS

Subj: ASBESTOS ABATEMENT REPORT
Reporting IH/CSST/CAC: Kevin Kelly

Abatement Dates : 10-27-04

Location : Bldg. 304, 1** Floor ,WEST Wing ,Demo

Abatement Company: __ Unlimited Environmental  Phone Number:

Abatement Supervisor: Eduardo Gomez

Type of ACM : TSI &Floor Tile . Mastic

Quantity of ACM : 90 LF

Abatement Type & Method(s): Glove Bag/ Wet/ Peel

Contractor Licensed & Registered: Yes X No

Worker Training Current: Yes X No_ Fit Tested: Yes X No___

Worker Annuél Medical Current: Yes X No_ Safety Meeting: Yes X No___

Notification to: SCAQND Yes No CAL/OSHA Yes X No_
Date: Date:

[ Administrative Controls:
A. Asbestos Caution Sign(s) at Worksite Entrance;
B. Empioyees in Building Notified of Abatement:
C. Competent Person Outside of Work Area:
D. Asbestos Worksite Log:

1. Air Monitoring:

A. OSHA Employee Monitoring: 8 Hr. TWA: Name:

B. Contractor Calibrated Pumps:

C. Contractor's AIHA PAT Lab:

Yes X No
Yes X No_
Yes_ X _ No_
Yes_ X No
Yes_  No__
Yes No

D. VAMC - [H Monitoring:

1. Personal (VA): Yes No X
2. Pre-Tests:
3. Perimeter: SX040965 ,SX040966

Worker's Name/SS #:

ﬂ-/%



4, Inside Work Area: SX040968

5. Clearance: $X040967 , $X040967, SX040971 , $X040972
. 6. V AIH Laboratery: EMS Laboratories, Pasadena
1. Contractor's PPE:

A. Respirator Type & Manufacturer: % Face, North

B. Coveralls: Yes, Tyvec Hoods & Boots: Yes X No _

C. Respirator Suitable for Anticipated Fiber Levels: © Yes X _No_

V. Engineering Controls:

A. Glovebags: Yes_ X No___ Properly Taped lo Pipes: Yes X~ No

B. Containment: Yes X No Thickness of Polyethylene: 6 mil

C Proper Decon: Yes X No No. Chambers: 1 Shower: Yes__ No_ X

D. If Containment in Use, are Critical Openings Properly Sealed: Yes X No___

]

F. Adeq. Neg. Pressure Diff. in Containment Yes X _No__

. G. Amended Water Used: Yes. X No How Applied: Hudson Sprayer

H. " External AFD Filters Replaced Daily: YesX No__

L. Wet Wiping and/or HEPA Vacuuming Done after ACM Abated: Yes X No

J. Work Area Insp./Found to be Free of ACM Dust or Debris: Yes X No

K. Encapsulation: Yes _X No_ Name &Type : --cr—m-m—nmme

L. Work Area Ready for Clearance Air Testing Yes X No__

V. Results of Final Inspections & Air Sampling:

A Results of Final Inspections: Final visual inspection in the abatement area of Bldg.304 , Floor
1st West indicated that all planned asbestos-containing materials were removed and there was
no visible asbestos dust or debris in the work areas.

B. Final Air Sampling Results: The results of the clearance air samples taken on 10/27/1/04 are
as follows:

Bldg. _ 304 Floor;_1st Room: WEST N.D. _ Structures/mm?

Floor: Room: Structures/mm
Floor: _ _ Room: ) fibers/ce
Floor:__ Room: ___ fibers/cc

AHERA TEM Clearance Standard: <70 Structures/mm? and PCM Clearance Standard: 0,01 fibers/ce

. Industrial Hygienist : Ted Davig , CAC 94-1378

Yé»/i’d
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Department of Veterans Alfairs

3, FACILITY DENTIFICATION

VA-GLAHS

AIR SAMPLING DATA

a. NAME OF EMPLOYE!

2. STATION NO 3. REGION NO.
619 VISN #22
4. EMPLOYEE INFORMATION
§SN JOB TITLE
N/A

/A
N/A

RESS [8froaf, Cily, State &2)p Code}

d. PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
USED

& MANUFACTURER
N/A

( APPROVAL No (Tor Respiralor)

(11 Acditonal Space is Needsd Use Reverse).

Date: 10/28/04
Project:

ACM Debris Reclean

Contractor: Unlimited Environmental, Inc.

Location: Bldg. 295 Room: South West Wing

g DESCRIPTION OF JOB OPERATION. WORK LOCATION. ENGR CONTROLS AVAILABLE, WORK PROCEDURES, ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS,AND EQUIPMENT 8EING USED

I. FREQUENCY (How long job lakes)
N/A

1. DURATION (How long at Mus job)

N/A

N/A

6. SAMPLING INFORMATION

(Fill in Sample No.) SAMPLE 1
a. SAMPLE TYPE/MEDIA Arca/ TEM
b, SAMPLE SUBMISSION NO. S$X040979
c. TIME ON 10:10
d. TIME OFF 12:10
&, TOTAL TIME (In minules) 120
f. FLOW RATE (J*/min (]*/min 10
VOLUME (m Jiters) {200

8. RESULTS (For Laboratory Use)

a, PERCENTAGE

P=PPM M=mg/m3 F=Flbers C=Celllng 7T =Time Welghted Average 5 TYPE
Unit Structureimm? r
Asbestos ( TEM) N.D.

7. LABORATORY ANALYSI[S (Method Used to Analyze lhe Sampies and Anelyst's Commenis)
Transmition Eleciron Microscopy (TEM)

TEM

8. IH COMMENTS TO LABORATORY

EMS Laboratories

9a. ANALYTICAL LABORATORY NAME

AlHA ACCREDITATION NUMBER
NVLAP # 101218

Sb. ADDRESS

117 West Bellevue Dr., Pasadena, CA 91105-2503

PAT NUMBER

10. EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION (Manufacture & Serlal No.)

108. (PRE) CALI- 10b. FLOW RATE GALCULATIONS 10c. (POST) CALI- 700. FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS
BRATION DATE 10 liter/minute BRATION DATE 10 liter/minute
10/28/04
10/28/04
. NAME.& j?;:ilsng ‘(29;33'; ;eaﬂt’""‘"g Sampling) DATE 10/28/04 USE REVERSE FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES WHEN

USING REVERSE REFER TOQ ITEM NO.

OMATED VA Form 10-0018 (in Lieu of)

pi-15°Y



Date: 10/28/04

From: industrial Hygiene (130B)

Subj: ASBESTOS ABATEMENT REPORT
Reporting [H/CSST/CAC: Ted Davis

Abatement Dates: 10/28/04

Location: Bldg. 295, South West Wing

Abatement Company: Unlimited Environmental Inc. Phone Number: Sy

Abatement Supervisor; Mauricio Fajardo

Type of ACM: TSI
Quantity of ACM: <25

Abatement Type & Method(s): Wet Wiping/ Vacuuming & Bag-up Inside Containment

Contractor Licensed & Registered: Yes_ X  No

Worker Training Current: Yes_ X  No Fit Tested: Yes_ X No___

Worker Annual Medical Current: Yes X No Safety Meeting: Yes X No___

Notifjcation to: SCAQMD Yes No_ X CAL/OSHA Yes_X No_ _
Date: Date:

L Administrative Controls:

A. Asbestos Caution Sign(s) at Worksite Entrance: Yes X No

B. Employees in Building Notified of Abatement: N/A Yes_ X__ No____

C. Competent Person Outside of Work Area: Yes_X No_

D. Asbestos Worksite Log: Yes. X  No__
1L Air Monitoring:

A. OSHA Employee Monitoring: 8 Hr. TWA: Name: Yes No

B. Contractor Calibrated Pumps: Yes.  No_X _

C. Contractor's AIHA PAT Lab:

D. VAMC - IH Monitoring:

1, Personal (VA): Yes No Worker’s Name/SS #:
2. ° Pre-Tests: §$X040979
3. Perimeter;

pl-155



4, Inside Work Area:

. 5. Clearance:
6. VAIH Laboratory: EMS Laboratories, Pasadena

[II. Contractor's PPE:

A. Respirator Type & Manufacturer: % Face, North
B. Coveralls: Yes Tyvec _ Hoods & Boots: Yes_ X No_
C. Respirator Suitable for Anticipated Fiber Levels: Yes_X No_
v, Engineering Controls:
A, Glovebags: Yes X No_ Properly Tapedto Pipes: Yes X__ No
B. Containment: Yes X No___ Thickness of Polyethylene: 6 mil
C Proper Decon: Yes X No__ No.Chambers: _3__ Shower: Yes_ No X _
D. If Containment in Use, are Critical Openings Properly Sealed: Yes__ X No_
E Neg. Air/HEPA Filtration Used: Yes __ No _ X  Licensed: Yes _ _No_X
. F. Adeq. Nep. Pressure Diff. in Containment Yes _ No__
G. Amended Water Used: Yes X  No_ _ How Applied:_Hudson Sprayer
H. External AFD Filters Replaced Daily: Yes_ No_X
[ Wet Wiping and/or HEPA Vacuuming Dane after ACM Abated: Yes X_No_;_
1 Work Area Insp./Found to be Free of ACM Dust or Debris: Yes _X No_
K. Encapsufation: Yes X No Name & Type: _Foster 6-32
L. Work Area Ready for Clearance Air Testing Yes__ X No__
V. Results of Final Inspections & Air Sampling:
A. Results of Final Inspections: Final visual inspection in the abatement area of Bldg. 295 Rooms

South West Wing indicated that all planned asbestos-containing materials were removed and
there was no visible asbestos dust or debris in the work areas.

B. Final Air Sampling Results: The results of the clearance air samples taken on 0/28/04 are as
follows:
Bidg. 295 Floor;__ Room: SW N.D. Structures/mm?
Floor:__ Room:___ Structures/mm’
Floor: _ Room: fibers/ce
. Floor: __ Room: fibers/cc

AHERA TEM Clearance Standard: <70 Structures/mm? and PCM Clearance Standard: 0.0] fibers/ce

{ndustrial Hygienist: Ted Davis. CAC 94-1378

b - 166



DATE: November 4, 2004

CLIENT: VA Hospital/West Los Angeles 1H (130B)
Bldg. 218, Room 308
11301 Wilshire Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90073

ATTENTION: Ben Spivey

REFERENCE: P.O. NO. 691-C40433
B295, SWC Steam Plant

REPORT NO: 96982

DATE COLLECTED: 10/28/04 at T. Davis
DATE RECEIVED: 11/1/04 0700

DATE ANALYZED: 11/1/04

ACCREDITED: National Institute of Standards and Technology through NVLAP (101218)

SUBJECT: ANALYSIS OF AIR SAMPLE BY TRANSMISSION ELECTRON MICROSCOPY
The sample was identified as: $X040479
¢ }7{[

The air sample was analyzed according to the method described in “Methodology for the
Measurement of Airborne Asbestos by Electron Microscopy,” U.S. EPA, 1984, and to
conforrn with the analytical method described in 40 CFR Part 763, “Asbestos-Containing
Materials in Schools,” final rule under AHERA,

The test reports are enclosed.
Respectfully submitted,

EMS LABORATORIES, INC.

1S T7LXHA

B. M. Kolk
Laboratory Director

BMK/ah

NOTE: The results of the analysis are based upon the samples submitted to the laboratory. No
representation is made regarding the sampling area other than that implied by the analytical results
for the immediate vicinity of the sampies analyzed as calculated from the data presented with those
samples.

This report, from a NIST laboralary throvgh NVLAP, must not be used by the client to claim product
endorsement by NVLAP or any agency of the U.S. Government.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of EMS Laboratories,
Inc.

Any deviation or exclusion from the test method is noted in this cover lelter.

Unless otherwise noted in this cover letter, the samples were received properly packaged, clearly
identified and intact.

fe- 157
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SUB MITTAL FORMLabomtory Services

TURNAROUND TiME: STD Y 48 HR. — 24 HR. _

6 g PAGE '.OF WA
uiSWED BY_"77 4

$TIME / DATE__ /0~ 28. 03‘

’ CUENT-——\LA:G—LM]-S—(—}_—J-G&J,_ » DATE OF SHIPMENT________# CARRIER
# ADDRESS # CLIENT P.O. NO.

LOS ANGELES, CA 90025 _RM 308# CLIENT JOB/PROJECT ID NO(S)
tTELEPHONE_Bm _ B 290 Sl Sty v
» CONTACT E __ » PACKAGE SHIPPED FROM

d RESULTS REQUESTED VIA  VERBALL ] FAXC™  # CUENTFAXNO. owoeoeommmmy

{NOYE: Complela writlon reports will loflow all analysas, in addition to any pror ransmited verbal or fax results.)

¢ DATE/TIME OF SAMPLE COLLECTION _/0: 24, 0¥ . ‘

P SAMPLE PRESERVATIVES /) 4— % W)/

P NO. OF SAMPLES SENT |~ SAMPLER'S NAME 7 TN

b TYPE: OWATER 0 WASTE WATER D SOL [ FILTER [ SORBENT TUBE O IMPINGER O OTHER

{EQOR EMS ONLY)}

EMS Sample No. CLIENT SAMPLE NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION. ANALYSIS

96982~ 79 R suce 4= 575

<)
Q
v
w
7
St

) Labocstory No, — 9 6 98 N 7 / Z/{/nz Z(?"i

# Date of Package Delivery &'// [-04 rshlwm L___i//noma@

Condition of Psckage oa Recolpt LA} Condhion of Custody Seal e
OTE: If the packsge has sustained subsisniisl darmge or Uic cussody seal is broken, stop and comact the project mamgcr/nﬁ the shipper.)

# No. of Sampl / § Chain-of-Custody Signaure
# Dale of Acecptance into Sample Bank l/ J @ é/ b Misz_ Info
b Disposition of Samples f‘% %@ (FQ/IS‘?
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. TEM ASBESTOS AIR REPORT
CLIENT: VAAG.LAH.S. SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: SX 040479
EMS NO: 96882 : RECENVED: 11/1/04 ANALYZED: 11/1/04
FILTER TYPE AND AREA (mm~2): MCE 385 AREA OF SAMPLE ANALYZED (mm»2): 0.065%
VOLUME OF AIR: 1200 L GRID OPENING AREA (mmy*2): 0.0083
METHOD OF ANALYSIS:  AHERA SCREEN MAGNIFICATION: 18,300X
ASBESTOS STRUCTURE DESCRIPTION COUNTED IN¥ TEM CALCULATED VALUE
Total Number of Flbers
Total Chrysotile Flbers ...........ccceiiiieci e ND. e N.D. /cc
Fiber Length: Aange(um} .....cc.ccvvvemrvernsevvnenne N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Flber Diameter: Ranga(um) ......cccoovienciinicncninnnsn N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Aspect Ralio: RBNGE .....cccovrmeiiininins e ND. - N.D. MEAN N.D.
Fibers <5um/ Fibers >=5um ........cc.ciecvccieieenns N.D./ N.D. N.D. / N.D. lcc
Total AmMphibola FIDars .....ccccoeeesviiceris i s 15 N.D. /cc
Fiber Length: Range(um) .......ccccooiiviiniinacicvionninn ND, - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Fiber Diameter: Range{um) ..........ccoreciveeerannnn. N.D. - N.D. MEAN N.D. um
Aspect Ratio: RaNge ........cccecocivicevnrriessnvireceans N.O. - N.D. MEAN N.O.
Fibers <5um/ Fibers >=5UM ......cccimrecevniveinianns N.D., / N.D. N.D. / N.D. lce
Total Numbar of Asbestos Bundles ............cccrmvinenn. ND. v - N.D. /ec
Total Number of Asbesios Cluster Clumips ..........cceoeeerinan, ND. e N.D. /ec
¢
. Total Number of Ashestos Matrb/Debris .......ccovvveiinnnne. ND. N.D. /ce
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS STRUCTURES = ..coececee ND. e N.D. /cc
L7 YT {1 OO ND. i N.D. /co
AMPhIDOIB ..t rir vt e me e err s s ND, e N.D. /cc
CroCigolite ......cccoveeeeiiiierec e e e ND. e e N.D. /c¢
Tromolile ....ccoviiiiiiiviiieieie e ND. e N.D. /cc
AMOBIO 1eveitcierre it iiee e e e ee e ND. e N.D. /cc
ANthOphyllite ........cevviiiiiieeeeee e ND. e N.D. /¢cc
ACUNOIRG ...vveeeeeii et et e e ND. e N.O. /cc
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS FIBERS AND BUNDLES ND. e N.D. /cc
TOTAL NUMBER OF ASBESTOS STHUCTURES T e ND. s N.D. /¢cc
Sensltivity LeVel(SITUCIUTES/CC) ... iirrivrcirrreiie e cosresrronn ss s emie e e e s 2o s e pmaey sassnemsee s aene seeene 0.008
Lowar 95% Confidence LIMI(SITUCIUIBS/CC) «....ciivivireirurirniieirisiseconeirareemseee i reavessnssnennanssesnnsneeeneves 0
Upper 95% Confidence LimI(SIrUCIUIES/CC) ....ciieriiireii i iieen ittt snaerrraare s eraraens b e sr e e e s s mmen e 0.02
TOTAL NUMBER OF UNIDENTIFIED STRUCTURES ... ND. s N.D. /cc
ASBESTAOS STRUCTURES/MMA2 L erereereeee e, N.D.

.MMENTS: LIGHT TO MODERATE DEBRIS

* TEM data Is accurate to no more than one significant figure.

L 16D
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